
Indications for Use: 1. Densah® Burs and Short Densah® Burs are indicated for use to 
prepare osteotomies for dental implant placement in the maxilla or the mandible. When a 
Densah® Bur is rotated at 800-1500 RPM in a reversed non-cutting direction with steady 
external irrigation, a compact bone is autografted into the trabecular space along the walls 
and base of the osteotomy. Compacted bone tissue produces strong purchase for the dental 
implant and may facilitate faster healing. (Data on file) 2. The Tapered Densah® Pilot Drill and 
the Short Tapered Densah® Pilot Drill are used to create the initial osteotomy in bone for 
dental implant placement and monitor the drilling depth. 3. The Parallel Pin is for use as a par-
alleling guide with the Densah® Burs. 4. The Universal Bur Holder is a holder for the Densah® 
Burs, Short Densah® Burs, Tapered Densah® Pilot Drill, Short Tapered Densah® Pilot Drill, 
and Parallel Pins. 5. The G-Stop® Key and G-Stop® Vertical Gauge provide vertical control for 
drilling the osteotomy. The G-Stop® Key and G-Stop® Vertical Gauge can be used with printed 
guides (C-Guide® Sleeves to control the angulation of the hole). 6. The C-Guide® Sleeve is 
placed into a surgical guide by the dental lab as appropriate for each patient anatomy. 7. The 
G-Stop® Holder is a holder only that holds the G-Stop®  Vertical Gauges and G-Stop® Keys.  
8. ZGO™ Densah® Burs are indicated for use to prepare osteotomies for implant placement 
in maxilla (including the zygoma and pterygoid implants).9. The ZGO™ Tapered Pilot Drills 
are used to create the initial hole in bone to prepare an osteotomy for zygomatic implant 
placement and monitor the drilling depth. 10. The Universal ZGO™ Densah® Bur Holder is 
only a holder for the ZGO™ Densah® Burs, the ZGO™ Tapered Pilot Drills, and ZGO™ 
Guided Keys. 11. The ZGO™ Guided Keys provide drilling control of the osteotomy. The 
ZGO™ Key can be used with printed guides with C-Guide® Sleeves to control the angulation 
of the osteotomy. 12. The ZGO™ C-Guide® Sleeve is placed into ZGO™ surgical guide by 
the dental lab as appropriate for each patient anatomy and treatment plan. 13. The Universal 
ZGO™ Densah® Bur Holder is a holder for the ZGO™ Densah® Burs and ZGO™ Guided 
Keys, ZGO™ Tapered Pilot Drill.
Contraindications: 1. Osseodensification does not work in cortical bone. In (Type I/Dense 
Bone); use the Densah Burs in Cutting Mode (CW) and reverse-out (CCW) to re-autograft. 
(Densify-Preserve after Cut Protocol). 2. Traditional guided surgery may present a higher risk 
of implant failure due to its limitation in allowing the needed bouncing technique and adequate 
irrigation. 3. Avoid Densifying Xenograft. 4. Osseodensification does not work in cortical 
bone. In (Type I/Dense Bone); use the ZGO™ Densah® Burs in Cutting Mode (CW) and re-
verse-out (CCW) to re-autograft. (Densify-Preserve after Cut Protocol). 5. Traditional guided 
surgery may present a higher risk of implant failure due to its limitation in allowing the needed 
bouncing technique and adequate irrigation. Use the ZGO™ C-Guide® and Guided Keys for 
zygomatic guided surgery. 6. Do not apply lateral pressure when drilling with the Tapered Pilot 
Drill and ZGO™ Tapered Pilot Drill.
Instructions for Use and Procedure: For more information please visit versah.com. 
Instructions for Maintenance of Burs Prior to First-Time Surgical Use for Burs: 
STAGE 1: Light Cleaning and Rinsing — Burs should be brushed and visually inspected for 
cleanliness, then dipped in detergent, rinsed, and dried. STAGE 2: Preparation — Dip burs 
in Surgical Milk solution or 70% Isopropyl Alcohol for approximately 30 seconds, remove, 
let drain to dry. Do not rinse or wipe burs again. STAGE 3: Sterilization — Burs should be 
sterilized in an autoclave at 132℃  (269.6℉) for a 4-minute duration in a standard approved 
sterilization wrap. Dry time 30 minutes. STAGE 4: During Use — Burs should be soaked in a 
sterile water solution until the cleaning stage. 
Instructions for Cleaning and Storage of Burs After Use for Burs: STAGE 1: Cleaning 
— Burs should be brushed and rinsed with detergent to remove any remaining blood or 
tissue. Complete visual inspection for cleanliness. STAGE 2: Ultrasonic Cleaning — Burs 
should be cleaned in an ultrasonic bath using appropriate enzymatic detergent (10% solution) 
following detergent manufacturer’s instructions (During ultrasonic cleaning, contact between 
burs should be avoided). STAGE 3: Rinsing — Burs should be rinsed with running water to 
completely remove detergent and then dip burs in Surgical Milk solution or 70% Isopropyl 
Alcohol for approximately 30 seconds, remove, let drain to dry. Do not rinse or wipe burs 
again. STAGE 4: Sterilization — Burs should be sterilized in an autoclave at 132℃ (269.6℉) 
for a 4-minute duration in a standard approved sterilization wrap. Dry time 30 minutes. STAGE 
5: During Use— Burs should be soaked in a sterile water solution until the cleaning stage. 
STAGE 6: Storage/use — At this stage, burs are ready for long-term storage; burs can be used 
immediately upon opening after long-term storage. 
Cleaning and Sterilization Instructions for the ZGO™ Densah® Burs: STAGE 1: Light 
Cleaning and Rinsing — Burs should be brushed and rinsed with Palmolive Dish liquid at 1 
tbsp per gallon of cold tap water. Brush the lumen of the article using a 1/32” lumen brush 
that has been wetted with the prepared Palmolive solution in the irrigation hole. Rinse the 
parts under cold running water to aid in the removal of the residual detergent. Complete 
visual inspection for cleanliness. STAGE 2: Ultrasonic Cleaner — Burs should be cleaned in 
an ultrasonic bath using appropriate enzymatic detergent (10% solution) following detergent 
manufacturer’s instructions. (During Ultrasonic cleaning, contact between burs should be 
avoided) STAGE 3: Rinsing — Burs should be rinsed with running water to completely 
remove detergent and then dip burs in Surgical Milk solution or 70% Isopropyl Alcohol for 
approximately 30 seconds, remove, let drain to dry. Do not rinse or wipe burs again. STAGE 
4: Sterilization — Burs should be sterilized in a Prevacuum autoclave: Temperature at 132℃ 
(269.6℉) 4-minute duration in a standard approved sterilization pouch. Dry time 30 minutes. 
Instructions for First-Time Surgical Use and Maintenance of Accessories: Parallel 
Pins, C-Guide® Sleeves, G-Stop   Vertical Gauges, G-Stop® Keys, Universal Bur Hold-
er, ZGO™ Guided Keys,G-Stop® Holder:  STAGE 1: Light Cleaning and Rinsing — Acces-
sories should be rinsed under cold running tap water. During the rinse, use an appropriately 
sized lumen brush to brush the lumen of the article and use a soft-bristled brush to brush the 
exterior surface of the article. STAGE 2: Preparation — Prepare a detergent solution using 
Palmolive Dish detergent or comparative brand, using 1 tbsp (table spoon) per gallon of tap 
water. Brush the lumen of the article using appropriately sized lumen brush that has been 
wetted with the prepared Palmolive or comparative brand solution. Brush the exterior surface 
of the article using a soft-bristled brush that has been wetted with the prepared Palmolive or 
comparative brand solution. STAGE 3: Ultrasonic Cleaning — Prepare a detergent solution 
using Enzol or comparative brand in an ultrasonic unit, following the manufacturer’s recom-
mendation of 1oz. per gallon using warm tap water. Immerse the articles in the prepared Enzol 
or comparative brand solution and allow them to sonicate for 5 minutes. While sonicating, 
ensure that there is no contact between articles. Rinse the articles under running cold tap 
water. Allow the articles to air dry completely. STAGE 4: Sterilization — Accessories should be 
sterilized in an autoclave at 132℃ (269.6℉) for a 4-minute duration in a standard approved 
sterilization wrap. Dry time 30 minutes. *G-Stop® Holder Lid is for storage use only. Non-Au-
toclavable. The G-Stop® Vertical Gauge, and the C-Guide® Sleeve are single use only. ZGO™ 
Densah® Burs, ZGO™ Tapered Pilot Drills, ZGO™ C-Guide® Sleeves are single use only.
Cleaning and Sterilization Instructions for the ZGO™ Holder: STAGE 1: Clean holder 
with a germicidal cleaner. STAGE 2: Always check for damage of the holder after rinsing and 
drying. STAGE 3: Functional Testing, Maintenance — Make a visual inspection for cleanliness 
with magnifying glasses. If necessary, perform the cleaning process again until the instruments 
are visibly clean. STAGE 4: Packaging — Place holder in sterilization packets or pouch. 
STAGE 5: Sterilization — Sterilize the holder by applying a fractionated pre-vacuum process 
(according to ISO 17665) under consideration of the respective country requirements. STAGE 
6: Parameter for the pre-vacuum cycle — 3 pre-vacuum phases with at least 60 mbar. STAGE 
7: Sterilization Cycle — Heat up to a minimum sterilization temperature of 132℃-134℃/ 
269.6℉-273.2℉ maximum temperature 135℃/ 274℉. Minimum holding time: 3 min. Drying 
time: minimum 10 min. STAGE 8: In case of more than 149℃ (300.2℉), the kit case may get 
deformed, so be careful. STAGE 9: Make sure the holder will not be placed touching the inside 
wall of autoclave during sterilization to avoid deforming of the case. STAGE 10: Manufacturer 
is not responsible for any damage to the product from sterilization or improper handling other 
than the high pressure steam sterilization method suggested by. STAGE 11: Storage — Store 
the sterilized holder in a dry, clean and dust free environment at modest temperatures of 
5℃-40℃ / 41℉-104℉. 
Number of Uses:VERSAH® recommends replacing surgical burs after 12-20 osteotomies. 
ZGO™ Densah® Burs and ZGO™ Tapered Pilot Drill are single use only. 
Guided Assembly and Disassembly Instructions: For more information please visit 
versah.com. 
Caution: Federal law restricts the sale of this device to or on the order of a licensed dentist. 
Treatment planning and clinical use of the Densah® burs and accessories are the responsibility 
of each individual clinician’s judgement.  Clinician judgement and experience should be applied 
in conjunction with this suggestive use protocol.  Versah® strongly recommends completion of 
qualified postgraduate dental implant training and ADHERENCE to this IFU manual.  Versah® 
is not responsible for incidental or consequential damages or liability relating to the use of the 
Densah® burs and accessories alone or in conjunction with other products other than replace-
ment under warranty. Densah® Burs and accessories are warranted for a period of thirty (30) 
days from the date of initial invoice. Any serious incident resulting from the use of the device, 
please report the incident to us, physician and your local health competent authority.

Показания за употреба: 1. Свредлата Densah® и късите свредла Densah® са 
предназначени за използване за подготовка на остеотомии за поставяне на дентални 
импланти в мандибулата или максилата. Когато свредло Densah® се завърти с 800-
1500 RPM в обратна, нережеща посока със стабилна външна иригация, се извършва 
автографт на компактна кост в трабекулярното пространство по стените и основата 
на остеотомията. Компактираната костна тъкан осигурява здрава основа за дентални 
импланти и може да улесни по-бързото заздравяване* 2. Заостреното пилотно свредло 
Densah® и късото заострено пилотно свредло Densah® се използват за създаване на 
първоначалния отвор в костта за подготовка на остеотомия за поставяне на дентален 
имплант и следене на дълбочината на дълбаене. 3. Паралелният щифт е за използване 
като водач за успоредност със свредлата Densah®. 4. Универсалната поставка за свредла 
е поставка за свредлата Densah®, късите свредла Densah®, заострените пилотни свредла 
Densah®, късите заострени пилотни свредла Densah® и паралелните щифтове. 5. 
Ключът G-Stop® и вертикалният индикатор G-Stop® осигуряват вертикален контрол за 
пробиване при остеотомия. Ключът G-Stop® и вертикалният индикатор G-Stop® могат 
да се използват с отпечатани водачи (ръкави на C-Guide®) за контрол на ъгъла на отвора. 
6. Ръкавът C-Guide® се поставя в хирургичен водач от денталната лаборатория, както 
е уместно за анатомията на всеки пациент. 7. Поставката G-Stop® се използва като 
поставка само за вертикалните индикатори G-Stop® и ключовете G-Stop®. 8. Свредлата 
ZGO™ на Densah® са предназначени за използване за подготовка на остеотомии за 
поставяне на дентални импланти в мандибулата или максилата (включително зигомата 
и птеригоида). 9. Заострените пилотни свредла ZGO™ се използват за създаване 
на първоначалния отвор в костта за подготовка на остеотомия за поставяне на 
зигоматичен имплант и следене на дълбочината на дълбаене. 10. Универсалната поставка 
за свредла ZGO™ на Densah® е само поставка за свредла ZGO™ на Densah®, заострени 
пилотни свредла ZGO™ и ключове ZGO™ за насочване. 11. Ключовете за насочване 
ZGO™ осигуряват контрол на пробиването наостеотомията. Ключът ZGO™ може да 
се използва с отпечатани водачи (ръкави на C-Guide® за контрол на ъгъла на отвора). 
12. Ръкавът ZGO™ на C-Guide® се поставя в хирургичен водач ZGO™ от денталната 
лаборатория, съобразно анатомията на всеки пациент. 13. Универсалната поставка за 
свредла ZGO™ на Densah® е само поставка за свредла ZGO™ на Densah® и ключове 
ZGO™ за насочване, заострени пилотни свредла ZGO™. 
Противопоказания: 1. Осеоденсификацията не действа в кортикална кост. При (Тип 
I/Плътна кост) използвайте свредлата Densah® в режим на рязане (ЧС) и с обратно 
въртене (ПЧС), за да постигнете повторен автографт. (Уплътняване-запазване 
след Протокол за рязане). 2. Традиционната водена хирургична операция може да 
представлява по-висок риск от неизправност на импланта поради неговото ограничение, 
което не позволява необходимата техника с помпане, нито адекватна иригация. 3. 
Избягвайте уплътняване на ксенографт. 4. Осеоденсификацията не действа в кортикална 
кост. При (Тип I/Плътна кост) използвайте свредлата ZGO™ на Densah® в режим 
на рязане (ЧС) и с обратно въртене (ПЧС), за да постигнете повторен автографт. 
Протокол за (Уплътняване-запазване) след рязане. 5. Традиционната водена хирургична 
операция може да представлява по-висок риск от неизправност на импланта поради 
неговото ограничение, което не позволява необходимата техника с помпане, нито 
адекватна иригация. Използвайте ZGO™ на C-Guide® и ключовете за насочване за 
зигоматична водена хирургична операция. 6. Не прилагайте латерален натиск, когато 
пробивате със заостреното пилотно свредло ZGO™.
Инструкции за употреба и процедура: За подробно описание на процедурата вижте 
ръководството с инструкции за употреба, издадено от Versah, LLC.
Инструкции за поддръжка на свредла преди първа хирургична употреба на 

свредлата:  Етап 1: Леко почистване и изплакване — свредлата трябва да бъдат 
изчеткани и да се проверят визуално за чистота, след това да се потопят в почистващ 
препарат, да се изплакнат и изсушат. Етап 2: Подготовка — Потопете свредлата в 
разтвор за хирургични инструменти или 70% изопропилов алкохол за около 30 секунди, 
извадете и оставете да изсъхне. Не изплаквайте и не избърсвайте свредлата отново. 
Етап 3: Стерилизиране — Свредлата трябва да се стерилизират в автоклав при 132°C 
(269,6°F) за 4 минути в стандартна одобрена опаковка за стерилизиране. Времето за 
съхнене е 30 минути. Етап 4: По време на употреба — Свредлата трябва да са накиснати 
в разтвор на стерилна вода до етапа на почистване.
Инструкции за почистване и съхранение на свредла след тяхната употреба: Етап 
1: Почистване – Свредлата трябва да се изчеткат и изплакнат с почистващ препарат, 
за да се отстранят всякакви остатъци от кръв или тъкан. Направете визуална проверка 
за чистота.  Етап 2: Ултразвуково почистване — Свредлата трябва да се почистват 
в ултразвукова вана с подходящ ензимен препарат (10% разтвор) като се следват 
инструкциите на производителя (по време на ултразвуково почистване трябва да се 
избягва контакт между отделните инструменти за пробиване). Етап 3: Изплакване — 
Свредлата трябва да се изплакнат с течаща вода, за да се премахне изцяло почистващият 
препарат, а след това да се потопят в разтвор за хирургични инструменти или 70% 
изопропилов алкохол за около 30 секунди, след което да се извадят и да се оставят да 
изсъхнат. Не изплаквайте и не избърсвайте свредлата отново.  Етап 4: Стерилизиране 
— Свредлата трябва да се стерилизират в автоклав при 132°C (269,6°F) за 4 минути в 
стандартна одобрена опаковка за стерилизиране. Времето за съхнене е 30 минути. Етап 
5: По време на употреба – Свредлата трябва да са накиснати в разтвор на стерилна 
вода до етапа на почистване. Етап 6: Съхранение/употреба — На този етап свредлата са 
готови за дълготрайно съхранение; те могат да се използват веднага след отваряне след 
дълготрайното съхранение.
Инструкции за почистване и стерилизация за свредла ZGO™ на Densah®: Етап 
1: Леко почистване и изплакване — Свредлата трябва да се изчеткат и изплакнат с 
течен препарат за съдове Palmolive в съотношение 1 с.л. на галон студена чешмяна 
вода. Изчеткайте лумена на изделието, като използвате четка за лумен с размер 
1/32 инча, намокрена с приготвения разтвор с Palmolive в отвора им за ригация. 
Изплакнете частите под студена течаща вода, за да подпомогнете отстраняването на 
остатъчния детергент. Направете визуална проверка за чистота. Етап 2: Ултразвуково 
почистване — Свредлата трябва да се почистват в ултразвукова вана с подходящ 
ензимен препарат (10% разтвор) като се следват инструкциите на производителя. (По 
време на ултразвуково почистване трябва да се избягва контакт между свредла). Етап 
3: Изплакване — Свредлата трябва да се изплакнат с течаща вода, за да се премахне 
изцяло почистващият препарат, а след това да се потопят в разтвор за хирургични 
инструменти или 70% изопропилов алкохол за около 30 секунди, след което да се 
извадят и да се оставят да изсъхнат. Не изплаквайте и не избърсвайте свредлата отново. 
Етап 4: Стерилизиране — Свредлата трябва да се стерилизират в автоклав при 132°C 
(269,6°F) за 4 минути в стандартна одобрена торба за стерилизиране. Времето за 
съхнене е 30 минути. 
Инструкции за първа хирургична употреба и поддръжка на аксесоари: 
Успоредни щифтове, ръкав C-Guide®, вертикални измерватели G-Stop®, 
ключове G-Stop®, универсална поставка за свредла, ключове с насочване 
ZGO™, поставка G-Stop® : Етап 1: Леко почистване и изплакване — аксесоарите 
трябва да се изплакват под студена течаща чешмяна вода. По време на изплакването 
използвайте четка с лумен с подходящ размер, за да изчеткате лумена на изделието 
и използвайте четка с мек косъм, за да изчеткате външната повърхност на изделието. 
Етап 2: Подготовка — Подгответе почистващ разтвор, като използвате почистващ 
препарат с почистващ препарат за чинии Palmolive или подобна марка, като използвате 
1 с.л. (супена лъжица) на галон чешмяна вода. Изчеткайте лумена на изделието, като 
използвате четка за лумен с подходящ размер, която е била намокрена с приготвения 
разтвор на почистващ препарат Palmolive или подобна марка. Изчеткайте външната 
повърхност на изделието, като използвате мека четка, намокрена с приготвения 
разтвор на почистващ препарат Palmolive или подобна марка. Етап 3: Ултразвуково 
почистване — Подгответе почистващ разтвор, използвайки Enzol или подобна марка, в 
ултразвуков апарат, следвайки препоръките на производителя на 1oz. за галон с топла 
чешмяна вода. Потопете изделията в приготвения разтвор на Enzol или подобна марка, 
и ги оставете там за 5 минути. По време на ултразвука се уверете, че няма контакт 
между изделията. Изплакнете изделията под течаща студена чешмяна вода. Оставете 
изделията да се изсушат изцяло на въздух. Етап 4: Стерилизиране — Аксесоарите 
трябва да се стерилизират в автоклав при 132°C (269,6°F) за 4 минути в стандартна 
одобрена опаковка за стерилизиране. Времето за съхнене е 30 минути.  *Капактът 
на поставката G-Stop® се използва само при съхранение. Без автоклав. Вертикалният 
индикатор G-Stop® и ръкавът C-Guide® са предназначени само за еднократна употреба. 
Ръкавът ZGO™ на C-Guide® е за еднократна употреба. Свредлата ZGO™ на Densah® и 
заостреното пилотно свредло ZGO™ са за еднократна употреба.
Инструкции за почистване и стерилизиране на поставката ZGO™: Етап 1: 
Почистете поставката с гермициден почистващ препарат. Етап 2: Винаги проверявайте 
за повреди по поставката след изплакване и подсушаване. Етап 3: Функционално 
тестване, поддръжка - Направете визуална проверка за чистотата с лупа. Ако е 
необходимо, извършете отново процеса по почистване, докато инструментите станат 
видимо чисти. Етап 4: Опаковка — Поставете поставката в стерилизационни пакети или 
торбичка. Етап 5: Стерилизация — Стерилизирайте поставката чрез прилагане на процес 
с предварително вакуумиране с фракциониране (съгласно ISO 17665) под внимание на 
съответните изисквания на държавата. Етап 6: Параметър за цикъла преди вакуум — 3 
фази на предварително вакуумиране с поне 60 mbar. Етап 7: Цикъл на стерилизация — 
Загряване до минимална температура на стерилизация 132°C-134°C/269,6°F-273,2°F; 
максимална температура 135°C/274°F. Минимално време на задържане: 3 мин. Време 
за сушене: минимум 10 мин. Етап 8: При температура над 149°C (300,2°F) кутията на 
комплекта може да се деформира, така че внимавайте. Етап 9: Уверете се, че поставката 
няма да бъде поставена до вътрешната стена на автоклава по време на стерилизация, за 
да се избегне деформиране на кутията. Етап 10: Производителят не носи отговорност 
за каквито и да било повреди на продукта от стерилизация или неправилна работа, 
различни от препоръчания метод за стерилизация с пара под високо налягане. Етап 11: 
Съхранение — Съхранявайте стерилизираната поставка в суха, чиста и обезпрашена 
среда при скромни температури от 5°C-40°C/41°F-104°F.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Versah® препоръчва смяната на хирургичните свредла след 12-20 
остеотомии. Свредлата ZGO™ на Densah® и заостреното пилотно свредло ZGO™ са 
за еднократна употреба.
Инструкции за сглобяване и разглобяване: Моля, вижте ръководството с инструкции 
за употреба, издадено от Versah, LLC.
Внимание: Федералните закони ограничават продажбата на това изделие на или по 
поръчка на лицензирани стоматолози. Планирането на лечението и клиничната употреба 
на свредлата и аксесоарите Densah® са отговорност на всеки индивидуален медицински 
специалист. Предпочитанията и клиничната преценка на хирурга имат превес спрямо 
предложения Протокол за системата за пробиване за поставяне на импланти и 
всеки клиничен протокол. VERSAH® силно препоръчва завършване на квалифицирано 
следдипломно обучение за дентални импланти и СПАЗВАНЕ на настоящото 
ръководство с инструкции за употреба. VERSAH® не носи отговорност за инцидинентни 
или произтичащи вреди или задължения във връзка с използването на свредлата и 
аксесоарите Densah® самостоятелно или в комбинация с други продукти, освен замяна 
по силата на гаранционните условия. Свредлата и аксесоарите Versah® имат гаранция за 
период от тридесет (30) дни от датата на оригиналната фактура. Моля, съобщавайте за 
всеки сериозен инцидент, възникнал в резултат на употребата на устройството, на нас, 
лекаря и местния компетентен орган в областта на здравеопазването.

Indikacije za uporabu:1. Svrdla Densah® i kratka svrdla Densah® indicirana su za uporabu u 
pripremi osteotomije za postavljanje zubnog implantata u donju ili gornju čeljust. Kada se svrdlo 
Densah® Bur okreće pri brzini od 800 RPM do 1500 RPM unatrag, bez rezanja i uz stabilno 
vanjsko ispiranje, kompaktno koštano tkiva se presađuje u trabekularni prostor duž stijenki i dna 
mesta osteotomije. Kompaktno koštano tkivo ostvaruje jaku vezu sa dentalnim implantatom 
i može pomoći u bržem zacjeljivanju* 2. Konusna pilot bušilica Densah® i kratka konusna pilot 
bušilica Densah® upotrebljavaju se za stvaranje početne rupe u kosti za pripremu osteotomije 
za postavljanje zubnog implantata i praćenje dubine bušenja. 3. Paralelni zatik upotrebljava se 
kao paralelni vodič sa svrdlima Densah®. 4. Univerzalni držač svrdla namijenjen je kao držač za 
svrdla Densah®, kratka svrdla Densah®, konusnu pilot bušilicu Densah®, kratku konusnu pilot 
bušilicu Densah® i paralelne zatike. 5. Ključ G-Stop® i vertikalni mjerač G-Stop® omogućuju 
vertikalnu kontrolu za bušenje osteotomije. Ključ G-Stop® i vertikalni mjerač G-Stop® mogu 
se upotrebljavati s ispisanim vodičima (naglavci C-Guide® za kontrolu kutnog raspona rupe). 
6. Stomatološki laboratorij postavlja naglavak C-Guide® u kirurški vodič prema anatomiji 
pojedinog pacijenta. 7. Držač G-Stop® upotrebljava se kao držač samo za držanje vertikalnih 
mjerača G-Stop® i ključeva G-Stop®. 8. Svrdla ZGO™ Densah® indicirana su za uporabu u 
pripremi osteotomije za postavljanje zubnog implantata u gornju čeljust (uključujući zigomatske i 
pterigoidne implantate). 9. Konusne pilot bušilice ZGO™ upotrebljavaju se za stvaranje početne 
rupe u kosti za pripremu osteotomije za postavljanje zigomatskog implantata i praćenje dubine 
bušenja. 10. Univerzalni držač svrdla ZGO™ Densah® namijenjen je za držanje samo svrdla 
ZGO™ Densah®, konusnih pilot bušilica ZGO™ i navođenih ključeva ZGO™. 11. Vođeni 
ključevi ZGO™ omogućuju kontrolu bušenja osteotomije. Ključ ZGO™ može se upotrebljavati 
s ispisanim vodičima s naglavcima C-Guide® za kontrolu kutnog raspona osteotomije. 12. 
Stomatološki laboratorij postavlja naglavak ZGO™ C-Guide® u kirurški vodič ZGO™ prema 
anatomiji pojedinog pacijenta. 13. Univerzalni držač svrdla ZGO™ Densah® namijenjen je za 
držanje svrdla ZGO™ Densah® i navođenih ključeva ZGO™, konusne pilot bušilice ZGO™.
Kontraindikacije: 1. Oseodensifikacija ne funkcionira u kortikalnim kostima. U (kosti 
tipa I/gustoj kosti); upotrebljavajte svrdla Densah® u načinu rezanja (smjer kazaljke na satu) 
i suprotnom (suprotno od kazaljke na satu) za ponovno samopresađivanje. (Densifikacija-
očuvanje nakon protokola rezanja). 2. Tradicionalna vođena kirurgija može predstavljati veći rizik 
neuspješne implantacije zbog svojih ograničenja u omogućavanju potrebnih tehnika odskakanja 
i ispravnog ispiranja. 3. Izbjegavajte ksenograft koji se densificira. 4. Oseodensifikacija ne 
funkcionira u kortikalnim kostima. U (kosti tipa I / gustoj kosti); upotrebljavajte svrdla ZGO™ 
Densah® u načinu rezanja (smjer kazaljke na satu) i suprotnom (suprotno od kazaljke na satu) za 
ponovno samopresađivanje. (Densifikacija-očuvanje nakon protokola rezanja). 5. Tradicionalna 
vođena kirurgija može predstavljati veći rizik neuspješne implantacije zbog svojih ograničenja 
u omogućavanju potrebnih tehnika odskakanja i ispravnog ispiranja. Upotrijebite naglavke 
C-Guide® i vođene ključeve ZGO™ za vođenu kirurgiju na području zigomatske kosti. 6. Ne 
primjenjujte bočni pritisak pri bušenju konusnom pilot bušilicom ZGO™.
Upute za uporabu i postupak: Za detaljni postupak pogledajte Priručnik s uputama za 
uporabu koje izdaje tvrtka Versah, LLC.
Upute za održavanje svrdla prije prvog kirurškog korištenja svrdla: 1. FAZA: 
lagano čišćenje i ispiranje – svrdla je potrebno očetkati i vizualno im provjeriti čistoću, a zatim 
ih uroniti u deterdžent, isprati i osušiti. 2. FAZA: priprema – uronite svrdla u kiruršku mliječnu 
otopinu ili 70 %-tni izopropilni alkohol na otprilike 30 sekundi, zatim ih izvadite i ostavite 
da se osuše. Nemojte ponovno ispirati ili brisati svrdla. 3. FAZA: sterilizacija – svrdla treba 
sterilizirati u autoklavu na 132 °C (269,6 °F) u trajanju od 4 minute u standardnom odobrenom 
sterilizacijskom omotu. Vrijeme sušenja 30 minuta. 4. FAZA: tijekom uporabe – svrdla treba 
umočiti u sterilnu vodenu otopinu do faze čišćenja.
Upute za čišćenje i skladištenje svrdla nakon uporabe: 1. FAZA: čišćenje – svrdla 
je potrebno očetkati i isprati deterdžentom da bi se uklonila preostala krv ili tkivo. Dovršite 
vizualan pregled čistoće. 2. FAZA: ultrazvučno čišćenje – svrdla treba čistiti u ultrazvučnoj 
kupelji s pomoću odgovarajućeg enzimskog deterdženta (10 %-tna otopina) prema uputama 
proizvođača deterdženta (tijekom ultrazvučnog čišćenja potrebno je izbjegavati kontakt između 
svrdla). 3. FAZA: ispiranje – svrdla je potrebno isprati tekućom vodom kako bi se u potpunosti 
uklonio deterdžent i zatim uroniti u kiruršku mliječnu otopinu ili 70 %-tni izopropilni alkohol oko 
30 sekundi te nakon toga izvaditi i ostaviti da se osuše. Nemojte ponovno ispirati ili brisati svrdla. 
4. FAZA: sterilizacija – svrdla treba sterilizirati u autoklavu na 132 °C (269,6 °F) u trajanju od 
4 minute u standardnom odobrenom sterilizacijskom omotu. Vrijeme sušenja 30 minuta. 5. 
FAZA: tijekom uporabe – svrdla treba umočiti u sterilnu vodenu otopinu do faze čišćenja. 6. 
FAZA: pohrana/uporaba – u ovoj su fazi svrdla spremna za dugotrajnu pohranu; svrdla se 
mogu upotrebljavati odmah nakon otvaranja nakon dugotrajne pohrane.
Upute za čišćenje i sterilizaciju svrdla ZGO™ Densah®: 1. FAZA: lagano čišćenje i 
ispiranje – svrdla treba očetkati i isprati tekućinom za pranje suđa Palmolive u omjeru 1 stolna 
žlica po galonu hladne vode iz slavine. Iščetkajte lumen proizvoda četkom veličine 1/32 in koja 
je navlažena pripremljenom otopinom marke Palmolive u otvoru za ispiranje. Isperite dijelove 
pod hladnom tekućom vodom kako biste olakšali uklanjanje ostataka deterdženta. Dovršite 
vizualan pregled čistoće. 2. FAZA: ultrazvučno čišćenje – svrdla treba čistiti u ultrazvučnoj 
kupelji s pomoću odgovarajućeg enzimskog deterdženta (10 %-tna otopina) prema uputama 
proizvođača deterdženta. (Tijekom ultrazvučnog čišćenja treba izbjegavati dodir između svrdla). 
3. FAZA: ispiranje – svrdla je potrebno isprati tekućom vodom kako bi se u potpunosti uklonio 
deterdžent i zatim uroniti u kiruršku mliječnu otopinu ili 70 %-tni izopropilni alkohol oko 30 
sekundi te nakon toga izvaditi i ostaviti da se osuše. Nemojte ponovno ispirati ili brisati svrdla. 
4. FAZA: sterilizacija – svrdla treba sterilizirati u predvakuumskom autoklavu na 132 °C (269,6 
°F) u trajanju od 4 minute u standardnom odobrenom sterilizacijskom omotu. Vrijeme sušenja 
30 minuta.
Upute za prvu kiruršku uporabu i održavanje dodatnog pribora: paralelni zatici, 
naglavci C-Guide®, vertikalni mjerači G-Stop®, ključevi G-Stop®, univerzalni 
držač svrdla, vođeni ključevi ZGO™, držač G-Stop®:1. FAZA: lagano čišćenje i 
ispiranje – dodatni pribor treba isprati pod hladnom tekućom vodom iz slavine. Tijekom 
ispiranja upotrijebite četku za lumen odgovarajuće veličine kako biste iščetkali lumen proizvoda 
i upotrijebite četku s mekim čekinjama da biste iščetkali vanjsku površinu proizvoda. 2. FAZA: 
priprema – pripremite otopinu deterdženta uporabom deterdženta za suđe Palmolive ili 
komparativne marke u omjeru 1 žlice (stolna žlica) po galonu vode iz slavine. Iščetkajte lumen 
proizvoda četkom odgovarajuće veličine koja je navlažena pripremljenom otopinom marke 
Palmolive ili komparativne marke. Iščetkajte vanjsku površinu proizvoda četkom s mekim 
čekinjama koja je navlažena pripremljenom otopinom Palmolive ili komparativne marke. 3. 
FAZA: ultrazvučno čišćenje – pripremite otopinu deterdženta marke Enzol ili komparativne 
marke u ultrazvučnoj jedinici prema preporukama proizvođača u omjeru 1 oz po galonu tople 
vode iz slavine. Uronite proizvode u pripremljenu otopinu marke Enzol ili otopinu komparativne 
marke i ostavite ih da se soniciraju 5 minuta. Tijekom soniciranja pobrinite se da nema kontakta 
između proizvoda. Isperite proizvode pod tekućom hladnom vodom iz slavine. Pustite da se 
proizvodi potpuno osuše. 4. FAZA: sterilizacija – dodaci se trebaju sterilizirati u autoklavu 
na 132 °C (269,6 °F) 4 minute u standardnom odobrenom sterilizacijskom omotu. Vrijeme 
sušenja 30 minuta. *Poklopac držača G-Stop® namijenjen je samo za pohranu. Nije primjeren 
za autoklav. Vertikalni mjerač G-Stop® i naglavak C-Guide® samo su za jednokratnu uporabu. 
Naglavak ZGO™ C-Guide® namijenjen je za jednokratnu uporabu. Svrdla ZGO™ Densah® i 

konusna pilot bušilica ZGO™ namijenjeni su samo za jednokratnu uporabu.
Upute za čišćenje i sterilizaciju držača ZGO™: 1. FAZA: očistite držač germicidnim 
sredstvom za čišćenje. 2. FAZA: nakon ispiranja i sušenja obavezno provjerite ima li na držaču 
oštećenja. 3. FAZA: funkcionalno ispitivanje, održavanje – vizualno provjerite čistoću s pomoću 
povećala. Po potrebi ponovno izvršite postupak čišćenja dok instrumenti ne budu vidljivo čisti. 
4. FAZA: pakiranje – postavite držač u sterilizacijske pakete ili vrećicu. 5. FAZA: sterilizacija 
– sterilizirajte držač primjenom procesa frakcioniranog predvakuuma (sukladno normi ISO 
17665) uzimajući u obzir zahtjeve određene države. 6. FAZA: parametri za ciklus predvakuuma 
– 3 faze predvakuuma s najmanje 60 mbar. 7. FAZA: ciklus sterilizacije – zagrijte do minimalne 
temperature sterilizacije od 132 °C – 134 °C/269,6 °F – 273,2 °F; maksimalna temperatura 135 
°C/274 °F. Minimalno vrijeme zadržavanja: 3 min. Vrijeme sušenja: minimalno 10 min. 8. FAZA: 
u slučaju temperature više od 149 °C (300,2 °F), kućište kompleta može se deformirati, stoga 
budite pažljivi. 9. FAZA: pobrinite se da držač ne dodiruje unutrašnju stijenku autoklava tijekom 
sterilizacije kako bi se izbjeglo deformiranje kućišta. 10. FAZA: proizvođač nije odgovoran ni za 
kakvo oštećenje proizvoda sterilizacijom ili nepravilnim rukovanjem osim metodom sterilizacije 
parom pod visokim tlakom koju preporučuje, 11. FAZA: čuvanje – sterilizirani držač pohranite 
na suhom, čistom i mjestu bez prašine pri temperaturama od 5 °C – 40 °C/41 °F – 104 °F.
NAPOMENA: VERSAH® preporučuje zamjenu kirurških svrdla nakon 12 – 20 osteotomija. 
Svrdla ZGO™ Densah® i konusna pilot bušilica ZGO™ namijenjeni su samo za jednokratnu 
uporabu.
Upute za vođeno sastavljanje i rastavljanje: Pogledajte Priručnik s uputama za uporabu 
koje izdaje tvrtka Versah, LLC.
Oprez: Federalni zakon ograničava prodaju ovog uređaja samo licenciranim stomatolozima 
ili prema njihovom nalogu. Planiranje liječenja i klinička primjena svrdla Densah® i pribora 
odgovornost su svakog pojedinog kliničara. Preferencija kirurga i klinička prosudba imaju 
prednost nad sugestivnim protokolom za bušenje sustava implantata i bilo kojim kliničkim 
protokolom. VERSAH® preporučuje završeno stručno poslijediplomsko obrazovanje o zubnim 
implantatima i PRIDRŽAVANJE ovih uputa za uporabu. Tvrtka VERSAH® nije odgovorna za 
slučajne ili posljedične štete ili odgovornosti koje su povezane s uporabom svrdla Densah® i 
pribora zasebno ili zajedno s drugim proizvodima, osim zamjene pod jamstvom. Jamstvo na 
svrdla Densah® i pribor jest trideset (30) dana od datuma izvorne fakture. Svaki ozbiljan štetni 
događaj koji proizlazi iz uporabe proizvoda trebate prijaviti nama, liječniku i svojem lokalnom 
zdravstvenom nadležnom tijelu.

Indikace k použití: 1. Frézky Densah® a krátké frézky Densah® jsou určeny k přípravě 
osteotomií pro umístění zubního implantátu v dolní nebo horní čelisti. Pokud má frézka 
Densah® otáčky 800–1500 za minutu v obráceném, neřezacím směru se stálým vnějším 
proplachem, dojde podél stěn a základny osteotomie k transplantaci kompaktní kosti do 
trámčitého prostoru. Kompaktní kostní tkáň zajišťuje pevné uchycení zubního implantátu a 
může umožnit rychlejší hojení* 2. Kónický pilotní vrták Densah® a krátký kónický pilotní vrták 
Densah® slouží k vytvoření počátečního otvoru v kosti pro přípravu osteotomie pro umístění 
zubního implantátu a pro kontrolu hloubky vrtání. 3. Paralelní kolík se používá jako paralelní 
vodítko s frézkami Densah®. 4. Univerzální držák frézky je držák pouze pro frézky Densah®, 
krátké frézky Densah®, kónický pilotní vrták Densah®, krátký kónický pilotní vrták Densah® 
a paralelní kolíky. 5. Klíč G-Stop® a vertikální měřidlo G-Stop® umožňují vertikální ovládání pro 
vrtání osteotomie. Klíč G-Stop® a vertikální měřidlo G-Stop® lze použít s tištěnými vodítky 
(pouzdra C-Guide® k nastavení sklonu vrtaného otvoru). 6. Pouzdro C-Guide® je umístěno do 
chirurgického vodiče zubní laboratoří, jak je to vhodné pro každou anatomii pacienta. 7. Držák 
G-Stop® slouží jako držák k držení vertikálních měřidel G-Stop® a klíčů G-Stop®. 8. Frézky 
ZGO™ Densah® jsou určeny k přípravě osteotomií pro umístění implantátu v horní čelisti 
(včetně implantátů zygomu a pterygoidu). 9. Kónické pilotní vrtáky ZGO™ slouží k vytvoření 
počátečního otvoru v kostce pro přípravu osteotomie pro umístění zygomatického implantátu 
a pro kontrolu hloubky vrtání. 10. Univerzální držák frézky ZGO™ Densah® slouží pouze 
jako držák pro frézky ZGO™ Densah®, kónické pilotní vrtáky ZGO™ a vodicí klíče ZGO™. 
11. Vodicí klíče ZGO™ poskytují prostředek ovládání pro vrtání osteotomie. Klíč ZGO™ 
lze použít s tištěnými vodítky spolu s pouzdry C-Guide® k nastavení sklonu osteotomie. 12. 
Pouzdro ZGO™ C-Guide® je umístěno do chirurgického vodiče ZGO™ zubní laboratoří, 
jak je to vhodné pro každou anatomii pacienta. 13. Univerzální držák frézky ZGO™ Densah® 
slouží pouze jako držák pro frézky ZGO™ Densah®, vodicí klíče ZGO™ a kónický pilotní 
vrták ZGO™.
Kontraindikace: 1. Osseodenzifikace nefunguje v kortikální kosti. U (typ I/hustá kost); 
použijte frézku Densah® v režimu řezání (CW) a k opakovanému autoštěpu ve zpětném chodu 
(CCW). (Denzifikace – zachování po protokolu řezání). 2. Klasický chirurgický zákrok může 
představovat vyšší riziko selhání implantátu kvůli jeho omezení při využívání potřebné techniky 
nárazů a přiměřenému oplachování. 3. Neprovádějte denzifikaci xenoštěpu. 4. Osseodenzifikace 
nefunguje v kortikální kosti. U (typ I/hustá kost); použijte frézku ZGO™ Densah® v režimu 
řezání (CW) a k opakovanému autoštěpu ve zpětném chodu (CCW). (Denzifikace – zachování 
po protokolu řezání). 5. Klasická řízená chirurgická operace může představovat vyšší riziko 
selhání implantátu kvůli jeho omezení při využívání potřebné techniky nárazů a přiměřenému 
oplachování. Při řízené chirurgické operaci jařmové kosti použijte pouzdro C-Guide® a vodicí 
klíče ZGO™. 6. Při vrtání s kónickým pilotním vrtákem ZGO™ nevyvíjejte boční tlak.
Návod k použití a postup: Podrobný postup naleznete v návodu k použití vydaném 
společností Versah, LLC.
Pokyny pro údržbu frézek před prvním chirurgickým použitím: Etapa1: Lehké 
čištění a oplachování – frézky by měly být vyčištěny kartáčkem a vizuálně zkontrolovány, zda 
jsou čisté, a poté by se měly namočit do detergentu, opláchnout a vysušit. Etapa2: Příprava 
– frézky přibližně na 30 vteřin ponořte do roztoku chirurgického mléka nebo do 70% 
roztoku isopropylalkoholu, vyjměte je, nechte odkapat a osušte. Frézky znovu neoplachujte 
ani neotírejte. Etapa3: Sterilizace – frézky by se měly sterilizovat v autoklávu při teplotě 132 
°C po dobu 4 minut ve standardním schváleném sterilizačním zábalu. Doba sušení 30 minut. 
Etapa4: Během používání – frézky by měly být namočené do sterilního vodního roztoku až 
do fáze čištění.
Pokyny k čištění a skladování frézek po použití: Etapa1: Čištění – Frézky se musí 
vyčistit kartáčkem a opláchnout čisticím prostředkem, aby se odstranily zbytky krve nebo tkáně. 
Proveďte kompletní vizuální prohlídku, zda jsou čisté. Etapa2: Ultrazvukové čištění – Frézky se 
čistí v ultrazvukové lázni s použitím vhodného enzymatického detergentu (10% roztoku) podle 
pokynů výrobce detergentu. (Během ultrazvukového čištění je třeba zabránit vzájemnému 
kontaktu frézek).  Etapa3: Oplachování – Frézky by měly být opláchnuty tekoucí vodou, aby 
se zcela odstranil mycí prostředek, a poté by se měly ponořit do roztoku chirurgického mléka 
nebo 70% roztoku isopropylalkoholu na dobu přibližně 30 vteřin, poté vyjmout a nechat vysušit. 
Frézky znovu neoplachujte ani neotírejte. Etapa4: Sterilizace – Frézky by se měly sterilizovat 
v autoklávu při teplotě 132 °C po dobu 4 minut ve standardním schváleném sterilizačním 
zábalu. Doba sušení 30 minut.  Etapa5: Během používání – Frézky by měly být namočené do 
sterilního vodního roztoku až do fáze čištění. Etapa6: Skladování/použití – V této fázi jsou 
frézky připraveny k dlouhodobému skladování; frézky mohou být použity ihned po otevření po 
dlouhodobém skladování.
Pokyny pro čištění a sterilizaci frézek ZGO™ Densah®: Etapa1: Lehké čištění 
a oplachování – Frézky by měly být vyčištěny kartáčkem a opláchnuty tekutinou Palmolive Dish 
za použití 1 stolní lžíce na 3,8 l kohoutkové vody. Pomocí 0,79mm kartáčku namočeného do 
připraveného roztoku Palmolive vyčistěte irigační otvor lumene součásti. Opláchněte části 
pod studenou tekoucí vodou, aby se usnadnilo odstranění zbytkového detergentu. Proveďte 
kompletní vizuální prohlídku, zda jsou čisté. Etapa2: Ultrazvukové čištění – Frézky se čistí 
v ultrazvukové lázni s použitím vhodného enzymatického detergentu (10% roztoku) podle 
pokynů výrobce detergentu. (Během ultrazvukového čištění je třeba zabránit vzájemnému 
kontaktu frézek). Etapa3: Oplachování – Frézky by měly být opláchnuty tekoucí vodou, aby se 
zcela odstranil mycí prostředek, a poté by se měly ponořit do roztoku chirurgického mléka 
nebo 70% roztoku isopropylalkoholu na dobu přibližně 30 vteřin, poté vyjmout a nechat vysušit.  
Frézky znovu neoplachujte ani neotírejte. Etapa4: Sterilizace – Frézky by se měly sterilizovat 
v prevakuovém autoklávu při teplotě 132 °C po dobu 4 minut ve standardním schváleném 
sterilizačním zábalu. Doba sušení 30 minut.
Pokyny pro první chirurgické použití a údržbu příslušenství: paralelní kolíky, 
pouzdra C-Guide®, vertikální měřidla G-Stop®, klíče G-Stop®, univerzální 
držák frézky, vodicí klíče ZGO™, držák G-Stop®: Etapa1: Lehké čištění a oplachování 
– Příslušenství je třeba opláchnout pod studenou tekoucí vodou. Při proplachování použijte 
kartáček pro příslušný lumen, který slouží k čištění lumenu dané součásti; poté použijte měkký 
kartáček k vyčištění povrchu součásti. Etapa2: Příprava – Připravte roztok detergentu pomocí 
detergentu Palmolive Dish nebo podobné značky a použijte 1 stolní lžíci na 3,8 l kohoutkové 
vody. Pomocí vhodného kartáčku namočeného do připraveného roztoku Palmolive nebo 
podobného vyčistěte lumen součásti. Pomocí jemného kartáčku namočeného do připraveného 
roztoku Palmolive nebo podobného vyčistěte vnější povrch součásti. Etapa3: Ultrazvukové 
čištění – Připravte mycí roztok Enzol nebo podobné značky v ultrazvukové jednotce podle 
doporučení výrobce a dejte 30 ml na 3,8 l za použití teplé vody z kohoutku. Součásti ponořte 
do připraveného roztoku Enzol podobného a nechte je 5 minut čistit ultrazvukem. Při 
ultrazvukovém čištění se ujistěte, že mezi součástmi není žádný kontakt. Součásti opláchněte 
pod tekoucí studenou vodou z kohoutku. Nechte součásti úplně vyschnout. Etapa4: Sterilizace 
– Příslušenství by se mělo sterilizovat v autoklávu při teplotě 132 °C po dobu 4 minut ve 
standardním schváleném sterilizačním zábalu. Doba sušení 30 minut. *Víko držáku G-Stop® 
slouží pouze k uskladnění. Nesterilizovatelné v autoklávu. Vertikální měřidlo G-Stop® a pouzdro 
C-Guide® jsou jen na jedno použití. Frézky ZGO™ Densah® a kónický pilotní vrták ZGO™ 
jsou pouze na jedno použití. Pouzdro ZGO™ C-Guide® je na jedno použití.
Pokyny pro čištění a sterilizaci držáku ZGO™ Densah®: Etapa1: Vyčistěte držák 
germicidním čisticím prostředkem. Etapa2: Po opláchnutí a sušení vždy zkontrolujte, zda 
není držák poškozený.Etapa3: Funkční testování, údržba – Pomocí zvětšovacího skla vizuálně 
zkontrolujte čistotu. V případě potřeby proveďte čištění znovu, dokud nebudou nástroje 
viditelně čisté. Etapa4: Balení – Umístěte držák do sterilizačních zábalů. Etapa5: Sterilizace – 
Sterilizujte držák za použití frakcionovaného prevakuového postupu sterilizace (podle normy 
ISO 17665) s ohledem na požadavky příslušné země. Etapa6: Parametr prevakuového cyklu – 3 
fáze prevakuové sterilizace při tlaku nejméně 60 mbar. Etapa7: Sterilizační cyklus – Dosáhněte 
minimální teploty sterilizace 132 °C – 134 °C; maximální teplota 135 °C. Minimální doba 
sterilizace: 3 min. Doba sušení: alespoň 10 min. Etapa8: Při vyšší teplotě než 149 °C může 
dojít k deformaci pouzdra sady. Postupujte s opatrností. Etapa9: Dbejte na to, aby se držák 
během sterilizace nedotýkal vnitřní stěny autoklávu, aby nedošlo k deformaci pouzdra. Etapa10: 
Výrobce neodpovídá za žádné poškození výrobku nesprávnou manipulací nebo sterilizací 
jinou, než je metoda vysokotlaké parní sterilizace navržená společností. Etapa11: Skladování – 
Sterilizovaný držák skladujte v suchém, čistém prostředí bez přítomnosti prachu a při mírné 
teplotě 5 °C – 40 °C.
POZNÁMKA: Společnost VERSAH® doporučuje výměnu chirurgických frézek po provedení 
12–20 osteotomií. Frézky ZGO™ Densah® a kónický pilotní vrták ZGO™ jsou pouze na 
jedno použití.
Pokyny k montáži a demontáži: Viz návod k použití vydaný společností Versah, LLC.
Upozornění: Federální zákony omezují prodej tohoto zařízení na zubní lékaře nebo na jeho 
objednávku. *Za plánování léčby a klinické využití frézek Densah® a příslušenství zodpovídá vždy 
jednotlivý lékař. Preference a klinické rozhodnutí chirurga má přednost před návrhy ve vrtacím 
protokolu systému implantace a jakýmkoliv klinickým protokolem. Společnost VERSAH® 
důrazně doporučuje provedení odborného postgraduálního výcviku pro zubní implantát a 
DODRŽOVÁNÍ tohoto návodu k použití. Společnost VERSAH® není zodpovědná za náhodné 
nebo následné škody spojené s používáním frézek Densah® a jejich příslušenství samotných 
ani ve spojení s jinými produkty než těmi, které jsou spojeny s výměnou v rámci záruky. Na 
frézky Densah® a jejich příslušenství se vztahuje záruka po dobu třiceti (30) dní od data prvotní 
faktury. Jakoukoli závažnou příhodu vzniklou během používání zařízení nahlaste společnosti, 
lékaři a místnímu zdravotnickému kompetentnímu orgánu.

Indikationer for brug: 1. Densah® bor og kort Densah® bor er indiceret til brug til 
præparation af osteotomier til tandimplantatplacering i under- eller overkæben. Når 
et Densah® Bur roteres ved 800-1500 RPM i en baglæns, ikke-skærende retning med 
konstant ekstern skylning, autotransplanteres et tæt lag knoglevæv i det trabekulære rum 
langs osteotomiens vægge og base. Komprimeret knoglevæv giver et solidt ophæng til 
tandimplantatet og kan fremme en hurtigere heling* 2. Det koniske Densah® pilot bor og 
det korte koniske Densah® pilotbor anvendes til at lave det første hul i knoglen i forbindelse 
med præparation af en osteotomi til tandimplantatplacering samt til at overvåge boredybden. 
3. Cylindrisk stiften er beregnet til at blive anvendt som en parallelguide sammen med 
Densah® bor. 4. Universalborholderen er en holder til Densah® bor, kort Densah® bor, 
konisk Densah® pilotbor, kort konisk Densah® pilotbor og cylindriske stifter. 5. G-Stop® 
kile og G-Stop® vertikalmåler giver vertikal kontrol til boring af osteotomien. G-Stop® kile 
og G-Stop® vertikalmåler kan anvendes med trykte guides (C-Guide® muffe til kontrol af 
hullets vinkling). 6. C-Guide® muffen placeres, af tandlægelaboratoriet, i en kirurgisk guide, 
der passer til den enkelte patients anatomi. 7. G-Stop® holderen er kun en holder, der holder 
G-Stop® vertikalmålerne og G-Stop® kilerne. 8. ZGO™ Densah® bor er indiceret til brug 
ved præparation af osteotomier til implantatindsættelse i overkæben (herunder zygoma- og 
pterygoidimplantater). 9. Konisk ZGO™ pilotbor anvendes til at lave det første hul i knoglen 
i forbindelse med præparation af en osteotomi til tandimplantatplacering samt til at overvåge 
boredybden. 10. ZGO™ Densah® universalborholderen er alene en holder til ZGO™ 
Densah® bor, koniske ZGO™ pilotbor og guidede ZGO™ kiler. 11. Guidede ZGO™ kiler 
giver kontrol over boringen af osteotomien. ZGO™ nøglen kan anvendes med trykte guides 
(C-guide® muffer) til at kontrollere hullets angulering). 12. ZGO™ C-Guide® muffen placeres, 
af tandlægelaboratoriet, i en ZGO™ kirurgisk guide, der passer til den enkelte patients 
anatomi. 13. ZGO™ Densah® universalborholderen er alene en holder til ZGO™ Densah® 
bor, guidede ZGO™ kiler og koniske ZGO™ pilotbor.
Kontraindikationer: 1. Osseofortætning fungerer ikke i kortikal knogle. I (type I/tæt knogle); 
anvend Densah® borene i skæretilstand (CW) og træk tilbage i baglæns-tilstand (CCW) for 
at re-transplantere. (Densify-Preserve after Cut-protokol). 2. Traditionel guidet kirurgi kan 
indebære en højere risiko for implantatsvigt på grund af dens begrænsning i at anvende den 
nødvendige fjedrende teknik og tilstrækkelig skylning. 3. Undgå at fortætte xenotransplantater. 4. 
Osseofortætning fungerer ikke i kortikal knogle. I (type I/tæt knogle); anvend ZGO™ Densah® 
borene i skæretilstand (CW) og træk tilbage i baglæns-tilstand (CCW) for at re-transplantere. 
(Densify-Preserve after Cut-protokol) 5. Traditionel guidet kirurgi kan indebære en højere 
risiko for implantatsvigt på grund af dens begrænsning i at anvende den nødvendige fjedrende 
teknik og tilstrækkelig skylning. Anvend ZGO™ C-Guide® og guidede nøgler til zygomatisk 
guidet kirurgi. 6. Der må ikke påføres lateralt tryk, når der bores med konisk ZGO™ pilotbor.
Brugsanvisning og procedure: For detaljeret procedure henvises der til brugsanvisningen, 
der er udgivet af Versah, LLC.
Anvisninger for vedligeholdelse af bor før første kirurgiske anvendelse af borene: 
Trin 1: Let rengøring og afskylning – borene skal børstes og kontrolleres visuelt for renlighed, 
derefter dyppes de i rengøringsmiddel, skylles og tørres.  Trin 2: Klargøring – dyp borene 
i kirurgisk mælkeopløsning eller 70% isopropylalkohol i ca. 30 sekunder, fjern dem og lad 
dem dryppe af og tørre. Borene må ikke skylles eller aftørres igen. Trin 3: Sterilisering – borene 
skal steriliseres i en autoklave ved 132 °C (269,6 °F) i 4 minutter i et standardgodkendt 
steriliseringsomslag. Tørretid 30 minutter. Trin 4: Under brug – borene skal lægges i blød i en 
steril vandopløsning indtil rengøringstrinnet.

Anvisninger for rengøring og opbevaring af bor efter anvendelse: Trin 1: Rengøring – 
borene skal børstes og skylles med rengøringsmiddel for at fjerne eventuelle rester af blod 
eller væv. Foretag visuel inspektion af renligheden. Trin 2: Rengøring med ultralyd – borene 
skal rengøres i et ultralydsbad med et passende enzymatisk rengøringsmiddel (10% opløsning) 
iht. producentens anvisninger. (Under ultralydsrengøring skal kontakt mellem borene undgås). 
Trin 3: Afskylning – borene skal skylles med rindende vand for at fjerne rengøringsmidlet helt 
og derefter dyppes borene i den kirurgiske mælkeopløsning eller 70% isopropylalkohol i ca. 
30 sekunder, fjern dem og lad dem dryppe af og tørre. Borene må ikke skylles eller aftørres 
igen. Trin 4: Sterilisering – borene skal steriliseres i en autoklave ved 132 °C (269,6 °F) i 4 
minutter i et standardgodkendt steriliseringsomslag. Tørretid 30 minutter. Trin 5: Under brug – 
borene skal lægges i blød i en steril vandopløsning indtil rengøringstrinnet. Trin 6: Opbevaring/
brug – på dette tidspunkt er borene klar til langtidsopbevaring; borene kan anvendes straks 
efter åbning efter langvarig opbevaring.
Rengørings- og steriliseringsanvisninger for ZGO™ Densah® bor: Trin 1: Let rengøring 
og afskylning – borene skal børstes og skylles med Palmolive opvaskemiddel i en koncentration 
på 1 spsk. pr. 3,8 liter koldt vand fra hanen. Børst artiklens lumen via skyllehullet med en 
1/32” lumenbørste, der er fugtet med klargjort Palmolive-opløsning. Skyl delene under 
koldt, rindende vand for at hjælpe med at fjerne resterende rengøringsmiddel. Foretag 
visuel inspektion af renligheden. Trin 2: Rengøring med ultralyd – borene skal rengøres i et 
ultralydsbad med et passende enzymatisk rengøringsmiddel (10% opløsning) iht. producentens 
anvisninger. (Under ultralydsrengøring skal kontakt mellem borene undgås). Trin 3: Afskylning – 
borene skal skylles med rindende vand for at fjerne rengøringsmidlet helt og derefter dyppes 
borene i den kirurgiske mælkeopløsning eller 70% isopropylalkohol i ca. 30 sekunder, fjern 
dem, lad dem dryppe af og tørre. Borene må ikke skylles eller aftørres igen. Trin 4: Sterilisering 
– borene skal steriliseres i en prævakuum autoklave: temperatur på 132 °C (269,6 °F) i 4 
minutters varighed i en standardgodkendt steriliseringspose. Tørretid 30 minutter.
Vejledning i første kirurgiske anvendelse og vedligeholdelse af tilbehør: Cylindriske 
stifter, C-Guide® muffer, G-Stop® vertikalmålere, G-Stop® kiler, universalborholder, 
guidede ZGO™ kiler, G-Stop® holder: Trin 1: Let rengøring og afskylning – tilbehøret 
skal skylles under koldt, rindende vand fra hanen. Under afskylning bruges en passende 
størrelse lumenbørste til at børste artiklens lumen og en blød børste til at børste artiklens 
udvendige overflade med. Trin 2: Klargøring – forbered en rengøringsopløsning med Palmolive 
opvaskemiddel eller et tilsvarende mærke ved brug af 1 spsk. (spiseske) pr. 3,8 liter vand fra 
hanen. Børst artiklens lumen via skyllehullet med en passende størrelse lumenbørste, der 
er fugtet med klargjort Palmolive-opløsning eller en opløsning med et tilsvarende mærke. 
Børst artiklens udvendige overflade blød børste, der er fugtet med klargjort Palmolive-
opløsning eller en opløsning med et tilsvarende mærke. Trin 3: Ultralydsrengøring – forbered 
en rengøringsopløsning med Enzol eller et tilsvarende mærke i en ultralydsenhed iht. 
producentens anbefalinger på 30 ml. pr. 3,8 liter varmt vand fra hanen. Nedsænk artiklerne 
i den klargjorte Enzolopløsning eller en opløsning med et tilsvarende mærke og lad dem 
sonikere i 5 minutter. Kontrollér, at der ikke er nogen kontakt mellem produkterne under 
sonikeringen. Skyl artiklerne under rindende koldt vand fra hanen. Lad artiklerne lufttørre 
fuldstændigt. Trin 4: Sterilisering – tilbehør skal steriliseres i en autoklave ved 132 °C (269,6 °F) 
i 4 minutter i et standardgodkendt steriliseringsomslag. Tørretid 30 minutter. * Låget til 
G-Stop® holderen er kun til opbevaring. Ikke autoklaverbar. G-Stop® vertikalmåleren og 
C-Guide® muffen er kun til engangsbrug. ZGO™ Densah® bor og konisk ZGO™ pilotbor er 
kun til engangsbrug. ZGO™ C-Guide® muffen er kun til engangsbrug.
Rengørings- og steriliseringsanvisninger for ZGO™ holderen: Trin 1: Rengør holderen 
med et bakteriedræbende rengøringsmiddel. Trin 2: Kontrollér altid, om holderen er beskadiget 
efter afskylning og tørring. Trin 3: Funktionstest, vedligeholdelse – foretag en visuel inspektion af 
renligheden med forstørrelsesglas. Gennemfør om nødvendigt rengøringsprocessen igen, indtil 
instrumenterne er synligt rene. Trin 4: Emballage – anbring holderen i en steriliseringspakke 
eller -pose. Trin 5: Sterilisering – steriliser holderen ved at anvende en fraktioneret 
prævakuumproces (i overensstemmelse med ISO 17665) under hensyntagen til kravene i 
det pågældende land. Trin 6: Parameter for prævakuumcyklussen – 3 prævakuumfaser med 
mindst 60 mbar. Trin 7: Steriliseringscyklus – opvarm til en steriliseringstemperatur på mindst 
132 °C-134 °C/269,6 °F-273,2 °F; maksimal temperatur på 135 °C/274 °F. Minimum holdetid: 
3 min. Tørretid: minimum 10 min. Trin 8: Ved mere end 149 °C (300,2 °F), kan sættes kasse 
blive deformeret, så vær forsigtig. Trin 9: Sørg for, at holderen ikke placeres, så den rører ved 
autoklavens væg under sterilisering, for at undgå deformering af kassen. Trin 10: Producenten 
er ikke ansvarlig for eventuelle skader på produktet som følge af sterilisering eller forkert 
håndtering, udover den højtryksdampsteriliseringsmetode, der er anbefalet. Trin 11: Opbevaring 
– den steriliserede holder skal opbevares tørt, rent og støvfrit ved lave temperaturer på 
5 °C-40 °C/41 °F-104 °F.
BEMÆRK: VERSAH® anbefaler udskiftning af kirurgiske bor efter 12-20 osteotomier. ZGO™ 
Densah® bor og konisk ZGO™ pilotbor er kun til engangsbrug.
Vejledning i samling og adskillelse: Der henvises til brugsanvisningen, der er udgivet af 
Versah, LLC.
Forsigtig: Ifølge amerikansk lovgivning må denne enhed kun sælges eller ordineres af en 
autoriseret tandlæge. Behandlingsplanlægning og klinisk anvendelse af Densah® borene 
og tilbehør er den enkelte behandlers ansvar. Kirurgens præferencer og kliniske skøn 
tilsidesætter den forslåede boreprotokol for implantatsystemet samt alle andre kliniske 
protokoller. VERSAH® anbefaler på det kraftigste, at der gennemføres kvalificeret postgraduat 
tandimplantattræning samt at denne brugsanvisning OVERHOLDES. VERSAH® er ikke ansvarlig 
for utilsigtede skader eller følgeskader, eller hæfter i forbindelse med anvendelsen af Densah® 
bor og tilbehør, anvendt alene eller i forbindelse med andre produkter, bortset fra erstatning 
under garantien. Densah® bor og tilbehør er dækket af garantien i en periode på op til tredive 
(30) dage fra datoen for den første faktura. Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der måtte opstå som 
følge af brug af enheden, skal indberettes til os, lægen og den lokale sundhedsmyndighed.

Indicaties voor gebruik: 1. Densah®-boren en korte Densah®-boren zijn geïndiceerd voor 
de preparatie van osteotomieën voor het plaatsen van tandheelkundige implantaten in de 
onder- of bovenkaak. Wanneer een Densah®-boor met 800-1500 tpm in een omgekeerde, 
niet snijdende richting wordt gedraaid met stabiele externe irrigatie, wordt een compact bot 
automatisch getransplanteerd in de trabeculaire ruimte langs de wanden en de basis van 
de osteotomie. Samengeperst botweefsel biedt een stevige steun voor het tandheelkundig 
implantaat en kan een snellere genezing bevorderen* 2. De Densah® tapse pilotboor en de 
korte Densah® tapse pilotboor worden gebruikt om het eerste gat in het bot te boren als 
preparatie van een osteotomie voor het plaatsen van tandheelkundige implantaten en ter 
bewaking van de boordiepte. 3. De parallelle pen dient als een parallelle geleider voor de 
Densah®-boren. 4. De universele boorhouder is een houder voor de Densah®-boren, korte 
Densah®-boren, Densah® tapse pilootboor, korte Densah® tapse pilotboor en parallelle 
pennen. 5. De G-Stop®-sleutel en G-Stop® verticale meter bieden verticale controle bij het 
boren van de osteotomie. De G-Stop®-sleutel en G-Stop® verticale meter kunnen worden 
gebruikt met gedrukte geleiders (C-Guide® -hulzen om de hoek van het gat te regelen). 6. 
De C-Guide®-huls wordt door het tandtechnisch laboratorium in een chirurgische geleider 
geplaatst, afhankelijk van de anatomie van elke patiënt. 7. De G-Stop® -houder is alleen 
een houder waarin de G-Stop® verticale meters en G-Stop®-sleutels worden bewaard. 8. 
ZGO™ Densah®-boren zijn geïndiceerd voor de preparatie van osteotomieën voor het 
plaatsen van implantaten in de bovenkaak (inclusief het zygoma en pterygoïd). 9. De ZGO™ 
tapse pilotboortjes worden gebruikt om het eerste gat in het bot te boren als preparatie 
van een osteotomie voor het plaatsen van een zgomatisch implantaat en ter bewaking van 
de boordiepte. 10. De universele ZGO™ Densah®-boorhouder is alleen een houder voor 
de ZGO™ Densah®-boren, de ZGO™ tapse pilotboortjes en ZGO™-geleidesleutels. 11. 
De ZGO™-geleidesleutels zorgen voor boorcontrole bij het boren van de osteotomie. De 
ZGO™-sleutel kunnen worden gebruikt met gedrukte geleiders (C-Guide®-hulzen) om 
de hoek van de osteotomie te regelen). 12. De ZGO™ C-Guide®-huls wordt door het 
tandtechnisch laboratorium in een ZGO™ chirurgische geleider geplaatst, afhankelijk van de 
anatomie van elke patiënt. 13. De universele ZGO™ Densah®-boorhouder is een houder 
voor de ZGO™ Densah®-boren, de ZGO™-geleidesleutels en ZGO™ tapse pilotboor.
Contra-indicaties: 1. Osseodensificatie werkt niet in corticaal bot. Bij (type I/dicht bot) 
moeten de Densah®-boren worden gebruikt in de snijmodus (rechtsom) en omgekeerd eruit 
(linksom) voor een hernieuwde autotransplantatie. (Protocol Densificatie-behoud na snijden. 
2. Traditionele geleide chirurgie kan een hoger risico op implantaatfalen vormen vanwege 
het beperkt toegestane gebruik van de benodigde stuittechniek en voldoende irrigatie. 3. 
Vermijd de densificatie van xenograften. 4. Osseodensificatie werkt niet in corticaal bot. Bij 
(type I/dicht bot) moeten de ZGO™ Densah®-boren worden gebruikt in de snijmodus 
(rechtsom) en omgekeerd eruit (linksom) voor een hernieuwde autotransplantatie. (Protocol 
Densificatie-behoud na snijden). 5. Traditionele geleide chirurgie kan een hoger risico 
op implantaatfalen vormen vanwege het beperkt toegestane gebruik van de benodigde 
stuittechniek en voldoende irrigatie. Gebruik de ZGO™ C-Guide®- en geleidesleutels voor 
zygomatisch geleide chirurgie. 6. Oefen geen zijwaartse druk uit bij het boren met de ZGO™ 
tapse pilotboor.
Instructies voor gebruik en procedure: Raadpleeg voor de gedetailleerde procedure de 
gebruiksaanwijzing van Versah, LLC.
Instructies voor het onderhoud van de boren voorafgaand aan het eerste 
chirurgische gebruik: Stap 1: Licht reinigen en spoelen — de boren moeten worden 
geborsteld en visueel geïnspecteerd op schoonheid, vervolgens ondergedompeld in 
wasmiddel, gespoeld en gedroogd. Stap 2: Preparatie — dompel de boren onder in een 
chirurgische melkoplossing of 70% isopropylalcohol gedurende ongeveer 30 seconden, 
verwijder en laat ze uitlekken en drogen. Spoel of veeg de boren niet opnieuw. Stap 3: 
Sterilisatie — de boren moeten worden gesteriliseerd in een autoclaaf bij 132 °C (269,6 
°F) gedurende 4 minuten in een standaard goedgekeurde sterilisatiewikkel. Droogtijd: 30 
minuten. Stap 4: Tijdens het gebruik — de boren moeten worden geweekt in een steriele 
wateroplossing tot aan de reinigingsstap.
Instructies voor reiniging en opslag van boren na gebruik: Stap 1: Reiniging — De boren 
moeten worden geborsteld en met een reinigingsmiddel worden gespoeld om eventueel 
achtergebleven bloed of weefsel te verwijderen. Controleer visueel of de boren schoon zijn. 
Stap 2: Ultrasone reiniging — De boren moeten worden gereinigd in een ultrasoon bad met 
behulp van het juiste enzymatische reinigingsmiddel (10%-oplossing) volgens de instructies 
van de fabrikant van het reinigingsmiddel (Tijdens ultrasone reiniging moet contact tussen 
boren worden vermeden). Stap 3: Spoelen — De boor moet met stromend water worden 
gespoeld om het reinigingsmiddel volledig te verwijderen en vervolgens in een chirurgische 
melkoplossing of 70% isopropylalcohol gedurende ongeveer 30 seconden, verwijderen, laten 
uitlekken om te drogen. Spoel of veeg de boren niet opnieuw. Stap 4: Sterilisatie — de boren 
moeten worden gesteriliseerd in een autoclaaf bij 132 °C (269,6 °F) gedurende 4 minuten 
in een standaard goedgekeurde sterilisatiewikkel. Droogtijd: 30 minuten. Stap 5: Tijdens het 
gebruik — de boren moeten worden geweekt in een steriele wateroplossing tot aan de 
reinigingsstap. Stap 6: Bewaren/gebruik — Bij deze stap zijn de boren klaar voor lang bewaren; 
de boren kunnen onmiddellijk na het lang bewaren en openen worden gebruikt.
Instructies voor reiniging en sterilisatie van de ZGO™ Densah®-boren: Stap 1: Licht 
reinigen en spoelen — Boren moeten worden afgeborsteld en gespoeld met een mengsel 
van 1 eetlepel Palmolive afwasmiddel met 3,78 liter (1 gallon) koud kraanwater. Borstel het 
lumen van het artikel met behulp van een lumenborstel van 1/32” die is bevochtigd met de 
geprepareerde Palmolive-oplossing in de irrigatie-opening. Spoel de onderdelen af onder 
koud stromend water om het resterende reinigingsmiddel te verwijderen. Controleer visueel 
of de boren schoon zijn. Stap 2: Ultrasone reiniger — De boren moeten worden gereinigd in 
een ultrasoon bad met behulp van het juiste enzymatische reinigingsmiddel (10%-oplossing) 
volgens de instructies van de fabrikant van het reinigingsmiddel. (Tijdens ultrasone reiniging 
moet contact tussen boren worden vermeden). Stap 3: Spoelen — De boor moet met 
stromend water worden gespoeld om het reinigingsmiddel volledig te verwijderen en 
vervolgens in een chirurgische melkoplossing of 70% isopropylalcohol gedurende ongeveer 
30 seconden, verwijderen, laten uitlekken om te drogen. Spoel of veeg de boren niet opnieuw. 
Stap 4: Sterilisatie — De boren moeten worden gesteriliseerd in een prevacuüm autoclaaf: 
Temperatuur bij 132 °C (269,6 °F) gedurende 4 minuten in een standaard goedgekeurde 
sterilisatiezak. Droogtijd: 30 minuten.
Instructies voor het eerste chirurgisch gebruik en onderhoud van accessoires: 
Parallelle pennen, C-Guide®-hulzen, G-Stop® verticale meters, G-Stop®-sleutels, 
universele boorhouder, ZGO™-geleidesleutels en G-Stop®-houder: Stap 1: Licht 
reinigen en spoelen — Accessoires moeten worden gespoeld onder koud stromend 
kraanwater. Gebruik tijdens het spoelen een lumenkwastje van de juiste maat om het lumen 
van het artikel te borstelen en gebruik een borstel met zachte haren om de buitenkant van 
het artikel te borstelen. Stap 2: Preparatie — Prepareer een reinigingsoplossing met behulp 
van afwasmiddel van Palmolive of een vergelijkbaar merk; meng 1 eetlepel met 3,78 liter 
(1 gallon) kraanwater. Borstel het lumen van het artikel met behulp van een lumenborstel 
van de juiste grootte die is bevochtigd met de geprepareerde Palmolive- of vergelijkbare 
merkoplossing. Borstel de buitenkant van het artikel met behulp van een lumenborstel 
van de juiste grootte die is bevochtigd met de geprepareerde Palmolive- of vergelijkbare 
merkoplossing. Stap 3: Ultrasone reiniging — Prepareer een reinigingsoplossing met behulp 
van Enzol of een vergelijkbaar merk in een ultrasone eenheid, volgens de aanbeveling van 
de fabrikant van 28,4 gram per 3,78 liter (1 gallon) warm kraanwater. Dompel de artikelen 
onder in de geprepareerde Enzol- of vergelijkbare merkoplossing en laat de oplossing 5 
minuten inwerken. Zorg er tijdens het inwerken voor dat de artikelen elkaar niet raken. Spoel 
de artikelen af onder stromend koud kraanwater. Laat de artikelen volledig drogen. Stap 4: 
Sterilisatie — de accessoires moeten worden gesteriliseerd in een autoclaaf bij 132 °C (269,6 
°F) gedurende 4 minuten in een standaard goedgekeurde sterilisatiewikkel. Droogtijd: 30 
minuten. * Het deksel van de G-Stop®-houder is uitsluitend bedoeld voor bewaren. Niet-
autoclaveerbaar. De G-Stop®-meter en de C-Guide®-huls zijn alleen bestemd voor eenmalig 
gebruik. De ZGO™ Densah®-boren en ZGO™ tapse boren zijn voor eenmalig gebruik. 
ZGO™ C-Guide®-huls is bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik.
Instructies voor reiniging en sterilisatie van de ZGO™-houder: Stap 1: Reinig de 
houder met een kiemdodend reinigingsmiddel. Stap 2: Controleer de houder na het spoelen 
en drogen altijd op beschadigingen. Stap 3: Functionele test, onderhoud — Voer een visuele 
inspectie met een vergrootglas om te controleren of het product schoon is. Voer het 
reinigingsproces zo nodig opnieuw uit totdat de instrumenten zichtbaar schoon zijn. Stap 
4:  Verpakking — Plaats de houder in een sterilisatieverpakking of -zak. Stap 5: Sterilisatie — 
Steriliseer de houder door een gefractioneerd prevacuümproces toe te passen (conform ISO 
17665) met inachtneming van de respectievelijke landelijke vereisten. Stap 6: Parameter voor 
de prevacuümcyclus — 3 prevacuümfasen met minimaal 60 mbar. Stap 7: S terilisatiecyclus 
— Verhit tot een minimale sterilisatietemperatuur van 132 °C-134 °C/269,6 °F-273,2 °F; 
maximumtemperatuur 135 °C/274 °F. Minimale gebruiksduur: 3 min. Droogtijd: minimaal 10 
min. Stap 8:  Bij meer dan 149 °C (300,2 °F), kan de kit worden vervormd, ga dus voorzichtig 
te werk. Stap 9: Zorg ervoor dat de houder tijdens de sterilisatie niet tegen de binnenwand 
van de autoclaaf wordt geplaatst om vervorming van de behuizing te voorkomen. Stap 10: 
De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor enige schade aan het product door sterilisatie of 
onjuiste hantering anders dan de stoomsterilisatiemethode onder hoge druk zoals aanbevolen 
door. Stap 11: Opslag — Bewaar de gesteriliseerde houder in een droge, schone en stofvrije 
omgeving bij een matige temperatuur van 5 °C-40 °C/41 °F-104 °F. 
NB: Versah® advsiseert om chirurgische boren na 12-20 osteotomieën te vervangen. De 
ZGO™ Densah®-boren en ZGO™ tapse boren zijn voor eenmalig gebruik.

Instructies voor montage en demontage: Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing van Versah, 
LLC.
Let op: Volgens de Amerikaanse federale wetgeving mag dit hulpmiddel alleen door een 
erkende tandarts wordt gekocht of besteld. Voor het behandelplan en het klinisch gebruik 
van de Densah®-boren is elke afzonderlijke clinicus verantwoordelijk. De voorkeur en 
het klinisch oordeel van de chirurg wegen zwaarder dan het voorgestelde boorprotocol 
van het implantaatsysteem en elk klinisch protocol. VERSAH® beveelt ten zeerste aan dat 
gecertificeerde nascholing voor dentale implantatie wordt voltooid en dat deze handleiding 
wordt nageleefd. VERSAH® is niet verantwoordelijk voor incidentele of gevolgschade en de 
aansprakelijkheid voor het gebruik van de Densah®-boren alleen of in combinatie met andere 
producten en reikt niet verder dan vervanging volgens de garantie. De garantie voor Densah®-
boren en -accessoires is dertig (30) dagen vanaf de datum van de oorspronkelijke factuur. Elk 
ernstig incident als gevolg van het gebruik van het hulpmiddel dient u aan ons, de arts en uw 
plaatselijke bevoegde gezondheidsinstantie te melden.

Näidustused: 1. Densah®-i puurid ja lühikesed Densah®-i puurid on näidustatud 
osteotoomiate ettevalmistamiseks, et paigaldada hambaimplantaadid ala- või ülalõualuule. 
Kui Densah®-i puur pöörleb kiirusel 800-1500 p/min ümberpööratud, mittelõikavas 
suunas ja püsiva välise niisutusega, autograftitakse osteotoomia seinte ning aluse juures 
olevasse trabekulaarsesse ruumi kokkusurutud luukude. Kokkusurutud luukude tagab 
hambaimplantaadile tugeva kinnitusjõu ja võib hõlbustada kiiremat paranemist* 2. Koonusja 
Densah®-i pilootpuuri ja lühikese koonusja Densah®-i pilootpuuri abil luuakse luusse 
esialgne auk, et valmistada ette osteotoomia hambaimplantaadi paigaldamiseks ja jälgida 
puurimissügavust. 3. Paralleeltihvt on mõeldud kasutamiseks paralleeljuhikuna koos Densah®-i 
puuridega. 4. Universaalne puurihoidik on Densah®-i puuride, lühikeste Densah®-i puuride, 
koonusjate Densah® pilootpuuri, lühikeste koonusjate Densah®-i pilootpuuri ja paralleeltihtide 
hoidik. 5. G-Stop®-i võti ja G-Stop®-i vertikaalne gabariit tagavad vertikaalse kontrolli 
osteotoomia puurimiseks. G-Stop®-i võtit ja G-Stop®-i vertikaalset gabariiti saab kasutada 
koos trükitud juhikutega (C-Guide®-i muhvid) augu nurga juhtimiseks. 6. C-Guide®-i muhv 
asetatakse hambalabori poolt kirurgilisse juhikusse, võttes arvesse patsiendi anatoomiat. 7. 
G-Stop®-i hoidik hoiab ainult G-Stop®-i vertikaalseid gabariite ja G-Stop®-i võtmeid. 8. ZGO™ 
Densah®-i puurid on näidustatud osteotoomiate ettevalmistamiseks, et paigaldada ülalõualuule 
hambaimplantaadid (sh sarnaluu- ja tiibluuimplantaadid). 9. ZGO™ koonusjate pilootpuuride 
abil luuakse luusse esialgne auk, et valmistada ette osteotoomia sarnaluu implantaadi 
paigaldamiseks ja jälgida puurimissügavust. 10. Universaalne ZGO™ Densah®-i puurihoidik on 
mõeldud ainult ZGO™ Densah®-i puuride, ZGO™ koonusjate puuride ja ZGO™ juhikuga 
võtmete hoidmiseks. 11. ZGO™ juhikuga võtmed tagavad osteotoomia ajal puurimise kontrolli. 
ZGO™ võtit saab kasutada koos C-Guide®-i muhvidega trükitud juhikutega, et juhtida 
osteotoomia nurka. 12. ZGO™ C-Guide®-i muhv asetatakse hambalabori poolt ZGO™ 
kirurgilisse juhikusse, võttes arvesse patsiendi anatoomiat. 13. Universaalne ZGO™ Densah®-i 
puuri hoidik on mõeldud ZGO™ Densah®-i puuride ZGO™ juhikuga võtmete, ZGO™ 
koonusja pilootpuuri hoidmiseks.
Vastunäidustused: 1. Luu tihendus ei toimi kortikaalses luus. (I tüübi / tiheda luu) puhul; 
kasutage Densah®-i puure lõikamisrežiimis (CW) ja vastupidise väljaviimisega (CCW) 
uuesti siirdamiseks. (Tihenda-säilita pärast lõikamisprotokolli). 2. Traditsioonilise juhitava 
kirurgiasüsteemiga võib kaasneda suurem implantaadi ebaõnnestumise risk selle piiratuse tõttu 
vajaliku põrkamistehnika võimaldamisel ja piisaval niisutamisel. 3. Vältige ksenotransplantaadi 
tihendamist. 4. Luu tihendus ei toimi kortikaalses luus. (I tüübi / tiheda luu) puhul; kasutage 
ZGO™ Densah®-i puure lõikamisrežiimis (CW) ja vastupidise väljaviimisega (CCW) 
uuesti siirdamiseks. (Tihenda-säilita pärast lõikamisprotokolli). 5. Traditsioonilise juhitava 
kirurgiasüsteemiga võib kaasneda suurem implantaadi ebaõnnestumise risk selle piiratuse 
tõttu vajaliku põrkamistehnika võimaldamisel ja piisaval niisutamisel. Kasutage sarnaluu juhitava 
kirurgia jaoks ZGO™ C-Guide®-i ja juhikuga võtmeid. 6. Ärge rakendage ZGO™ koonusja 
pilootpuuriga puurimisel külgsurvet.
Kasutusjuhend ja protseduur: Üksikasjalikku protseduuri vaadake Versah, LLC poolt välja 
antud kasutusjuhendist.
Juhtnöörid puuride hooldamiseks enne nende esmakordset kirurgilist kasutamist:1. 
ETAPP. Kerge puhastamine ja loputamine – puure tuleb harjata ja nende puhtust visuaalselt 
kontrollida, seejärel kasta pesuainesse, loputada ja kuivatada. 2. ETAPP. Ettevalmistamine 
– kastke puurid umbes 30 sekundiks instrumentide hooldusvahendisse või 70% 
isopropüülalkoholi lahusesse, eemaldage ja laske kuivada. Ärge loputage ega pühkige puure 
uuesti. 3. ETAPP. Steriliseerimine – puure tuleb steriliseerida autoklaavis temperatuuril 132 °C 
(269,6 °F) 4-minutise kestusega standardses heakskiidetud steriliseerimismähises. Kuivamisaeg 
30 minutit. 4. ETAPP. Kasutamise ajal – puure tuleb kuni puhastusetapini leotada steriilses 
vesilahuses.
Puuride puhastamise ja hoiustamise juhised pärast nende kasutamist:1. ETAPP. 
Puhastamine – puure tuleb harjata ja loputada pesuainega, et eemaldada allesjäänud veri või 
kude. Puhtuse täielik visuaalne kontroll. 2. ETAPP. Ultrahelipuhastus – puurid tuleb puhastada 
ultrahelivannis, kasutades sobivat ensümaatilist puhastusvahendit (10% lahus), järgides 
puhastusvahendi tootja juhendit (ultrahelipuhastuse ajal tuleb puuridevahelist kokkupuudet 
vältida). 3. ETAPP. Loputamine – puhastusaine täielikuks eemaldamiseks tuleb puure loputada 
voolava veega, seejärel kastke puurid umbes 30 sekundiks instrumentide hooldusvahendisse 
või 70% isopropüülalkoholi lahusesse, eemaldage ja laske kuivada. Ärge loputage ega pühkige 
puure uuesti. 4. ETAPP. Steriliseerimine – puure tuleb steriliseerida autoklaavis temperatuuril 
132 °C (269,6 °F) 4-minutise kestusega standardses heakskiidetud steriliseerimismähises. 
Kuivamisaeg 30 minutit. 5. ETAPP. Kasutamise ajal – puure tuleb kuni puhastusetapini leotada 
steriilses vesilahuses. 6. ETAPP. Hoiundamine/kasutamine – selles etapis on puurid pikaajaliseks 
hoiundamiseks valmis; puure saab pärast pikaajalist hoiundamist avamisel kohe kasutada.
ZGO™ Densah®-i puuride puhastamise ja steriliseerimise juhised: 1. ETAPP. 
Kerge puhastamine ja loputamine – puureid tuleb harjata ja loputada Palmolive’i 
nõudepesuvedelikuga, kasutades seda 1 spl galloni külma kraanivee kohta. Harjake toote 
luumenit 1/32-tollise luumeniharjaga, mis on niisutatud ettevalmistatud Palmolive’i lahusega 
loputamise avas. Loputage osi külma jooksva vee all, et aidata detergendijäägid eemaldada. 
Puhtuse täielik visuaalne kontroll. 2. ETAPP. Ultrahelipuhastus – puurid tuleb puhastada 
ultrahelivannis, kasutades sobivat ensümaatilist puhastusvahendit (10% lahus), järgides 
puhastusvahendi tootja juhendit. (Ultrahelipuhastuse ajal tuleb puuridevahelist kokkupuudet 
vältida) 3. ETAPP. Loputamine – puhastusaine täielikuks eemaldamiseks tuleb puure loputada 
voolava veega, seejärel kastke puurid umbes 30 sekundiks instrumentide hooldusvahendisse 
või 70% isopropüülalkoholi lahusesse, eemaldage ja laske kuivada. Ärge loputage ega 
pühkige puure uuesti. 4. ETAPP. Steriliseerimine – puure tuleb steriliseerida vaakumieelses 
autoklaavis temperatuuril 132 °C (269,6 °F) 4-minutise kestusega standardses heakskiidetud 
steriliseerimiskotis. Kuivamisaeg 30 minutit.
Esimese kirurgilise kasutamise ja tarvikute hooldamise suunised: paralleeltihvtid, 
C-Guide®-i muhvid, G-Stop®-i vertikaalsed gabariidid, G-Stop®-i võtmed, universaalne 
puurihoidik, ZGO™ juhikuga võtmed, G-Stop®-i juhik:1. ETAPP. Kerge puhastamine ja 
loputamine – tarvikuid tuleb loputada külma voolava kraanivee all. Loputamise ajal kasutage 
toote luumeni harjamiseks sobiva suurusega luumeniharja ja toote välispinna harjamiseks 
pehmete harjastega harja. 2. ETAPP. Ettevalmistamine – valmistage ette pesuvahendi lahus, 
kasutades nõudepesuvahendit Palmolive või samaväärset kaubamärki 1 spl (supilusikatäis) 
galloni kraanivee kohta. Harjake toote luumenit sobiva suurusega luumeniharjaga, mis on 
niisutatud ettevalmistatud Palmolive’i või samaväärse kaubamärgi lahusega. Harjake toote 
välispinda pehmete harjastega harjaga, mis on niisutatud ettevalmistatud Palmolive’i või 
samaväärse kaubamärgi lahusega. 3. ETAPP. Ultrahelipuhastus – valmistage ette pesuvahendi 
lahus, kasutades ultraheliseadmes Enzoli või samaväärse kaubamärgi pesuvahendi lahust, 
järgides tootja soovitust 1 untsi galloni sooja kraanivee kohta. Kastke tooted valmisolevasse 
Enzoli või samaväärse kaubamärgi lahusesse ja töödelge neid 5 minutit ultraheliga. Ultraheliga 
töötlemise ajal veenduge, et tooted ei puutuks kokku. Loputage tooteid jooksva külma 
kraanivee all. Laske toodetel täielikult kuivada. 4. ETAPP. Steriliseerimine – tarvikuid tuleb 
steriliseerida autoklaavis temperatuuril 132 °C (269,6 °F) 4-minutise kestusega standardses 
heakskiidetud steriliseerimismähises. Kuivamisaeg 30 minutit. * G-Stop®-i hoidiku kaas on ette 
nähtud ainult hoiundamiseks. Mitteautoklaavitav. G-Stop®-i vertikaalne gabariit ja C-Guide®-i 
muhv on ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks. ZGO™ Densah®-i puurid ja ZGO™ koonusjad 
pilootpuurid on ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks. ZGO™ C-Guide®-i muhv on ainult 
ühekordseks kasutamiseks.
ZGO™ hoidiku puhastamise ja steriliseerimise juhised: 1. ETAPP. Puhastage hoidik 
bakterivastase puhastusvahendiga. 2. ETAPP. Pärast loputamist ja kuivatamist kontrollige alati 
hoidikut kahjustuste suhtes. 3. ETAPP. Toimivuse kontrollimine, hooldamine – kontrollige luubiga 
visuaalselt puhtust. Vajaduse korral puhastage uuesti, kuni instrumendid on nähtavalt puhtad. 
4. ETAPP. Pakend – asetage hoidik steriliseerimispakki või -kotti. 5. ETAPP. Steriliseerimine – 
steriliseerige hoidik, kasutades fraktsioneeritud eelvaakumi protsessi (vastavalt standardile ISO 
17665) vastava riigi nõudeid järgides. 6. ETAPP. Eelvaakumi tsükli parameeter – 3 eelvaakumi 
etappi rõhul vähemalt 60 mbar. 7. ETAPP. Steriliseerimistsükkel – kuumutage minimaalse 
steriliseerimistemperatuurini 132–134 °C / 269,6–273,2 °F; maksimaalne temperatuur 
135 °C / 274 °F. Minimaalne hoidmisaeg: 3 min. Kuivatusaeg: minimaalselt 10 min. 8. ETAPP. 
Kõrgemal temperatuuril kui 149 °C (300,2 °F) võib komplekti karp deformeerdada, seega olge 
ettevaatlik. 9. ETAPP. Veenduge, et hoidik ei puutuks steriliseerimise ajal vastu autoklaavi sisemist 
seina, et vältida korpuse deformeerumist. 10. ETAPP. Tootja ei vastuta toote kahjustamise 
eest, mis on põhjustatud steriliseerimisest või valest käsitsemisest, mis on muu kui soovitatav 
kõrgrõhuga aursterisliseerimine. 11. ETAPP. Hoiundamine – hoidke steriliseeritud hoidikut 
kuivas, puhtas ja tolmuvabas keskkonnas mõõdukal temperatuuril vahemikus 5–40 °C / 
41–104 °F.
MÄRKUS: VERSAH® soovitab kirurgilised puurid asendada pärast 12–20 osteotoomiat. 
ZGO™ Densah®-i puurid ja ZGO™ koonusjad pilootpuurid on ainult ühekordseks 
kasutamiseks.
Juhendusega kokkupanemise ja lahtivõtmise juhised: Palun vaadake Versah, LLC poolt 
välja andut kasutusjuhiseid.
Ettevaatust!: Föderaalseadus lubavad seda seadet müüa ainult litsentsitud hambaarstil või 
nende tellimusel. Ravi kavandamine ning Densah®-i puuride ja tarvikute kliiniline kasutamine 
on iga arsti vastutusel. Kirurgi eelistused ja kliiniline hinnang on soovitusliku implantaadi 
süsteei puurimisprotokolli ja mis tahes kliinilise protokolli suhtes ülimuslikud. VERSAH® 
soovitab tungivalt läbida kvalifitseeritud hambaimplantaatide kraadiõppe ja JÄRGIDA seda 
kasutusjuhendit VERSAH® ei vastuta juhuslike või kaasnevate kahjude või kohustuse eest, 
mis kaasnevad Densah®-i puuride ja tarvikute kasutamisega üksi või koos muude toodetega, 
välja arvatud garantii alusel asendamine. Densah®-i puuridele ja tarvikutele antakse garantii 
kolmekümne (30) päeva jooksul alates arve esitamisest. Teavitage seadme kasutamisest tingitud 
tõsisest juhtumitest meid, arsti ja teie kohalikku pädevat tervishoiuasutust.

Käyttöaiheet: 1. Densah®-porat ja lyhyet Densah®-porat on tarkoitettu osteotomioiden 
valmisteluun ala- tai yläleukaluun hammasimplanttien asettamista varten. Kun Densah® Buria 
pyöritetään 800-1500 RPM:n kierrosnopeudella käänteisessä ei-leikkaavassa suunnassa tasaisella 
ulkoisella kastelemisella, osteotomian seinämiä ja pohjaa pitkin trabekulaariseen tilaan siirretään 
tiivistä luuta. Tiivistynyt luukudos muodostaa vahvan kiinnityskohdan hammasimplantille 
ja voi nopeuttaa paranemista*. 2. Kapenevaa Densah®-ohjausporaa ja lyhyttä, kapenevaa 
Densah®-ohjausporaa käytetään alustavan reiän tekemiseksi luuhun osteotomian 
valmistelemiseksi hammasimplantin asettamista varten ja poraussyvyyden seuraamiseksi. 3. 
Rinnakkainen nasta on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi rinnakkaisena ohjaimena Densah®-porien 
kanssa. 4. Yleiskäyttöinen poranpidike on pidike Densah®- porille, lyhyille Densah®-porille, 
kapeneville Densah®-ohjausporille, lyhyille, kapeneville Densah®- ohjausporille ja rinnakkaisille 
nastoille. 5. G-Stop®-avain ja G-Stop®-pystymittari helpottavat pystysuuntaista ohjaamista ja 
hallintaa osteotomiaa porattaessa. G-Stop®-avainta ja G-Stop®-pystymittaria voidaan käyttää 
painettujen ohjainten kanssa (C-Guide®-holkit, joilla säädetään reiän kulmaa). 6. C-Guide®-
holkki asetetaan kirurgiseen ohjaimeen hammaslaboratoriossa kunkin potilaan anatomian 
mukaisesti. 7. G-Stop®-pidike on pidike, joka pitää kiinni vain G-Stop®-pystymittareista ja 
G-Stop®-avaimista. 8. ZGO™ Densah® -porat on tarkoitettu osteotomioiden valmisteluun 
yläleukaluun implanttien asettamista varten (mukaan lukien poski- ja kitaluuimplantit). 9. 
Kapenevia ZGO™-ohjausporia käytetään alustavan reiän tekemiseksi luuhun osteotomian 
valmistelemiseksi poskiluuimplantin asettamista varten ja poraussyvyyden seuraamiseksi. 10. 
Yleiskäyttöinen ZGO™ Densah® -poranpidike on vain ZGO™ Densah® -porien, kapenevien 
ZGO™-ohjausporien ja ZGO™-ohjausavainten pidike. 11. ZGO™-ohjausavaimet helpottavat 
osteotomiaporan hallintaa. ZGO™-avainta voidaan käyttää painettujen ohjainten ja kanssa, 
joissa on C-Guide®-holkit. Niillä säädetään osteotomian kulmaa. 12. ZGO™ C-Guide® -holkki 
asetetaan kirurgiseen ZGO™-ohjaimeen hammaslaboratoriossa kunkin potilaan anatomian 
mukaisesti. 13. Yleiskäyttöinen ZGO™ Densah® -poranpidike on ZGO™ Densah® -porien, 
ZGO™-ohjausavainten sekä kapenevien ZGO™-ohjausporien pidike.
Vasta-aiheet: 1. Kortikaalista luuta ei voida tihentää. (Tyypin I luulla / tiheällä luulla) ; 
käytä Densah®-poraa leikkaustilassa (myötäpäivään) ja taaksepäin-tilassa (vastapäivään) 
omakudosluusiirteen asettamiseksi paikoilleen uudestaan. (Tihennys-Säilytys leikkausprotokollan 
jälkeen). 2. Perinteinen ohjattu kirurgia voi lisätä implantin toimintahäiriön riskiä, koska siihen 
liittyy rajoitteita, mitä tulee tarvittavaan pomppivan tekniikkaan ja riittävään huuhteluun. 3. Älä 
tihennä muista kuin ihmisistä peräisin olevia siirteitä. 4. Kortikaalista luuta ei voida tihentää. 
(Tyypin I luulla / tiheällä luulla); käytä ZGO™ Densah® -poraa leikkaustilassa (myötäpäivään) 
ja taaksepäin-tilassa (vastapäivään) omakudosluusiirteen asettamiseksi paikoilleen uudestaan. 
(Tihennys-Säilytys leikkausprotokollan jälkeen).  5. Perinteiseen ohjattuun kirurgiaan voi 
liittyä suurempi implantin vikaantumisen riski johtuen siihen liittyvistä rajoitteista, mitä tulee 
tarvittavaan pomppivaan tekniikkaan ja riittävään huuhteluun. Käytä ZGO™ C-Guidea® 
ja ohjausavaimia tsygomaattisessa ohjatussa kirurgiassa. 6. Älä käytä lateraalista painetta 
porattaessa kapenevalla ZGO™-ohjausporalla.
Käyttöohjeet ja menettely: Katso tarkat menettelyohjeet Versah, LLC:n käyttöohjeista.
Porien huolto-ohjeet ennen porien ensimmäistä kirurgista käyttöä: VAIHE 1: Kevyt 
puhdistus ja huuhtelu – Porat on harjattava ja niiden puhtaus on tarkastettava silmämääräisesti, 
sitten ne on kastettava pesuaineeseen, huuhdeltava ja kuivattava. VAIHE 2: Valmistelu – 
Kasta porat kirurgiseen suojaliuokseen tai 70 %:n isopropanoliin noin 30 sekunnin ajaksi, 
poista ne nesteestä ja anna niiden kuivua. Älä huuhtele tai pyyhi poria uudelleen. VAIHE 
3: Sterilointi – Porat on steriloitava autoklaavissa 132 °C:ssa 4 minuutin ajan hyväksytyssä 
vakiosterilointikääreessä. Kuivausaika on 30 minuuttia. VAIHE 4: Käytön aikana porat on 
liotettava steriilissä vesiliuoksessa puhdistusvaiheeseen saakka.
Ohjeet porien puhdistukseen ja säilytykseen porien käytön jälkeen: VAIHE 1: 
Pesu – Porat on harjattava ja huuhdeltava pesuaineella veri- tai kudosjäämien poistamiseksi. 
Tarkista puhtaus silmämääräisesti.  VAIHE 2: Ultraäänipuhdistus – Porat on puhdistettava 
ultraäänikylvyssä käyttäen asianmukaista entsymaattista pesuainetta (10 %:n liuos) pesuaineen 
valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti (ultraäänipuhdistuksen aikana porien ei saa antaa koskettaa 
toisiaan). VAIHE 3: Huuhtelu – Porat on huuhdeltava juoksevalla vedellä pesuaineen 

poistamiseksi kokonaan, jonka jälkeen ne on kastettava kirurgiseen suojaliuokseen tai 70 
%:n isopropyylialkoholiin noin 30 sekunnin ajaksi, ja sitten ne poistetaan nesteestä ja niiden 
annetaan kuivua. Älä huuhtele tai pyyhi poria uudelleen. VAIHE 4: Sterilointi – Porat on 
steriloitava autoklaavissa 132 °C:ssa 4 minuutin ajan hyväksytyssä vakiosterilointikääreessä. 
Kuivausaika on 30 minuuttia. VAIHE 5: Käytön aikana – porat on liotettava steriilissä 
vesiliuoksessa puhdistusvaiheeseen saakka. VAIHE 6: Säilytys/käyttö – Tässä vaiheessa porat ovat 
valmiita pitkäaikaiseen säilytykseen; poria voidaan käyttää välittömästi, kun porien pakkaukset 
on avattu pitkäaikaisen säilytyksen jälkeen.
ZGO™ Densah® -porien puhdistus- ja sterilointiohjeet: VAIHE 1: Kevyt puhdistus 
ja huuhtelu – Porat on harjattava ja huuhdeltava Palmolive-astianpesuaineella, jota lisätään 
1 ruokalusikallinen 3,8 litraan kylmää hanavettä. Harjaa tarvikkeen luumenia 1/32 tuuman 
luumenharjalla, jonka huuhtelureikä on kasteltu Palmoliveliuoksella. Huuhtele osat kylmän 
juoksevan veden alla pesuainejäämien poistamisen helpottamiseksi. Tarkista puhtaus 
silmämääräisesti. VAIHE 2: Ultraäänipuhdistus – Porat on puhdistettava ultraäänikylvyssä 
käyttäen asianmukaista entsymaattista pesuainetta (10 %:n liuos) pesuaineen valmistajan 
ohjeiden mukaisesti. (Ultraäänipuhdistuksen aikana porien välistä kosketusta on 
vältettävä) VAIHE 3: Huuhtelu – Porat on huuhdeltava juoksevalla vedellä pesuaineen 
poistamiseksi kokonaan, minkä jälkeen ne on kastettava kirurgiseen suojaliuokseen tai 
70 %:n isopropyylialkoholiin noin 30 sekunnin ajaksi, ja sitten ne poistetaan nesteestä 
ja niiden annetaan kuivua. Älä huuhtele tai pyyhi poria uudelleen. VAIHE 4: Sterilointi 
– Porat on steriloitava esityhjiöautoklaavissa: 132 °C:ssa 4 minuutin ajan hyväksytyssä 
vakiosterilointikääreessä. Kuivausaika on 30 minuuttia.
Ohjeet Rinnakkaisten nastojen, C-Guide®-holkkien, G-Stop®-pystyohjainten, 
G-Stop®-avainten, yleiskäyttöisen poranpidikkeen, ZGO™-ohjausavainten ja 
G-Stop®-pidikkeen ensimmäistä kirurgista käyttöä ja huoltoa varten: VAIHE 1: Kevyt 
puhdistus ja huuhtelu – Lisävarusteet on huuhdeltava kylmällä juoksevalla hanavedellä. Käytä 
huuhtelun aikana sopivan kokoista luumenharjaa tarvikkeen luumenin harjaamiseen ja harjaa 
tarvikkeen ulkopinta pehmeällä harjalla. VAIHE 2: Valmistelu – Valmista pesuaineliuos Palmolive-
astianpesuaineella tai vastaavan merkin tuotteella, käyttäen 1 ruokalusikallista pesuainetta kohti 
3,8 litraa vesijohtovettä. Harjaa tarvikkeen luumenia sopivan kokoisella luumenharjalla, jonka 
huuhtelureikä on kasteltu Palmolive-liuoksella tai vastaavalla muun tuotemerkin liuoksella. 
Harjaa tarvikkeen ulkopintaa pehmeällä luumenharjalla, jonka huuhtelureikä on kasteltu 
Palmolive-liuoksella tai vastaavalla muun tuotemerkin liuoksella. VAIHE 3: Ultraäänipuhdistus 
– Valmistele puhdistusliuos Enzolia tai muun tuotemerkin vastaavaa tuotetta käyttäen 
ultraääniyksikössä valmistajan suositusten mukaisesti. Puhdistusainetta lisätään 30 ml 3,8 litraan 
lämmintä hanavettä. Upota tuotteet valmisteltuun Enzol-liuokseen tai muun tuotemerkin 
vastaavaan liuokseen ja anna niiden olla ultraäänikylvyssä 5 minuuttia. Varmista ultraäänikylvyn 
aikana, etteivät tarvikkeet kosketa toisiaan. Huuhtele tarvikkeet juoksevan kylmän hanaveden 
alla. Anna tarvikkeiden kuivua kokonaan. VAIHE 4: Sterilointi – Lisävarusteet on steriloitava 
autoklaavissa 132 °C:ssa 4 minuutin ajan hyväksytyssä vakiosterilointikääreessä. Kuivausaika 
on 30 minuuttia. * G-Stop®-pidikkeen kansi on tarkoitettu vain säilytyskäyttöön. Sitä ei voida 
käsitellä autoklaavissa. G-Stop®-pystymittari ja C-Guide®-holkki ovat kertakäyttöisiä. ZGO™ 
Densah® -porat ja kapeneva ZGO™-ohjauspora ovat kertakäyttöisiä. ZGO™ C-Guide® 
-holkki on kertakäyttöinen.
ZGO™-pidikkeen puhdistus- ja sterilointiohjeet: VAIHE 1: Puhdista pidike antiseptisellä 
puhdistusaineella. VAIHE 2: Tarkista aina pidike vaurioiden varalta huuhtelun ja kuivaamisen 
jälkeen. VAIHE 3: Toiminnan testaus, kunnossapito – Tarkista laitteen puhtaus silmämääräisesti 
suurennuslaseilla. Suorita puhdistusprosessi tarvittaessa uudelleen, kunnes instrumentit 
ovat selvästi puhtaat. VAIHE 4: Pakkaus – Aseta pidike sterilointipakkauksiin tai -pusseihin. 
VAIHE 5: Sterilointi – Steriloi pidike fraktionoidulla esityhjiömenetelmällä (ISO 17665 
-standardin mukaisesti) kunkin maan vaatimukset huomioon ottaen. VAIHE 6: Esityhjiöjakson 
parametri – 3 esityhjiövaihetta vähintään 60 millibaarin paineella. VAIHE 7: Sterilointijakso 
– Kuumenna vähintään 132–134 °C:n sterilointilämpötilaan; maksimilämpötila on 135 °C. 
Vähimmäiskestoaika: 3 min. Kuivausaika: vähintään 10 min. VAIHE 8: Jos lämpötila on yli 
149 °C, pakkauksen kotelo voi vääntyä, joten ole varovainen. VAIHE 9: Varmista kotelon 
vääntymisen välttämiseksi, että pidike ei kosketa autoklaavin sisäseinämää steriloinnin 
aikana. VAIHE 10: Valmistaja ei vastaa mistään steriloinnista tai virheellisestä käsittelystä 
aiheutuneista tuotteen vaurioista, lukuun ottamatta valmistajan suosittelemaa korkeapaineista 
höyrysterilointimenetelmää. VAIHE 11: Säilytys – Säilytä steriloitua pidikettä kuivassa, puhtaassa 
ja pölyttömässä paikassa kohtalaisessa 5–40 °C:n lämpötilassa.
HUOMAUTUS: VERSAH® suosittelee kirurgisten porien vaihtoa 12–20 osteotomian jälkeen. 
ZGO™ Densah® -porat ja kapeneva ZGO™-ohjauspora ovat kertakäyttöisiä.
Ohjatun kokoonpanon ja purkamisen ohjeet: Katso ohjeet Versah, LLC:n käyttöohjeista.
Varoitus: Liittovaltion lain mukaan tätä laitetta saa myydä vain toimiluvan omistaville 
hammaslääkäreille tai toimiluvan omistavan hammaslääkärin määräyksestä. *Hoidon 
suunnittelu ja Densah®-porien ja lisävarusteiden kliininen käyttö on jokaisen yksittäisen 
lääkärin vastuulla. Kirurgin mieltymykset ja kliininen arviointi ovat etusijalla ehdotetun 
implanttijärjestelmän porausprotokollaan ja kaikkiin kliinisiin protokolliin verrattuna. VERSAH® 
suosittelee kelpuutetun hammasimplantaatiota koskevan jatkokoulutuksen suorittamista ja 
tämän käyttöohjeen ohjeiden NOUDATTAMISTA. VERSAH® ei ole vastuussa satunnaisista tai 
välillisistä vahingoista, eikä se ota vastuuta sellaisista vahingoista, jotka liittyvät Densah®-porien ja 
lisävarusteiden käyttöön joko käytettäessä niitä yksinään tai yhdessä muiden tuotteiden kanssa, 
takuun mukaista vaihto-oikeutta lukuun ottamatta. Densah®-porien ja lisävarusteiden takuu 
on voimassa kolmekymmentä (30) päivää alkuperäisen laskun päivämäärästä. Kaikista laitteen 
käytöstä johtuvista vakavista vaaratilanteista on ilmoitettava meille, lääkärille ja paikalliselle 
terveysalan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.

Indications d’utilisation: 1. Les fraises Densah® et les fraises Densah® courtes sont indiquées 
pour la préparation des ostéotomies en vue de la mise en place d’un implant dentaire dans 
la mandibule ou le maxillaire. La rotation d’une fraise Densah® de 800 à 1500 tours/min dans 
un sens inverse non coupant, avec une irrigation externe régulière, entraîne une auto-greffe 
d’os compact dans l’espace trabéculaire le long des parois et de la base de l’ostéotomie. Le 
tissu osseux compacté constitue un support solide pour l’implant dentaire et peut faciliter 
une guérison plus rapide*. 2. Le foret pilote conique Densah® et le foret pilote conique court 
Densah® sont utilisés pour créer le trou initial dans l’os afin de préparer une ostéotomie 
pour la mise en place de l’implant dentaire et surveiller la profondeur de forage. 3. La broche 
parallèle est utilisée comme un guide de mise en parallèle avec les fraises Densah®. 4. Le 
support de fraise universel est uniquement un support pour les fraises Densah®, les fraises 
Densah® courtes, le foret pilote conique Densah®, le foret pilote conique Densah® court et 
les broches parallèles. 5. La clé G-Stop® et la jauge verticale G-Stop® permettent le contrôle 
vertical du forage de l’ostéotomie. La clé G-Stop® et la clé verticale G-Stop® peuvent être 
utilisées avec les guides imprimés (gaines C-Guide®) pour contrôler l’angulation du trou. 
6. La gaine C-Guide® est placée dans un guide chirurgical par le laboratoire dentaire selon 
l’anatomie de chaque patient. 7. Le support G-Stop® est utilisé uniquement comme support 
pour les jauges verticales G-Stop® et les clés G-Stop®. 8. Les fraises ZGO™ Densah® sont 
indiquées pour être utilisées pour préparer les ostéotomies pour le placement des implants 
dans le maxillaire (y compris les implants dans l’os zygomatique et l’os ptérygoïde). 9. Les 
forets pilotes coniques ZGO™ sont utilisés pour créer le trou initial dans l’os afin de préparer 
une ostéotomie pour la mise en place de l’implant dentaire et surveiller la profondeur de 
forage. 10. Le support de fraise universel ZGO™ Densah® convient uniquement pour les 
fraises ZGO™ Densah®, les forets pilotes coniques ZGO™ et les clés assistées ZGO™. 11. 
Les clés guidées ZGO™ permettent de contrôler le forage de l’ostéotomie. La clé ZGO™ 
peut être utilisée avec des guides imprimées et des manchons C-Guide® afin de contrôler 
l’angulation de l’ostéotomie. 12. La gaine ZGO™ C-Guide® est placée dans un guide 
chirurgical ZGO™ par le laboratoire dentaire selon l’anatomie de chaque patient. 13. Le 
support de fraise universel ZGO™ Densah® convient pour les fraises ZGO™ Densah®, les 
clés assistées ZGO™ et le foret pilote conique ZGO™.
Contre-indications: 1. L’ostéodensification ne fonctionne pas dans l’os cortical. Dans les (os 
denses/de type I), utilisez les fraises Densah® en mode de coupe (sens horaire) et en sens 
inverse (sans anti-horaire) pour effectuer à nouveau l’autogreffe. (Protocole de densification-
préservation après coupe). 2. La chirurgie assistée traditionnelle peut présenter un risque 
supérieur de défaillance de l’implant, car elle limite la technique de rebond nécessaire et 
l’irrigation adéquate. 3. Évitez la densification de la xénogreffe. 4. L’ostéodensification ne 
fonctionne pas dans l’os cortical. Dans les (os denses/de type I), utilisez les fraises ZGO™ 
Densah® en mode de coupe (sens horaire) et en sens inverse (sans anti-horaire) pour 
effectuer à nouveau l’autogreffe. Protocole de (densification-préservation) après coupe. 5. La 
chirurgie assistée traditionnelle peut présenter un risque supérieur de défaillance de l’implant, 
car elle limite la technique de rebond nécessaire et l’irrigation adéquate. Utilisez les gaines 
ZGO™ C-Guide® et les clés assistées pour la chirurgie zygomatique assistée. 6. N’exercez pas 
de pression latérale lors du forage avec le foret pilote conique ZGO™.
Mode d’emploi et procédure: Pour une procédure détaillée, veuillez consulter le mode 
d’emploi fourni par Versah, LLC.
Instructions relatives à l’entretien des fraises avant la première utilisation 
chirurgicale: ÉTAPE 1 : Nettoyage léger et rinçage - Il convient de brosser les fraises et de 
vérifier leur propreté avant de les immerger dans un détergent, puis les rincer et les sécher. 
ÉTAPE 2 : Préparation - Immerger les fraises dans une solution composée de lait chirurgical 
ou d’alcool isopropylique à 70 % pendant environ 30 secondes, puis les retirer et les laisser 
s’égoutter pour sécher. Vous ne devez plus rincer ni essuyer les fraises. ÉTAPE 3 : Stérilisation 
- Les fraises doivent être stérilisées en autoclave à 132 °C (269,6 °F) pendant 4 minutes dans 
une enveloppe de stérilisation standard homologuée. Laisser sécher pendant 30 minutes. 
ÉTAPE 4 : En cours d’utilisation - Les fraises doivent être immergées dans une solution d’eau 
stérile jusqu’à la phase de nettoyage.
Instructions relatives au nettoyage et à la conservation des fraises après usage: ÉTAPE 
1 : Nettoyage - Les fraises doivent être brossées et rincées avec un détergent afin d’éliminer 
tous les résidus de sang ou de tissus. Inspection visuelle complète de la propreté. ÉTAPE 2 : 
Nettoyage par ultrasons - Les fraises doivent être nettoyées dans un bain ultrasonique avec 
un détergent enzymatique approprié (solution à 10 %) conformément aux instructions du 
fabricant du détergent (pendant le nettoyage par ultrasons, tout contact entre les fraises doit 
être évité). ÉTAPE 3 : Rinçage - Les fraises doivent être rincées à l’eau courante afin d’éliminer 
toute trace de détergent, puis elles doivent être immergées dans une solution composée de 
lait chirurgical ou d’alcool isopropylique à 70 % pendant environ 30 secondes et enfin les 
retirer et les laisser s’égoutter pour sécher. Vous ne devez plus rincer ni essuyer les fraises. 
ÉTAPE 4 : Stérilisation - Les fraises doivent être stérilisées en autoclave à 132 °C (269,6 °F) 
pendant 4 minutes dans une enveloppe de stérilisation standard homologuée. Laisser sécher 
pendant 30 minutes. ÉTAPE 5 : En cours d’utilisation - Les fraises doivent être immergées dans 
une solution d’eau stérile jusqu’à la phase de nettoyage. ÉTAPE 6 : Conservation/utilisation - À 
ce stade, les fraises sont prêtes à être conservées pendant une période prolongée ; les fraises 
peuvent être utilisées immédiatement à l’ouverture du kit après un stockage de longue durée.
Instructions de nettoyage et de stérilisation des fraises ZGO™ Densah®: ÉTAPE 1 : 
Nettoyage et rinçage légers - Les fraises doivent être brossées et rincées à l’aide d’un liquide 
vaisselle Palmolive à raison de 1 cuillère à soupe pour 3,8 litres (1 gallon) d’eau courante 
froide.Brosser la lumière de l’article à l’aide d’une brosse avec une taille de la lumière de 1/32», 
imbibée de la solution Palmolive préparée dans le trou d’irrigation. Rincer les pièces à l’eau 
courante froide pour faciliter l’élimination du détergent résiduel. Inspection visuelle complète 
de la propreté. ÉTAPE 2 : Nettoyant par ultrasons - Les fraises doivent être nettoyées dans un 
bain ultrasonique avec un détergent enzymatique approprié (solution à 10 %) conformément 
aux instructions du fabricant du détergent (pendant le nettoyage par ultrasons, tout contact 
entre les fraises doit être évité). ÉTAPE 3 : Rinçage - Les fraises doivent être rincées à l’eau 
courante afin d’éliminer toute trace de détergent, puis elles doivent être immergées dans une 
solution composée de lait chirurgical ou d’alcool isopropylique à 70 % pendant environ 30 
secondes et enfin les retirer et les laisser s’égoutter pour sécher. Vous ne devez plus rincer ni 
essuyer les fraises. ÉTAPE 4 : Stérilisation - Les fraises doivent être stérilisées en autoclave avec 
vide préliminaire à 132 °C (269,6 °F) pendant 4 minutes dans une enveloppe de stérilisation 
standard homologuée. Laisser sécher pendant 30 minutes.
Instructions relatives à l’entretien des accessoires avant la première utilisation 
chirurgicale : Broches parallèles, gaines C-Guide®, jauges verticales G-Stop®, clés 
G-Stop®, support de fraise universel, clés assistées ZGO™, support G-Stop®: ÉTAPE 
1 : Nettoyage léger et rinçage - Les accessoires doivent être rincés à l’eau courante froide. 
Pendant le rinçage, utiliser une brosse dont la taille de la lumière est appropriée pour brosser 
la lumière de l’article et utiliser une brosse à soies douces pour brosser la surface extérieure 
de l’article. ÉTAPE 2 : Préparation - Préparer une solution détergente composée de liquide 
vaisselle Palmolive ou toute marque équivalente, à raison de 1 cuillère à soupe pour 3,8 litres 
(1 gallon) d’eau courante. Brosser la lumière de l’article à l’aide d’une brosse dont la taille 
de la lumière est appropriée, imbibée de la solution Palmolive (ou de marque équivalente) 
préparée. Brosser la surface extérieure de l’article avec une brosse à soies douces imbibée de 
la solution Palmolive (ou de marque équivalente) préparée. ÉTAPE 3 : Nettoyage par ultrasons 
- Préparer une solution détergente composée d’Enzol (ou toute marque équivalente) dans 
un appareil à ultrasons, conformément aux recommandations du fabricant, à savoir environ 30 
millilitres (1 once) pour 3,8 litres (1 gallon) d’eau courante chaude. Immerger les articles dans 
la solution d’Enzol (ou toute marque équivalente) préparée et les soumettre au traitement 
par ultrasons pendant 5 minutes. Pendant le traitement aux ultrasons, veiller à éviter tout 
contact entre les articles. Rincer les articles à l’eau courante froide. Laisser les articles sécher 
complètement à l’air libre. ÉTAPE 4 : Stérilisation - Les accessoires doivent être stérilisés en 
autoclave à 132 °C (269,6 °F) pendant 4 minutes dans une enveloppe de stérilisation standard 
homologuée. Laisser sécher pendant 30 minutes. *Le couvercle de support G-Stop® est 
exclusivement réservé au stockage. Non stérilisable en autoclave. La jauge verticale G-Stop® et 
la gaine C-Guide® sont à usage unique. Les fraises ZGO™ Densah® et le foret pilote conique 
ZGO™ sont à usage unique. La gaine ZGO™ C-Guide® est à usage unique.
Instructions de nettoyage et de stérilisation du support ZGO™: ÉTAPE 1 : Nettoyez 
le support avec un nettoyant germicide. ÉTAPE 2 : Vérifiez toujours vérifier que le support 
n’est pas endommagé après le rinçage et le séchage. ÉTAPE 3 : Essais fonctionnels, 
maintenance - Effectuez une inspection visuelle de la propreté à l’aide de loupes. Si nécessaire, 
répétez le nettoyage jusqu’à ce que les instruments soient visiblement propres. ÉTAPE 4 : 
Emballage - Placez le support dans des sachets ou des enveloppes de stérilisation. ÉTAPE 5 : 
Stérilisation - Stérilisez le support en appliquant un processus fractionné de vide préliminaire 
(conformément à la norme ISO 17665) en tenant compte des exigences en vigueur dans le 
pays. ÉTAPE 6 : Paramètre pour le cycle de vide préliminaire - 3 phases de vide préliminaire 
avec au moins 60 mbar. ÉTAPE 7 : Cycle de stérilisation - Chauffer jusqu’à une température 
de stérilisation minimale de 132 °C-134 °C (269,6 °F-273,2 °F) ; température maximale 135 
°C (274 °F). Temps de maintien minimum : 3 min. Temps de séchage : minimum 10 min. ÉTAPE 
8 : Le boîtier du kit risque de se déformer en présence de température supérieure à 149 
°C (300,2 °F). Restez vigilant. ÉTAPE 9 : Assurez-vous que le support ne sera pas placé en 
contact avec la paroi interne de l’autoclave pendant la stérilisation afin d’éviter de déformer 
le boîtier. ÉTAPE 10 : Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des dommages causés au produit 
par la stérilisation ou une manipulation incorrecte autre que la méthode de stérilisation à la 
vapeur haute pression suggérée.ÉTAPE 11 : Stockage - Stockez le support stérilisé dans un 

environnement sec, propre et exempt de poussière à des températures modérées comprises 
entre 5 °C et 40 °C (41 °F-104 °F).
REMARQUE : VERSAH® recommande le remplacement des fraises chirurgicales après 
12 à 20 ostéotomies. Les fraises ZGO™ Densah® et le foret pilote conique ZGO™ sont à 
usage unique.
Instructions de montage et de démontage assistées: Veuillez vous reporter aux 
instructions du mode d’emploi publié par Versah, LLC..
Mise en garde: La loi fédérale des États-Unis restreint la vente de ce dispositif aux dentistes 
dûment autorisés à exercer ou sur ordonnance de ces professionnels. La planification du 
traitement et l’usage clinique des fraises Densah® relèvent de la responsabilité de chaque 
clinicien. Le jugement clinique et la préférence du chirurgien priment sur les suggestions du 
protocole de forage du système d’implant et tout protocole clinique. VERSAH® recommande 
vivement de suivre une formation de troisième cycle en implantologie dentaire sanctionnée 
par un diplôme et de RESPECTER À LA LETTRE le présent mode d’emploi. VERSAH® 
décline toute responsabilité en cas de dommages indirects ou consécutifs liés à l’utilisation 
des fraises et des accessoires Densah® seuls ou avec des produits autres que ceux fournis 
en remplacement dans le cadre de la garantie. Les fraises Densah® sont garanties pendant 
trente (30) jours à compter de la date de la facture initiale. Veuillez signaler à nous-même, à 
votre médecin et à votre autorité sanitaire locale compétente tout incident grave résultant de 
l’utilisation du dispositif.

Indikationen: 1. Densah® Bohrer und kurze Densah® Bohrer werden zur Vorbereitung 
von Osteotomien bei dentalen Implantatinsertionen im Unter- oder Oberkiefer verwendet. 
Wird ein Densah®-Bohrer mit 800 bis 1.500 U/min in der umgekehrten, nicht schneidenden 
Richtung unter ständigem externen Spülen betrieben, wird ein kompakter Knochen in 
den Trabekelraum entlang der Wände und der Basis der Osteotomie autotransplantiert. 
Verdichtetes Knochengewebe bietet einen festen Halt für das Zahnimplantat und kann die 
Heilung beschleunigen*. 2. Der verjüngte Densah® Pilotbohrer und der kurze verjüngte 
Densah® Pilotbohrer werden zur Erstellung des anfänglichen Bohrlochs verwendet, um 
eine Osteotomie für die Platzierung des Zahnimplantats vorzubereiten und die Bohrtiefe 
zu überwachen. 3. Der Parallelstift dient als Führung zur Parallelisierung mit den Densah® 
Bohrern. 4. Der Universal-Bohrerhalter ist ein Halter für Densah® Bohrer, kurze Densah® 
Bohrer, verjüngte Densah® Pilotbohrer, kurze verjüngte Densah® Pilotbohrer und Parallelstifte. 
5. Der G-Stop® Bohrschlüssel und die G-Stop® Tiefenlehre bieten eine vertikale Kontrolle 
für das Bohren der Osteotomie. Der G-Stop® Bohrschlüssel und die G-Stop®  Tiefenlehre 
können mit gedruckten Führungen verwendet werden (C-Guide® Hülsen zur Kontrolle des 
Bohrlochwinkels). 6. Die C-Guide® Hülse wird vom Dentallabor in eine chirurgische Führung 
eingesetzt, die für die jeweilige Patientenanatomie geeignet ist. 7. Der G-Stop® Halter wird nur 
zum Halten der G-Stop® Tiefenlehre und der G-Stop® Bohrschlüssel verwendet. 8. ZGO™ 
Densah® Bohrer werden zur Vorbereitung von Osteotomien bei Implantatinsertionen im 
Oberkiefer (einschließlich Zygoma- und Pterygoid- Implantate) verwendet.9. Verjüngte ZGO™ 
Pilotbohrer werden zur Erstellung des anfänglichen Bohrlochs verwendet, um eine Osteotomie 
für die Platzierung des Zygoma-Implantats vorzubereiten und die Bohrtiefe zu überwachen. 
10. Der ZGO™ Densah® Universal-Bohrerhalter dient nur als Halter für ZGO™ Densah® 
Bohrer, verjüngte ZGO™ Pilotbohrer und ZGO™ Geführte Bohrschlüssel. 11. Die ZGO™ 
Geführten Bohrschlüssel bieten eine Kontrolle für das Bohren der Osteotomie. Der ZGO™ 
Bohrschlüssel kann mit gedruckten Führungen mit C-Guide® Hülsen zur Kontrolle des Winkels 
der Osteotomie verwendet werden. 12. Die ZGO™ C-Guide® Hülse wird vom Dentallabor in 
eine chirurgische ZGO™ Führung eingesetzt, die für die jeweilige Patientenanatomie geeignet 
ist. 13. Der ZGO™ Densah® Universal-Bohrerhalter dient nur als Halter für ZGO™ Densah® 
Bohrer, ZGO™ Geführte Bohrschlüssel und verjüngte ZGO™ Pilotbohrer.
Kontraindikationen: 1. Osseo-Verdichtung funktioniert nicht in kortikalem Knochen. In Typ I/
dichtem Knochen; verwenden Sie die Densah® Bohrer im Schneidemodus (im Uhrzeigersinn) 
und im Rückwärtslauf (gegen den Uhrzeigersinn) zur erneuten Autotransplantation. (Protokoll 
zum Verdichten-Erhalten nach dem Schneiden). 2. Bei der herkömmlichen geführten Chirurgie 
besteht eventuell ein höheres Risiko des Scheiterns des Implantats aufgrund der begrenzten 
Möglichkeit, die erforderliche Stoßtechnik und angemessene Spülung zu gewährleisten. 
3. Xenotransplantat Verdichtung vermeiden. 4. Osseo-Verdichtung funktioniert nicht in 
kortikalem Knochen. In Typ I/dichtem Knochen; verwenden Sie die ZGO™ Densah® Bohrer 
im Schneidemodus (im Uhrzeigersinn) und im Rückwärtslauf (gegen den Uhrzeigersinn) zur 
erneuten Autotransplantation. (Protokoll zum Verdichten-Erhalten nach dem Schneiden). 
5. Bei der herkömmlichen geführten Chirurgie besteht eventuell ein höheres Risiko des 
Scheiterns des Implantats aufgrund der begrenzten Möglichkeit, die erforderliche Stoßtechnik 
und angemessene Spülung zu gewährleisten. Verwenden Sie die ZGO™ C-Guide® und die 
geführten Bohrschlüssel für die geführte Chirurgie am Zygoma. 6. Üben Sie keinen lateralen 
Druck beim Bohren mit dem verjüngten ZGO™ Pilotbohrer aus.
Gebrauchsanweisung und Verfahren: Das genaue Verfahren entnehmen Sie bitte der von 
Versah, LLC herausgegebenen Gebrauchsanweisung.
Pflegeanweisung für Bohrer vor dem ersten chirurgischen Gebrauch: STUFE 1: 
Leichte Reinigung und Spülung – Bohrer bürsten und visuell auf Sauberkeit überprüfen, 
dann in Reinigungsmittel eintauchen, spülen und trocknen. STUFE 2: Vorbereitung – Bohrer 
für ca. 30 Sekunden in Instrumentenmilch oder 70%igen Isopropylalkohol eintauchen, dann 
herausnehmen und zum Trocknen abtropfen lassen. Die Bohrer nicht nochmals abspülen oder 
abwischen. STUFE 3: Sterilisation – Bohrer in einem Autoklaven bei 132 °C (269,6 °F) für eine 
Dauer von 4 Minuten in einer Standard- Sterilisationsverpackung sterilisieren. Trocknungszeit 
30 Minuten. STUFE 4: Während des Gebrauchs – Bohrer bis zur Reinigungsphase in eine 
sterile Wasserlösung legen.
Reinigungs- und Lagerungsanweisungen für Bohrer nach dem Gebrauch: 
STUFE 1: Reinigung – Bohrer mit einem Reinigungsmittel abbürsten und spülen, damit 
anhaftendes Blut oder Gewebe entfernt wird. Vollständige Sichtprüfung auf Sauberkeit. 
STUFE 2: Ultraschallreinigung – Bohrer in einem Ultraschallbad mit einem entsprechenden 
Enzymreiniger (10%ige Lösung) nach den Herstellerangaben des Reinigungsmittels 
reinigen (während der Ultraschallreinigung ist darauf zu achten, dass sich die Bohrer nicht 
gegenseitig berühren). STUFE 3: Spülen – Bohrer unter laufendem Wasser abspülen, bis 
das Reinigungsmittel vollständig entfernt ist, dann in Instrumentenmilch oder in 70%igen 
Isopropylalkohol für ungefähr 30 Sekunden eintauchen, dann herausnehmen und anschließend 
trocknen. Die Bohrer nicht nochmals abspülen oder abwischen. STUFE 4: Sterilisation – 
Bohrer in einem Autoklaven bei 132 °C (269,6 °F) für eine Dauer von 4 Minuten in einer 
Standard- Sterilisationsverpackung sterilisieren. Trocknungszeit 30 Minuten. STUFE 5: Während 
des Gebrauchs – Bohrer bis zur Reinigungsphase in eine sterile Wasserlösung legen. STUFE 
6: Lagerung/Gebrauch – Jetzt sind die Bohrer für die Langzeitlagerung vorbereitet; die Bohrer 
sind nach einer Langzeitlagerung sofort verwendungsbereit.
Reinigungs- und Sterilisationsanweisungen für ZGO™ Densah® Bohrer: STUFE 
1: Leichte Reinigung und Spülung – Die Bohrer sollten gebürstet und mit Palmolive-
Geschirrspülmittel (1 Esslöffel pro Gallone kaltem Leitungswasser) gespült werden.
Bürsten Sie das Lumen des Produkts mit einer 1/32“ (0,8 mm) großen Lumenbürste, die 
mit der vorbereiteten Palmolive-Lösung in der Spülöffnung benetzt wurde. Spülen Sie die 
Teile unter fließendem kaltem Wasser ab, um Reinigungsmittelreste leichter entfernen zu 
können. Vollständige Sichtprüfung auf Sauberkeit. STUFE 2: Ultraschallreinigung – Bohrer 
in einem Ultraschallbad mit einem entsprechenden Enzymreiniger (10%ige Lösung) nach 
den Herstellerangaben des Reinigungsmittels reinigen (während der Ultraschallreinigung ist 
darauf zu achten, dass sich die Bohrer nicht gegenseitig berühren). STUFE 3: Spülen – Bohrer 
unter laufendem Wasser abspülen, bis das Reinigungsmittel vollständig entfernt ist, dann in 
Instrumentenmilch oder in 70%igen Isopropylalkohol für ungefähr 30 Sekunden eintauchen, 
dann herausnehmen und anschließend trocknen. Die Bohrer nicht nochmals abspülen oder 
abwischen. STUFE 4: Sterilisation – Bohrer in einem Vorvakuum-Autoklaven bei 132 °C (269,6 
°F) für eine Dauer von 4 Minuten in einer Standard- Sterilisationsverpackung sterilisieren. 
Trocknungszeit 30 Minuten.
Anleitung für den erstmaligen chirurgischen Gebrauch und die Wartung des 
Zubehörs: Parallelstifte, C-Guide® Hülsen, G-Stop® Tiefenlehren, G-Stop® 
Bohrschlüssel, Universal-Bohrerhalter, ZGO™ Geführte Bohrschlüssel, G-Stop® 
Halter: STUFE 1: Leichte Reinigung und Spülung – Zubehör unter fließendem kalten 
Leitungswasser spülen. Verwenden Sie während der Spülung eine entsprechend dimensionierte 
Lumenbürste, um das Lumen des Produkts zu bürsten, und eine weiche Bürste, um 
die Außenfläche des Produkts zu bürsten. STUFE 2: Vorbereitung – Bereiten Sie eine 
Reinigungsmittellösung mit Palmolive Geschirrspülmittel oder einer ähnlichen Marke mit 1 
EL (Esslöffel) pro Gallone Leitungswasser vor. Bürsten Sie das Lumen des Produkts mit einer 
entsprechend großen Lumenbürste, die mit der vorbereiteten Palmolive-Lösung oder der 
Lösung einer ähnlichen Marke benetzt wurde. Bürsten Sie die Außenfläche des Produkts 
mit einer weichen Borstenbürste, die mit der vorbereiteten Palmolive-Lösung oder der 
Lösung einer ähnlichen Marke benetzt ist. STUFE 3: Ultraschallreinigung – Bereiten Sie eine 
Reinigungslösung mit Enzol oder einer ähnlichen Marke in einer Ultraschalleinheit vor, wobei 
Sie die Empfehlung des Herstellers von 1 oz. pro Gallone mit warmem Leitungswasser 
befolgen. Tauchen Sie die Produkte in die vorbereitete Enzol-Lösung oder die Lösung einer 
ähnlichen Marke und lassen Sie sie 5 Minuten lang beschallen. Stellen Sie beim Beschallen 
sicher, dass kein Kontakt zwischen Produkten besteht. Spülen Sie die Produkte unter 
fließendem kalten Leitungswasser. Lassen Sie die Produkte vollständig trocknen. STUFE 4: 
Sterilisation – Zubehör in einem Autoklaven bei 132 °C (269,6 °F) für eine Dauer von 4 
Minuten in einer Standard- Sterilisationsverpackung sterilisieren. Trocknungszeit 30 Minuten. 
* G-Stop® Halterdeckel ist nur für die Lagerung bestimmt. Nicht autoklavierbar. Die G-Stop® 
Tiefenlehre und die C-Guide® Hülse sind nur für den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt. ZGO™ 
Densah® Bohrer und verjüngte ZGO™ Pilotbohrer sind nur für den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt. 
Die ZGO™ C-Guide® Hülse ist für den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt.
Reinigungs- und Sterilisationsanweisungen für ZGO™ Halter: STUFE 1: Reinigen 
Sie den Halter mit einem keimtötenden Reinigungsmittel. STUFE 2: Prüfen Sie nach dem 
Spülen und Trocknen immer, ob der Halter beschädigt ist. STUFE 3: Funktionsprüfung, 
Wartung – Führen Sie eine Sichtprüfung auf Sauberkeit mit einer Lupe durch. Führen Sie den 
Reinigungsvorgang bei Bedarf erneut durch, bis die Instrumente sichtbar sauber sind. STUFE 4: 
Verpackung – Legen Sie den Halter in Sterilisationspakete oder -beutel. STUFE 5: Sterilisation 
– Sterilisieren Sie den Halter durch Anwendung eines fraktionierten Vorvakuumverfahrens 
(gemäß ISO 17665) unter Berücksichtigung der jeweiligen Länderanforderungen. STUFE 6: 
Parameter für den Vorvakuumzyklus – 3 Vorvakuumphasen mit mindestens 60 mbar. STUFE 7: 
Sterilisationszyklus – Aufheizen auf eine Sterilisationstemperatur von mindestens 132-134 °C 
(269,6-273,2 °F) und höchstens 135 °C (274 °F). Mindesthaltedauer: 3 Min. Trocknungszeit: 
mindestens 10 Min. STUFE 8: Bei mehr als 149 °C (300,2 °F) kann sich das Setgehäuse 
verformen, seien Sie daher vorsichtig. STUFE 9: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Halter während der 
Sterilisation nicht die Innenwand des Autoklaven berührt, um eine Verformung des Gehäuses 
zu vermeiden. STUFE 10: Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Schäden am Produkt, die durch 
Sterilisation oder unsachgemäße Handhabung mit Ausnahme der von ihm empfohlenen 
Hochdruck-Dampfsterilisationsmethode entstehen. STUFE 11: Lagerung – Lagern Sie den 
sterilisierten Halter in einer trockenen, sauberen und staubfreien Umgebung bei einer 
moderaten Temperatur von 5-40 °C (41-104 °F).
HINWEIS: VERSAH® empfiehlt den Wechsel der Bohrer nach 12-20 Osteotomien. ZGO™ 
Densah® Bohrer und verjüngte ZGO™ Pilotbohrer sind nur für den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt.
Montage- und Demontageanleitung: Entsprechende Informationen entnehmen Sie bitte 
der von Versah, LLC herausgegebenen Gebrauchsanweisung.
Achtung: Gesetzliche Bestimmungen beschränken den Verkauf dieser Bohrer nur an oder 
auf Veranlassung durch lizenzierte Zahnärzte. Die Behandlungsplanung und der klinische 
Gebrauch der Densah® Bohrer und Zubehörteile liegen in der Verantwortung des Arztes. 
Die Präferenz des Chirurgen und das klinische Urteil überwiegen die Empfehlungen im 
Bohrprotokoll für Implantatsysteme und jegliche klinischen Protokolle. VERSAH® empfiehlt 
dringend eine postgraduale Qualifizierungsschulung für Zahnimplantate sowie die STRIKTE 
EINHALTUNG dieser Gebrauchsanweisung. VERSAH® übernimmt keine Verantwortung für 
beiläufige Schäden oder Folgeschäden oder eine Haftung in Bezug auf den Gebrauch von 
Densah® Bohrern und Zubehörteilen, alleine oder in Verbindung mit anderen Produkten, die 
sich außerhalb der Gewährleistung ereignen. Densah® Bohrer und Zubehörteile unterliegen 
einer Garantiezeit von neunzig (30) Tagen ab dem ursprünglichen Rechnungsdatum. Sollte es 
zu einem schwerwiegenden Zwischenfall bei der Verwendung des Geräts kommen, melden Sie 
diesen bitte uns, Ihrem Arzt und Ihrer zuständigen Gesundheitsbehörde.
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Ενδείξεις χρήσης: 1. Οι Φρέζες Densah® και Φρέζες Densah® μικρού μήκους ενδείκνυνται για 
χρήση στην προετοιμασία οστεοτομιών για την τοποθέτηση οδοντικών εμφυτευμάτων στην κάτω 
ή στην άνω γνάθο. Όταν μια φρέζα Densah® περιστρέφεται στις 800-1500 στροφές ανά λεπτό 
σε αντίστροφη μη κοπτική κατεύθυνση με σταθερό εξωτερικό καταιονισμό, ένα συμπαγές οστό 
αυτομοσχεύεται στον τραπεζοειδή χώρο κατά μήκος των τοιχωμάτων και της βάσης της οστεοτομίας. 
Ο συμπυκνωμένος οστικός ιστός παρέχει μεγαλύτερη επιφάνεια στήριξης για το οδοντικό εμφύτευμα 
και μπορεί να διευκολύνει την ταχύτερη επούλωση*. 2. Το κωνικό πιλοτικό τρυπάνι Densah® και το 
κωνικό πιλοτικό τρυπάνι Densah® μικρού μήκους χρησιμοποιούνται για τη δημιουργία της αρχικής 
οπής στο οστό για την προετοιμασία μιας οστεοτομίας για τοποθέτηση οδοντικού εμφυτεύματος 
και παρακολούθηση του βάθους διάτρησης. 3. Ο παράλληλος πείρος προορίζεται για χρήση ως 
παράλληλος οδηγός με τις φρέζες Densah®. 4. Ο συγκρατητήρας φρέζας γενικής χρήσης είναι ένας 
συγκρατητήρας για τις Φρέζες Densah®, τις Φρέζες Densah® μικρού μήκους, το κωνικό πιλοτικό 
τρυπάνι Densah®, το κωνικό πιλοτικό τρυπάνι Densah® μικρού μήκους και τις παράλληλες καρφίδες. 
5. Το κλειδί G-Stop® και ο κατακόρυφος μετρητής G-Stop® παρέχουν κατακόρυφο έλεγχο για τον 
τρυπανισμό της οστεοτομίας. Το κλειδί G-Stop® και ο κατακόρυφος μετρητής G-Stop® μπορούν να 
χρησιμοποιηθούν με τυπωμένους οδηγούς (χιτώνια C-Guide® για τον έλεγχο της γωνίωσης της οπής). 
6. Το χιτώνιο C-Guide® τοποθετείται μέσα σε χειρουργικό οδηγό από το οδοντιατρικό εργαστήριο 
ανάλογα με την ανατομία κάθε ασθενούς. 7. Ο συγκρατητήρας G-Stop® είναι ένας συγκρατητήρας 
που συγκρατεί μόνο τους κατακόρυφους μετρητές G-Stop® και τα κλειδιά G-Stop®. 8. Οι Φρέζες 
ZGO™ Densah® ενδείκνυνται για χρήση στην προετοιμασία οστεοτομιών για την τοποθέτηση 
εμφυτευμάτων στην άνω γνάθο (συμπεριλαμβανομένου του ζυγωματικού και του πτερυγοειδούς 
εμφυτεύματος). 9. Τα κωνικά πιλοτικά τρυπάνια ZGO™ χρησιμοποιούνται για τη δημιουργία της 
αρχικής οπής στο οστό για την προετοιμασία μιας οστεοτομίας για τοποθέτηση ζυγωματικού 
εμφυτεύματος και παρακολούθηση του βάθους διάτρησης. 10. Ο συγκρατητήρας Φρέζας ZGO™ 
Densah® γενικής χρήσης είναι ένας συγκρατητήρας μόνο για τις Φρέζες ZGO™ Densah®, τα κωνικά 
πιλοτικά τρυπάνια ZGO™ και τα καθοδηγούμενα κλειδιά ZGO™. 11. Τα καθοδηγούμενα κλειδιά 
ZGO™ παρέχουν έλεγχο διάτρησης της οστεοτομίας. Το κλειδί ZGO™ μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί 
με τυπωμένους οδηγούς με χιτώνια C-Guide® για τον έλεγχο της γωνίωσης της οστεοτομίας. 12. 
Το χιτώνιο ZGO™ C-Guide® τοποθετείται μέσα σε χειρουργικό οδηγό ZGO™ από το οδοντοτεχνικό 
εργαστήριο ανάλογα με την ανατομία κάθε ασθενούς. 13. Ο συγκρατητήρας Φρέζας ZGO™ Densah® 
γενικής χρήσης είναι ένας συγκρατητήρας για τις Φρέζες ZGO™ Densah® και τα καθοδηγούμενα 
κλειδιά ZGO™, το κωνικό πιλοτικό τρυπάνι ZGO™.
Αντενδείξεις: 1. Η οστεοσυμπύκνωση δεν λειτουργεί σε φλοιώδες οστό. Σε (Τύπου Ι/Πυκνό οστό), 
χρησιμοποιήστε τις φρέζες Densah® στη λειτουργία κοπής (CW) και στην αντίστροφη κατεύθυνση 
εξόδου (CCW) για επανάληψη αυτομοσχεύματος. (Πρωτόκολλο πύκνωσης-διατήρησης μετά από 
κοπή). 2. Η παραδοσιακή καθοδηγούμενη χειρουργική επέμβαση μπορεί να παρουσιάσει υψηλότερο 
κίνδυνο αστοχίας του εμφυτεύματος εξαιτίας του περιορισμού που υπάρχει ως προς την απαραίτητη 
τεχνική αναπήδησης και την επαρκή καταιόνηση. 3. Αποφύγετε την πύκνωση ξενομοσχεύματος. 4. 
Η οστεοσυμπύκνωση δεν λειτουργεί σε φλοιώδες οστό. Σε (Τύπου Ι/Πυκνό οστό), χρησιμοποιήστε 
τις Φρέζες ZGO™ Densah® στη λειτουργία κοπής (CW) και στην αντίστροφη κατεύθυνση εξόδου 
(CCW) για επανάληψη αυτομοσχεύματος. (Πρωτόκολλο πύκνωσης-διατήρησης μετά από κοπή). 5. Η 
παραδοσιακή καθοδηγούμενη χειρουργική επέμβαση μπορεί να παρουσιάσει υψηλότερο κίνδυνο 
αστοχίας του εμφυτεύματος εξαιτίας του περιορισμού που υπάρχει ως προς την απαραίτητη τεχνική 
αναπήδησης και την επαρκή καταιόνηση. Χρησιμοποιήστε το ZGO™ C-Guide® και τα καθοδηγουμενα 
κλειδιά για καθοδηγούμενη χειρουργική ζυγωματικού. 6. Μην ασκείτε πλευρική πίεση κατά τη 
διάτρηση με το κωνικό πιλοτικό τρυπάνι ZGO™.
Οδηγίες χρήσης και διαδικασία: Για λεπτομερή διαδικασία, ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών 
χρήσης που εκδόθηκε από την Versah, LLC.
Οδηγίες συντήρησης φρεζών για τις φρέζες πριν την πρώτη τους χειρουργική χρήση: 
ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 1: Ελαφρύς καθαρισμός και έκπλυση — Οι φρέζες πρέπει να καθαρίζονται με βούρτσα 
και να επιθεωρούνται οπτικά για καθαριότητα και κατόπιν να εμβαπτίζονται σε απορρυπαντικό, 
να ξεπλένονται και να στεγνώνονται. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 2: Προετοιμασία — Βυθίστε τις φρέζες σε διάλυμα 
χειρουργικού γαλακτώματος ή ισοπροπυλικής αλκοόλης 70% για περίπου 30 δευτερόλεπτα και έπειτα 
αφαιρέστε τα και αφήστε τα να στραγγίσουν για να στεγνώσουν. Μην ξεβγάζετε και μη σκουπίζετε 
ξανά τις φρέζες. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 3: Αποστείρωση — Οι φρέζες πρέπει να αποστειρώνονται σε αυτόκαυστο 
σε θερμοκρασία 132 °C (269,6 °F) για 4 λεπτά με τυπικό, εγκεκριμένο περιτύλιγμα αποστείρωσης. 
Χρόνος ξήρανσης 30 λεπτά. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 4: Κατά τη χρήση — Οι φρέζες πρέπει να εμβαπτίζονται σε 
διάλυμα στείρου νερού μέχρι το στάδιο καθαρισμού.
Οδηγίες καθαρισμού και φύλαξης φρεζών για τις φρέζες μετά τη χρήση: ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 
1: Καθαρισμός — Οι φρέζες πρέπει να καθαρίζονται με βούρτσα και να ξεπλένονται με 
απορρυπαντικό, ώστε να αφαιρούνται όλα τα κατάλοιπα αίματος ή ιστού. Πλήρης οπτικός έλεγχος 
για καθαριότητα. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 2: Καθαρισμός με υπερήχους — Οι φρέζες πρέπει να καθαρίζονται σε 
λουτρό υπερήχων με χρήση κατάλληλου ενζυμικού απορρυπαντικού (διάλυμα 10%), σύμφωνα με 
τις οδηγίες του παρασκευαστή του απορρυπαντικού (Πρέπει να αποφεύγεται η επαφή μεταξύ των 
φρεζών κατά τη διάρκεια του καθαρισμού με υπερήχους). ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 3: Έκπλυση — Οι φρέζες πρέπει 
να ξεπλένονται με τρεχούμενο νερό για να αφαιρείται πλήρως το απορρυπαντικό και κατόπιν να 
εμβαπτίζονται σε διάλυμα χειρουργικού γαλακτώματος ή ισοπροπυλικής αλκοόλης 70% για περίπου 
30 δευτερόλεπτα και έπειτα να αφαιρούνται και να αφήνονται να στραγγίσουν για να στεγνώσουν. 
Μην ξεβγάζετε και μη σκουπίζετε ξανά τις φρέζες. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 4: Αποστείρωση — Οι φρέζες πρέπει 
να αποστειρώνονται σε αυτόκαυστο σε θερμοκρασία 132 °C (269,6 °F) για 4 λεπτά με τυπικό, 
εγκεκριμένο περιτύλιγμα αποστείρωσης. Χρόνος ξήρανσης 30 λεπτά. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 5: Κατά τη χρήση — Οι 
φρέζες πρέπει να εμβαπτίζονται σε διάλυμα στείρου νερού μέχρι το στάδιο καθαρισμού. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 6: 
Φύλαξη/Χρήση — Στο στάδιο αυτό, οι φρέζες είναι έτοιμες για τη μακροχρόνια φύλαξη. Οι φρέζες 
μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν αμέσως όταν ανοιχτούν έπειτα από τη μακροχρόνια φύλαξη.
Οδηγίες καθαρισμού και αποστείρωσης για τις Φρέζες ZGO™ Densah®: ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 1: Ελαφρύς 
καθαρισμός και έκπλυση — Οι φρέζες πρέπει να καθαρίζονται με βούρτσα και να ξεπλένονται με 
υγρό πιάτων Palmolive σε 1 κουταλιά της σούπας ανά γαλόνι κρύου νερού βρύσης. Βουρτσίστε τον 
αυλό του εργαλείου χρησιμοποιώντας μια βούρτσα αυλών 1/32» υγραμένη με το προετοιμασμένο 
διάλυμα Palmolive στην οπή καταιονισμού τους. Ξεπλύνετε τα μέρη κάτω από κρύο τρεχούμενο 
νερό για την απομάκρυνση των υπολειμμάτων του απορρυπαντικού. Πλήρης οπτικός έλεγχος για 
καθαριότητα. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 2: Καθαρισμός με υπερήχους — Οι φρέζες πρέπει να καθαρίζονται σε λουτρό 
υπερήχων με χρήση κατάλληλου ενζυμικού απορρυπαντικού (διάλυμα 10%), σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες 
του παρασκευαστή του απορρυπαντικού. (Πρέπει να αποφεύγεται η επαφή μεταξύ των φρεζών κατά 
τη διάρκεια του καθαρισμού με υπερήχους) ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 3: Έκπλυση — Οι φρέζες πρέπει να ξεπλένονται 
με τρεχούμενο νερό για να αφαιρείται πλήρως το απορρυπαντικό και κατόπιν να εμβαπτίζονται σε 
διάλυμα χειρουργικού γαλακτώματος ή ισοπροπυλικής αλκοόλης 70% για περίπου 30 δευτερόλεπτα 
και έπειτα να αφαιρούνται και να αφήνονται να στραγγίσουν για να στεγνώσουν. Μην ξεβγάζετε και 
μη σκουπίζετε ξανά τις φρέζες. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 4: Αποστείρωση — Οι φρέζες πρέπει να αποστειρώνονται 
σε αυτόκαυστο προκενού: Θερμοκρασία στους 132 °C (269,6 °F), διάρκεια 4 λεπτά σε τυπική 
εγκεκριμένη θήκη αποστείρωσης. Χρόνος ξήρανσης 30 λεπτά.
Οδηγίες για την πρώτη χειρουργική χρήση και τη συντήρηση των παρελκομένων: 
παράλληλες καρφίδες, χιτώνια C-Guide®, κατακόρυφοι μετρητές G-Stop®, κλειδιά 
G-Stop®, συγκρατητήρας φρέζας γενικής χρήσης, καθοδηγούμενα κλειδιά ZGO™, 
συγκρατητήρας G-Stop®: ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 1: Ελαφρύς καθαρισμός και έκπλυση — Τα παρελκόμενα 
πρέπει να ξεπλένονται κάτω από κρύο τρεχούμενο νερό βρύσης. Κατά τη διάρκεια της έκπλυσης, 
χρησιμοποιήστε μια βούρτσα αυλών με κατάλληλο μέγεθος για να βουρτσίσετε τον αυλό του 
εργαλείου και χρησιμοποιήστε μια μαλακή βούρτσα για να βουρτσίσετε την εξωτερική επιφάνεια 
του εργαλείου. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 2: Προετοιμασία — Προετοιμάστε ένα απορρυπαντικό διάλυμα με το 
απορρυπαντικό πιάτων Palmolive ή άλλης μάρκας, χρησιμοποιώντας 1 κουταλιά της σούπας ανά 
γαλόνι νερού βρύσης. Βουρτσίστε τον αυλό του εργαλείου χρησιμοποιώντας μια βούρτσα αυλών με 
κατάλληλο μέγεθος υγραμένη με το προετοιμασμένο διάλυμα Palmolive ή άλλης μάρκας. Βουρτσίστε 
την εξωτερική επιφάνεια του εργαλείου χρησιμοποιώντας μια μαλακή βούρτσα υγραμένη με το 
προετοιμασμένο διάλυμα Palmolive ή άλλης μάρκας. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 3: Καθαρισμός με υπερήχους — 
Προετοιμάστε ένα απορρυπαντικό διάλυμα χρησιμοποιώντας Enzol ή άλλη μάρκα σε μια μονάδα 
υπερήχων, σύμφωνα με τη σύσταση του παρασκευαστή, 1 ουγγιά ανά γαλόνι με ζεστό νερό βρύσης. 
Βυθίστε τα αντικείμενα στο προετοιμασμένο διάλυμα Enzol ή άλλης μάρκας και αφήστε τα να 
καθαριστούν με υπερήχους για 5 λεπτά. Κατά τον καθαρισμό με υπερήχους, βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν 
υπάρχει καμία επαφή μεταξύ των αντικειμένων. Ξεπλύνετε τα αντικείμενα κάτω από τρεχούμενο 
κρύο νερό βρύσης. Αφήστε τα αντικείμενα να στεγνώσουν πλήρως. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 4: Αποστείρωση — Τα 
παρελκόμενα πρέπει να αποστειρώνονται σε αυτόκαυστο σε θερμοκρασία 132 °C (269,6 °F) για 4 
λεπτά με τυπικό, εγκεκριμένο περιτύλιγμα αποστείρωσης. Χρόνος ξήρανσης 30 λεπτά. *Το καπάκι 
βάσης G-Stop® προορίζεται για χρήση μόνο κατά τη φύλαξη. Μη αποστειρώσιμο σε αυτόκαυστο. Ο 
κατακόρυφος μετρητής G-Stop® και το χιτώνιο C-Guide® είναι μίας χρήσης μόνο. Οι Φρέζες ZGO™ 
Densah® και το κωνικό πιλοτικό τρυπάνι ZGO™ είναι μίας χρήσης μόνο. Το χιτώνιο ZGO™ C-Guide® 
είναι μίας χρήσης.
Οδηγίες καθαρισμού και αποστείρωσης για τον συγκρατητήρα ZGO™: ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 1: Καθαρίστε 
τον συγκρατητήρα με ένα μικροβιοκτόνο καθαριστικό. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 2: Ελέγχετε πάντα για τυχόν ζημιές 
στον συγκρατητήρα μετά το ξέπλυμα και το στέγνωμα. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 3: Λειτουργικός έλεγχος, συντήρηση 
— Πραγματοποιήστε οπτικό έλεγχο της καθαριότητας με μεγεθυντικό φακό. Εάν είναι απαραίτητο, 
εκτελέστε ξανά τη διαδικασία καθαρισμού έως ότου τα εργαλεία να είναι ορατά καθαρά. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 
4: Συσκευασία — Τοποθετήστε τον συγκρατητήρα σε συσκευασίες ή σε θήκη αποστείρωσης. 
ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 5: Αποστείρωση — Αποστειρώστε τον συγκρατητήρα με την εφαρμογή μιας διαδικασίας 
κλασματοποιημένου προκενού (σύμφωνα με το πρότυπο ISO 17665), λαμβάνοντας υπόψη τις 
απαιτήσεις της εκάστοτε χώρας. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 6: Παράμετρος για τον κύκλο προκενού — 3 φάσεις 
προκενού με τουλάχιστον 60 mbar. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 7: Κύκλος αποστείρωσης — Θερμάνετε σε ελάχιστη 
θερμοκρασία αποστείρωσης 132 °C-134 °C/269,6 °F-273,2 °F, μέγιστη θερμοκρασία 135 °C/274 
°F. Ελάχιστος χρόνος διατήρησης: 3 λεπτά. Χρόνος στεγνώματος: τουλάχιστον 10 λεπτά. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 
8: Σε περίπτωση υπέρβασης των 149 °C (300,2 °F), η θήκη του κιτ μπορεί να παραμορφωθεί, γι’ 
αυτό να είστε προσεκτικοί. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 9: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο συγκρατητήρας δεν θα έρθει σε επαφή με 
το εσωτερικό τοίχωμα του αυτόκαυστου κατά τη διάρκεια της αποστείρωσης για να αποφευχθεί η 
παραμόρφωση της θήκης. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 10: Ο κατασκευαστής δεν ευθύνεται για οποιαδήποτε ζημιά στο 
προϊόν από αποστείρωση ή ακατάλληλο χειρισμό εκτός από την προτεινόμενη μέθοδο αποστείρωσης 
με ατμό υψηλής πίεσης. ΣΤΆΔΙΟ 11: Αποθήκευση — Αποθηκεύστε τον αποστειρωμένο συγκρατητήρα 
σε ξηρό, καθαρό και απαλλαγμένο από σκόνη περιβάλλον σε μέτριες θερμοκρασίες 5 °C-40 °C/41 
°F-104 °F.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Η VERSAH® συνιστά την αντικατάσταση των χειρουργικών φρεζών έπειτα από 12-20 
οστεοτομίες.  Οι Φρέζες ZGO™ Densah® και το κωνικό πιλοτικό τρυπάνι ZGO™ είναι μίας χρήσης 
μόνο.
Οδηγίες καθοδηγούμενης συναρμολόγησης και αποσυναρμολόγησης: Ανατρέξτε στο 
εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών χρήσης που εκδόθηκε από την Versah, LLC.
Σύσταση προσοχής: Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία των Η.Π.Α. περιορίζει την πώληση της συσκευής 
αυτής σε διπλωματούχο οδοντίατρο ή κατόπιν εντολής του. Ο σχεδιασμός της θεραπείας και η 
κλινική χρήση των Φρεζών Densah® και των παρελκομένων αποτελούν προσωπική ευθύνη του 
κάθε ιατρού. Η προτίμηση του χειρουργού και η κλινική κρίση επικρατούν έναντι του ενδεικτικού 
Πρωτοκόλλου Διάτρησης Συστήματος Εμφυτευμάτων και οποιουδήποτε κλινικού πρωτοκόλλου. 
Η VERSAH® συνιστά έντονα τη συμμετοχή σε μεταπτυχιακό πρόγραμμα εκπαίδευσης σχετικά με 
τα οδοντικά εμφυτεύματα και την ΣΥΜΜΟΡΦΩΣΗ με τις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης. Η VERSAH® 
δεν φέρει ευθύνη για τυχαίες ή συνεπαγόμενες ζημίες που προκύπτουν σε σχέση με τη χρήση των 
Φρεζών Densah® και των παρελκομένων αποκλειστικά ή σε συνδυασμό με άλλα προϊόντα πέραν της 
αντικατάστασης σύμφωνα με την εγγύηση. Οι Φρέζες Densah® και τα παρελκόμενα έχουν εγγύηση 
για περίοδο τριάντα (30) ημερών από την ημερομηνία του αρχικού τιμολογίου. Σε περίπτωση 
σοβαρού περιστατικού που τυχόν προκύψει από τη χρήση της συσκευής, παρακαλούμε να αναφέρετε 
το περιστατικό σε εμάς, τον ιατρό και την τοπική αρμόδια υγειονομική αρχή.

Indicazioni per l’uso: 1. Le frese Densah® e le frese Densah® corte sono indicate per l’uso 
nella preparazione delle osteotomie per il posizionamento di impianti dentali nella mandibola 
o nella mascella. Quando una fresa Densah® viene fatta ruotare a 800-1500 RPM in direzione 
inversa, di non taglio, con irrigazione esterna costante, un osso compatto viene autotrapiantato 
nello spazio trabecolare lungo le pareti e alla base dell’osteotomia. Un tessuto osseo compatto 
produce una forte tenuta dell’impianto dentale e può facilitare una guarigione più rapida* 2. 
Il trapano pilota conico Densah® e il trapano pilota conico corto Densah® vengono usati per 
creare il foro iniziale nell’osso per preparare un’osteotomia per il posizionamento dell’impianto 
dentale e per monitorare la profondità di foratura. 3. Il perno parallelo è da usare come guida 
per il parallelismo con le frese Densah®. 4. Il supporto per fresa universale è un supporto 
per le frese Densah®, le frese Densah® corte, il trapano pilota conico Densah®, il trapano 
pilota conico corto Densah® e i perni paralleli. 5. La chiave G-Stop® e il misuratore verticale 
G-Stop® offrono un controllo verticale per la foratura dell’osteotomia. La chiave G-Stop® e 
il misuratore verticale G-Stop® possono essere utilizzati con le guide stampate (manicotti 
C-Guide®) per il controllo dell’angolazione del foro. 6. Il manicotto C-Guide® viene posizionato 
in una guida chirurgica dal laboratorio dentistico in maniera adeguata per l’anatomia di ciascun 
paziente. 7. Il supporto G-Stop® supporta solo i misuratori verticali G-Stop® e le chiavi 
G-Stop®. 8. Le frese Densah® ZGO™ sono indicate per la preparazione di osteotomie per il 
posizionamento di impianti nella mascella (compresi gli impianti a zigomo e pterigoide). 9. Le 
punte pilota coniche ZGO™ sono utilizzate per creare il foro iniziale nell’osso per preparare 
un’osteotomia per il posizionamento dell’impianto zigomatico e per monitorare la profondità 
di perforazione. 10. Il supporto per fresa universale Densah® ZGO™ è solo un supporto per 
le frese Densah® ZGO™, le punte pilota coniche ZGO™ e le chiavi guidate ZGO™. 11. Le 
chiavi guidate ZGO™ forniscono il controllo della perforazione dell’osteotomia. La chiave 
ZGO™ può essere utilizzata con guide stampate con manicotti C-Guide® per controllare 
l’angolazione dell’osteotomia. 12. Il manicotto C-Guide® ZGO™ viene posizionato in una 
guida chirurgica ZGO™ dal laboratorio dentistico in maniera adeguata per l’anatomia di 
ciascun paziente. 13. Il supporto per fresa universale Densah® ZGO™ è un supporto per le 
frese Densah® ZGO™ e le chiavi guidate ZGO™, punta pilota conica ZGO™.
Controindicazioni: 1. L’osseodensificazione non funziona nell’osso corticale. Nell’osso denso/
tipo I; utilizzare le frese Densah® in modalità di taglio (CW) e in senso inverso (CCW) per 
il reinnesto. (Protocollo dopo il taglio Densifica-preserva). 2. La chirurgia guidata tradizionale 
può presentare un rischio più elevato di fallimento dell’impianto a causa della sua limitazione 
nel consentire la necessaria tecnica di rimbalzo e un’irrigazione adeguata. 3. Evitare la 
densificazione dello xenoinnesto. 4. L’osseodensificazione non funziona nell’osso corticale. 
Nell’osso denso/tipo I; utilizzare le frese Densah® ZGO™ in modalità di taglio (CW) e in 
senso inverso (CCW) per il reinnesto. (Protocollo dopo il taglio Densifica-preserva). 5. La 
chirurgia guidata tradizionale può presentare un rischio più elevato di fallimento dell’impianto 
a causa della sua limitazione nel consentire la necessaria tecnica di rimbalzo e un’irrigazione 
adeguata. Utilizzare la ZGO™ C-Guide® e le chiavi guidate per la chirurgia zigomatica guidata. 
6. Non applicare la pressione laterale durante la perforazione con la punta pilota conica 
ZGO™.
Istruzioni per l’uso e la procedura: Per la procedura dettagliata, fare riferimento al Manuale 
di istruzioni per l’uso pubblicato da Versah, LLC.
Istruzioni per la manutenzione delle frese anteriormente al primo utilizzo chirurgico 
per le frese: FASE 1: pulizia leggera e risciacquo — Le frese devono essere devono essere 
spazzolate e ispezionate visivamente per verificarne la pulizia, poi immerse in un detergente, 

risciacquate e asciugate. FASE 2: preparazione — Immergere le frese in una soluzione di latte 
per ferri chirurgici o alcol isopropilico al 70% per circa 30 secondi, rimuoverle e farle asciugare. 
Non sciacquare né pulire di nuovo le frese. FASE 3: sterilizzazione — Le frese devono essere 
sterilizzate in autoclave a 132 °C (269,6 °F) per una durata di 4 minuti in un normale involucro 
di sterilizzazione approvato. Tempo di asciugatura di 30 minuti. FASE 4: durante l’uso — Le 
frese devono essere tenute a bagno in una soluzione di acqua sterile fino alla fase di pulizia.
Istruzioni per la pulizia e la conservazione delle frese dopo l’uso per le frese: FASE 1: 
Pulizia — Le frese devono essere spazzolate e risciacquate con un detergente per rimuovere 
residui di sangue o tessuto. Ispezione visiva completa per la pulizia. FASE 2: pulizia agli 
ultrasuoni — Le frese devono essere pulite in un bagno a ultrasuoni utilizzando un apposito 
detergente enzimatico (soluzione al 10%) seguendo le istruzioni del produttore del detergente 
(durante la pulizia a ultrasuoni, occorre evitare di toccare le frese). FASE 3: risciacquo — 
Sciacquare le frese con acqua corrente per rimuovere ogni traccia di detergente, quindi 
immergerle completamente in una soluzione di latte per ferri chirurgici o alcol isopropilico 
al 70% per circa 30 secondi, rimuoverle e farle asciugare. Non sciacquare né pulire di nuovo 
le frese. FASE 4: sterilizzazione — Le frese devono essere sterilizzate in autoclave a 132 °C 
(269,6 °F) per una durata di 4 minuti in un normale involucro di sterilizzazione approvato. 
Tempo di asciugatura di 30 minuti. FASE 5: durante l’uso — Le frese devono essere tenute 
a bagno in una soluzione di acqua sterile fino alla fase di pulizia. FASE 6: Conservazione/
utilizzo — A questo punto, le frese sono pronte per la conservazione a lungo termine; le frese 
possono essere utilizzate immediatamente al momento dell’apertura dopo la conservazione 
a lungo termine.
Istruzioni per la pulizia e la sterilizzazione delle frese Densah® ZGO™: FASE 1: 
Pulizia leggera e risciacquo - Le frese devono essere spazzolate e sciacquate con detersivo 
per piatti Palmolive a 1 cucchiaio per gallone di acqua di rubinetto fredda. Spazzolare il lume 
dell’articolo usando un pennello da 1/32” che è stato bagnato con la soluzione Palmolive 
preparata nel loro foro di irrigazione. Sciacquare le parti sotto acqua corrente fredda per 
facilitare la rimozione del detergente residuo. Ispezione visiva completa per la pulizia. FASE 2: 
Detergente a ultrasuoni - Le frese devono essere pulite in un bagno a ultrasuoni utilizzando un 
detergente enzimatico appropriato (soluzione al 10%) seguendo le istruzioni del produttore 
del detergente. (durante la pulizia a ultrasuoni, il contatto tra le frese deve essere evitato) 
FASE 3: risciacquo — Sciacquare le frese con acqua corrente per rimuovere ogni traccia di 
detergente, quindi immergerle completamente in una soluzione di latte per ferri chirurgici o 
alcol isopropilico al 70% per circa 30 secondi, rimuoverle e farle asciugare. Non sciacquare 
né pulire di nuovo le frese. FASE 4: Sterilizzazione - Le frese devono essere sterilizzate in 
un’autoclave con prevuoto: temperatura di 132 °C (269,6 °F) durata 4 minuti in una busta di 
sterilizzazione approvata standard. Tempo di asciugatura di 30 minuti.
Istruzioni per il primo utilizzo chirurgico e la manutenzione di Accessori: perni 
paralleli, manicotti C-Guide®, misuratori verticali G-Stop®, chiavi G-Stop®, supporto 
universale per frese, chiavi guidate ZGO™, supporto G-Stop®: FASE 1: pulizia leggera 
e risciacquo — Gli accessori devono essere sciacquati in acqua di rubinetto fredda. Durante 
il risciacquo, utilizzare una spazzola per lumen di dimensioni appropriate per spazzolare il 
lumen del prodotto e utilizzare una spazzola a setole morbide per spazzolare la superficie 
esterna del prodotto. FASE 2: preparazione - Preparare una soluzione detergente utilizzando 
Palmolive Dish o simile marca, utilizzando 1 cucchiaio (cucchiaio da tavola) di detergente per 
3,8 l (un gallone) di acqua del rubinetto. Spazzolare il lumen del prodotto con una spazzola 
per lumen di dimensioni appropriate che è stata inumidita con la soluzione Palmolive o di 
simile marca preparata. Spazzolare la superficie esterna del prodotto con una spazzola a setole 
morbide che è stata inumidita con la soluzione Palmolive o di simile marca preparata. FASE 3: 
pulizia agli ultrasuoni - Preparare una soluzione detergente utilizzando Enzol o simile marca in 
un’unità a ultrasuoni, seguendo la raccomandazione del produttore di 30 cc per 3,8 l (1 oz. per 
gallone) con acqua di rubinetto calda. Immergere i prodotti nella soluzione Enzol o di simile 
marca preparata e lasciarli sonicare per 5 minuti. Durante la sonicazione, assicurarsi che non 
vi sia alcun contatto tra i prodotti. Sciacquare i prodotti in acqua di rubinetto fredda corrente. 
Lasciare asciugare completamente i prodotti. FASE 4: sterilizzazione — Gli accessori devono 
essere sterilizzati in autoclave a 132 °C (269,6 °F) per una durata di 4 minuti in un normale 
involucro di sterilizzazione approvato. Tempo di asciugatura di 30 minuti. *Il coperchio G-Stop® 
è solo a fini di stoccaggio. Non autoclavabile. Il misuratore verticale G-Stop® e il manicotto 
C-Guide® sono esclusivamente monouso. Le frese Densah® ZGO™ e la punta pilota conica 
ZGO™ sono solo monouso. Il manicotto C-Guide® ZGO™ è monouso.
Istruzioni per la pulizia e la sterilizzazione del supporto ZGO™: FASE 1: pulire 
il supporto con un detergente germicida. FASE 2: controllare sempre se il supporto è 
danneggiato dopo il risciacquo e l’asciugatura. FASE 3: test funzionali, manutenzione - Fare 
un’ispezione visiva per la pulizia con lenti di ingrandimento. Se necessario, eseguire nuovamente 
il processo di pulizia fino a quando gli strumenti sono visibilmente puliti. FASE 4: imballaggio 
- Posizionare il supporto in pacchetti o buste di sterilizzazione. FASE 5: sterilizzazione - 
Sterilizzare il supporto applicando un processo di pre-vuoto frazionato (secondo ISO 17665) 
in considerazione dei requisiti del rispettivo paese. FASE 6: parametro per il ciclo di pre-vuoto 
- 3 fasi di pre-vuoto con almeno 60 mbar. FASE 7: ciclo di sterilizzazione - Riscaldare fino a 
una temperatura minima di sterilizzazione di 132 °C-134 °C/ 269,6 °F-273,2 °F; temperatura 
massima 135 °C/274 °F. Tempo minimo di mantenimento: 3 min. Tempo di asciugatura: minimo 
10 min. FASE 8: in caso di più di 149 °C (300,2 °F), la custodia del kit potrebbe deformarsi, 
quindi fare attenzione. FASE 9: assicurarsi che il supporto non venga messo a contatto con 
la parete interna dell’autoclave durante la sterilizzazione per evitare la deformazione della 
custodia. FASE 10: il produttore non è responsabile di eventuali danni al prodotto derivanti 
dalla sterilizzazione o da una manipolazione impropria diversa dal metodo di sterilizzazione 
a vapore ad alta pressione suggerito. FASE 11: conservazione - Conservare il supporto 
sterilizzato in un ambiente asciutto, pulito e privo di polvere a temperature modeste di 5 
°C-40 °C / 41 °F-104 °F.
NOTA: VERSAH® consiglia di sostituire le frese chirurgiche dopo 12-20 osteotomie. Le frese 
Densah® ZGO™ e la punta pilota conica ZGO™ sono solo monouso.
Istruzioni per il montaggio e lo smontaggio guidato: Fare riferimento al Manuale di 
istruzioni per l’uso pubblicato da Versah, LLC.
Attenzione: La legge federale limita la vendita di questo dispositivo a un odontoiatra 
abilitato all’esercizio della professione o dietro sua prescrizione. *Ogni singolo medico è 
responsabile della pianificazione del trattamento e dell’uso clinico degli accessori e delle 
frese Densah®. La preferenza del chirurgo e il giudizio clinico prevalgono sul protocollo di 
fresatura del sistema implantare suggerito e su qualsiasi protocollo clinico. VERSAH® consiglia 
vivamente di completare un corso di formazione qualificato post-laurea sugli impianti dentali 
e l’OSSERVANZA di questo manuale con le istruzioni per l’uso. VERSAH® non è responsabile 
per danni incidentali o consequenziali in relazione all’uso degli accessori e delle frese Densah® 
da soli o in combinazione con altri prodotti, salvo la sostituzione in garanzia. Gli accessori e 
le frese Densah® sono garantiti per un periodo di trenta (30) giorni dalla data della fattura 
iniziale. Per qualsiasi incidente grave derivante dall’uso del dispositivo, si prega di segnalare 
l’incidente a noi, al medico e alla propria autorità sanitaria locale competente.

Naudojimo indikacijos: 1. „Densah®“ grąžtai ir trumpieji „Densah®“ grąžtai yra skirti 
naudoti ruošiant osteotomijas dantų implantų įstatymui apatiniame arba viršutiniame 
žandikaulyje. When „Densah®“ grąžtas sukasi 800-1 500 rpm greičiu atvirkščia ne pjovimo 
kryptimi su pastoviu išoriniu drėkinimu,  išilgai  osteotomijos sienelių ir pagrindo susidaro 
stiprus ir tankus kaulinio audinio sluoksnis. Suspaustas kaulinis audinys suteikia stiprią atramą 
dantų implantui ir gali pagreitinti gijimo procesą* 2. Smailėjantis „Densah®“ bandomasis grąžtas 
ir trumpasis smailėjantis „Densah®“ bandomasis grąžtas yra naudojami pradinei skylei kaule 
padaryti, kad būtų galima paruošti osteotomiją danties implantui įstatyti ir stebėti gręžimo gylį. 
3. Lygiagretusis kaištis yra skirtas naudoti kaip lygiuojantis kreiptuvas su „Densah®“ grąžtais. 
4. Universalus grąžtų laikiklis yra „Densah®“ grąžtams, trumpiesiems „Densah®“ grąžtams, 
smailėjančiam „Densah®“ bandomajam grąžtui, trumpajam Densah® smailėjančiam bandomajam 
grąžtui ir lygiagretiesiems kaiščiams skirtas laikiklis. 5. „G-Stop®“ raktas ir „G-Stop®“ vertikalusis 
matuoklis pasirūpina vertikalia kontrole gręžiant osteotomiją. „G-Stop®“ raktas ir „G-Stop®“ 
vertikalusis matuoklis gali būti naudojami su spausdintiniais kreiptuvais („C-Guide®“ movos) 
angos kampams kontroliuoti. 6. „C-Guide®“ movą odontologo padėjėjas deda į chirurginį 
kreiptuvą pagal kiekvieno paciento anatomiją. 7. „G-Stop®“ laikiklis yra laikiklis, kuri laiko tik 
„G-Stop®“ vertikalius matuoklius ir „G-Stop®“ raktus. 8. ZGO™ „Densah®“ grąžtai yra skirti 
naudoti ruošiant osteotomijas implantų įstatymui viršutiniame žandikaulyje (įskaitant zigomą 
ir pterigoidą). 9. ZGO™ smailėjantys bandomieji grąžtai yra naudojami pradinei skylei kaule 
padaryti, kad būtų galima paruošti osteotomiją zigomatiniam implantui įstatyti ir stebėti 
gręžimo gylį. 10. Universalus ZGO™ „Densah®“ grąžto laikiklis yra tik ZGO™ „Densah®“ 
grąžtų, ZGO™ smailėjančių bandomųjų grąžtų ir ZGO™ kreipųjų raktų grąžtas. 11. ZGO™ 
kreipiamieji raktai užtikrina osteotomijos gręžimo kontrolę. ZGO™ raktas gali būti naudojamas 
su spausdintiniais kreiptuvais ir „C-Guide®“ movomis osteotomijos kampams kontroliuoti. 12. 
ZGO™ „C-Guide®“ movą odontologo padėjėjas deda į ZGO™ chirurginį kreiptuvą pagal 
kiekvieno paciento anatomiją. 13. Universalus ZGO™ „Densah®“ grąžto laikiklis yra ZGO™ 
„Densah®“ grąžtų ir ZGO™ kreipiančiųjų raktų, ZGO™ smailėjančio bandomojo grąžto laikiklis.
Kontraindikacijos: 1. Oseodensifikacija negalima kortikaliniame kaule. (I tipo / tankus kaulas); 
naudokite „Densah®“ grąžtus pjovimo režimu (CW) ir atbuline eiga (CCW) pakartotinei 
autotransplantacijai. (Tankinti-išsaugoti po pjovimo protokolo). 2. Įprastinė operacija pagal 
šablonus gali kelti didesnę implanto gedimo riziką dėl jo apribojimo naudoti reikalingą atšokimo 
metodą ir pakankamą drėkinimą. 3. Venkite tankinti ksenotransplantatą. 4. Oseodensifikacija 
negalima kortikaliniame kaule. (I tipo / tankus kaulas); naudokite ZGO™ „Densah®“ 
grąžtus pjovimo režimu (CW) ir atbuline eiga (CCW) pakartotinei autotransplantacijai. 
(Tankinti‑išsaugoti po pjovimo protokolo). 5. Įprastinė operacija pagal šablonus gali kelti didesnę 
implanto gedimo riziką dėl jo apribojimo naudoti reikalingą atšokimo metodą ir pakankamą 
drėkinimą. Naudokite ZGO™ „C-Guide®“ ir kreipiančiuosius raktus atlikdami operaciją pagal 
šablonus su zigomatiniu implantu. 6. Kai gręžiate smailėjančiu ZGO™ smailėjančiu bandomuoju 
grąžtu, netaikykite šoninio spaudimo.
Naudojimo instrukcijos ir procedūra: Išsamios procedūros duomenis žr. „Versah, LLC“ 
išleistame naudojimo instrukcijų vadove.
Nurodymai, kaip prižiūrėti grąžtus prieš pirmą chirurginį jų panaudojimą: 1-AS 
ETAPAS. Lengvas valymas ir skalavimas. Grąžtus reikia nuvalyti šepetėliu ir apžiūrėti, ar švarūs, 
tada panardinti į ploviklį, nuskalauti ir išdžiovinti. 2-AS ETAPAS. Paruošimas. Panardinkite grąžtus 
į „Surgical Milk“ tirpalą arba 70 % izopropilo alkoholį maždaug 30 sekundžių, išimkite, leiskite 
išdžiūti. Dar kartą neskalaukite ir nešluostykite grąžtų. 3-IAS ETAPAS. Sterilizavimas. Grąžtai 
turi būti sterilizuojami autoklave, esant 132 °C (269,6 °F) temperatūrai, 4 minučių trukmę 
standartinėje patvirtintoje sterilizavimo plėvelėje. Džiuvimo laikas — 30 minučių. 4-AS ETAPAS. 
Naudojimo metu. Grąžtai turi būti mirkomi sterilaus vandens tirpale iki valymo etapo.
Grąžtų valymo ir laikymo instrukcijos po naudojimo: 1-AS ETAPAS. Valymas. Grąžtai 
turi būti nuvalyti šepečiu ir nuskalauti plovikliu, kad būtų pašalintas likęs kraujas arba audiniai. 
Apžiūrėkite, ar švarūs. 2-AS ETAPAS. Ultragarsinis valymas. Grąžtai turi būti valomi ultragarso 
vonelėje, naudojant tinkamą fermentinį ploviklį (10 % tirpalo), laikantis ploviklio gamintojo 
nurodymų. (Atliekant ultragarsinį valymą, reikia vengti grąžtų sąlyčio). 3-IAS ETAPAS. Skalavimas. 
Grąžtai turi būti nuplauti po tekančiu vandeniu, kad visiškai būtų pašalintas ploviklis, o paskui 
pamerkti į „Surgical Milk“ tirpalą arba 70 % izopropilo alkoholį maždaug 30 sekundžių, išimkite, 
leiskite išdžiūti. Dar kartą neskalaukite ir nešluostykite grąžtų. 4-AS ETAPAS. Sterilizavimas. 
Grąžtai turi būti sterilizuojami autoklave, esant 132 °C (269,6 °F) temperatūrai, 4 minučių 
trukmę standartinėje patvirtintoje sterilizavimo plėvelėje. Džiuvimo laikas — 30 minučių. 5-AS 
ETAPAS. Naudojimo metu. Grąžtai turi būti mirkomi sterilaus vandens tirpale iki valymo etapo. 
6-AS ETAPAS. Laikymas / naudojimas. Šiame etape grąžtai yra paruošti ilgalaikiam laikymui; 
grąžtus galima naudoti iškart atidarius po ilgalaikio sandėliavimo.
ZGO™ „Densah®“ grąžtų valymui ir sterilizacijai skirtos instrukcijos: 1-AS 
ETAPAS. Šviesos vglymas ir skalavimas. Grąžtai turi būti nuvalyti šepečiu ir nuskalauti „Palmolive“ 
indų skysčiu esant 1 galonui šalto vandentiekio vandens. Išvalykite gaminio spindį, naudodami 
1/32 col. spindžių šepetėlį, sudrėkintą paruoštu „Palmolive“ tirpalu drėkinimo skylėje. Plaukite 
dalis po šaltu tekančiu vandeniu, kad būtų lengviau pašalinti likusį ploviklį. Apžiūrėkite, ar švarūs. 
2-AS ETAPAS. Ultragarsinis valiklis. Grąžtai turi būti valomi ultragarso vonelėje, naudojant 
tinkamą fermentinį ploviklį (10 % tirpalo), laikantis ploviklio gamintojo nurodymų. (Atliekant 
ultragarsinį valymą, reikia vengti grąžtų sąlyčio) 3-IAS ETAPAS. Skalavimas. Grąžtai turi būti 
nuplauti po tekančiu vandeniu, kad visiškai būtų pašalintas ploviklis, o paskui pamerkti į „Surgical 
Milk“ tirpalą arba 70 % izopropilo alkoholį maždaug 30 sekundžių, išimkite, leiskite išdžiūti. 
Dar kartą neskalaukite ir nešluostykite grąžtų. 4-AS ETAPAS. Sterilizavimas. Grąžtai turi būti 
sterilizuojami prevakuumo autoklave, esant 132 °C (269,6 °F) temperatūrai, 4 minučių trukmę 
standartinėje patvirtintoje sterilizavimo kišenėje. Džiuvimo laikas — 30 minučių.
Nurodymai, kaip pirmą kartą naudoti chirurginius instrumentus ir kaip 
prižiūrėti priedus: lygiagretūs kaiščiai, „C-Guide®“ movos, „G-Stop®“ vertikalūs 
matuokliai, „G-Stop®“ raktai, universalus grąžto laikiklis, ZGO™ kreipiamieji 
raktai, „G-Stop®“ laikiklis: 1-AS ETAPAS. Lengvas valymas ir skalavimas. Pagalbiniai 
reikmenys turi būti praplaunami po šaltu tekančiu vandeniu iš čiaupo. Skalaujant naudokite 
tinkamo dydžio spindžių šepetėlį gaminio spindžiui praplauti ir švelnių šerelių šepetėlį gaminio 
išoriniam paviršiui valyti. 2-AS ETAPAS. Paruošimas. Paruoškite ploviklio tirpalą, naudodami 
„Palmolive“ indų ploviklį arba panašaus prekės ženklo gaminį, 1 šaukštas galonui vandentiekio 
vandens. Išvalykite gaminio spindį, naudodami tinkamo dydžio spindžių šepetėlį, sudrėkintą 
paruoštu „Palmolive“ arba panašaus prekės ženklo tirpalu. Nuvalykite gaminio išorinį paviršių, 
naudodami švelnių šerelių šepetėlį, sudrėkintą paruoštu „Palmolive“ arba panašaus prekės 
ženklo tirpalu. 3-IAS ETAPAS. Ultragarsinis valymas. Paruoškite ploviklio tirpalą, naudodami 
„Enzol“ arba panašaus prekės ženklo gaminį ultragarsiniame įrenginyje, laikydamiesi gamintojo 
rekomendacijų 1 unc. galonui ir naudodami šiltą vandentiekio vandenį. Įmerkite gaminius į 
paruoštą „Enzol“ arba panašaus prekės ženklo tirpalą ir palikite juos 5 minutes. Apdorojant 
ultragarsu, užtikrinkite, kad gaminiai nesiliestų. Praskalaukite gaminius po tekančiu šaltu 
vandentiekio vandeniu. Leiskite gaminiams visiškai išdžiūti. 4-AS ETAPAS. Sterilizavimas. 
Pagalbiniai reikmenys turi būti sterilizuojami autoklave, esant 132 °C (269,6 °F) temperatūrai, 
4 minučių trukmę standartinėje patvirtintoje sterilizavimo plėvelėje. Džiuvimo laikas — 30 
minučių. * „G-Stop®“ laikiklio dangtelis yra skirtas naudoti tik laikymui. Neautoklavuojamas.  
„G-Stop®“ vertikalusis matuoklis ir „C-Guide®“ mova yra tik vienkartinio naudojimo. ZGO™ 
„Densah®“ grąžtai ir ZGO™ smailėjantis bandomasis grąžtas yra vienkartiniai. ZGO™ 
„C-Guide®“ mova skirta vienkartiniam naudojimui.
ZGO™ laikiklio valymui ir sterilizacijai skirtos instrukcijos: 1-AS ETAPAS. 
Nuvalykite laikiklį baktericidiniu valikliu. 2-AS ETAPAS. Po skalavimo ir džiovinimo visada 
patikrinkite, ar laikiklis neapgadintas. 3-AS ETAPAS. Veikimo tikrinimas, techninė priežiūra. 
Apžiūrėkite, ar švarūs naudodami padidinamuosius stiklus. Jei reikia, dar kartą atlikite valymo 
procesą, kol instrumentai atrodys švarūs. 4-AS ETAPAS. Pakavimas. įdėkite laikiklį į sterilizavimo 
pakuotes arba maišelį. 5-AS ETAPAS. Sterilizavimas. Sterilizuokite laikiklį frakcionuotame 
pirminio vakuumo procese (pagal ISO 17665), atsižvelgdami į atitinkamų šalių reikalavimus. 6-AS 
ETAPAS. Pirminio vakuumo ciklo parametrai. 3 pirminio vakuumo fazės, esant mažiausiai 60 
mbar. 7-AS ETAPAS. Sterilizavimo ciklas. Kaitinimas iki minimalios sterilizavimo temperatūros 
132-134 °C / 269,6 °F-273,2 °F; maksimali temperatūra 135 °C / 274 °F. Trumpiausia laikymo 

trukmė: 3 min. Džiovinimo laikas: mažiausiai 10 min. 8-AS ETAPAS. Jei temperatūra didesnė 
nei 149 °C (300,2 °F), rinkinio dėklas gali deformuotis, todėl būkite atsargūs. 9-AS ETAPAS. 
Įsitikinkite, kad sterilizavimo metu laikiklis neliestų autoklavo vidinės sienelės, kad išvengtumėte 
korpuso deformacijos. 10-AS ETAPAS. Gamintojas neatsako už žalą gaminiui dėl sterilizavimo 
ar netinkamo naudojimo, išskyrus rekomenduojamą aukšto slėgio sterilizavimo garais metodą. 
11-AS ETAPAS. Laikymas. Sterilizuotą laikiklį laikykite sausoje, švarioje ir nedulkėtoje aplinkoje, 
5-40 °C / 41-104 °F temperatūroje.
PASTABA: „VERSAH®“ rekomenduoja pakeisti chirurginius grąžtus po 12-20 osteotomijų. 
ZGO™ „Densah®“ grąžtai ir ZGO™ smailėjantis bandomasis grąžtas yra vienkartiniai.
Pagalbinės surinkimo ir išmontavimo instrukcijos: Žr. „Versah, LLC“ išleistą naudojimo 
instrukcijų vadovą.
Atsargiai: Federaliniai įstatymai riboja šio prietaiso pardavimą licencijuotam odontologui 
arba tik jo užsakymu. Gydymo planavimas ir „Densah®“ grąžtų ir pagalbinių reikmenų klinikinis 
naudojimas yra kiekvieno gydytojo atsakomybė. Chirurgo pasirinkimas ir klinikinis sprendimas 
panaikina implantų sistemos gręžimo protokolo ir bet kurio klinikinio protokolo rekomendacijas. 
„VERSAH®“ primygtinai rekomenduoja baigti kvalifikuotą antrosios pakopos dantų implantavimo 
mokymą ir LAIKYTIS šios naudojimo instrukcijos. „VERSAH®“ neatsako už atsitiktinę ar kaip 
pasekmė patirtą žalą ir neprisiima atsakomybės, susijusios su „Densah®“ grąžtų ir pagalbinių 
reikmenų naudojimu atskirai arba kartu su kitais gaminiais, išskyrus pakaitinius garantinius 
gaminius. „Densah®“ grąžtams ir pagalbiniams reikmenims suteikiama trisdešimt (30) dienų 
garantija nuo pradinės sąskaitos faktūros pateikimo dienos. Apie rimtą incidentą, susijusį su 
prietaiso naudojimu, praneškite mums, gydytojui ir vietos sveikatos priežiūros kompetentingai 
institucijai.

Indikasjoner for bruk: 1. Densah®-bor og korte Densah®-bor er indisert for bruk til 
klargjøring av osteotomier for plassering av tannimplantater i under- eller overkjeven. Når 
Densah®-boret roteres ved 800-1500 RPM i en reversert, ikke-skjærende retning med jevn 
ekstern irrigasjon, blir et kompakt bein autografert inn i trabekulærrommet langs veggene og 
bunnen av osteotomien. Komprimert beinvev gir sterke feste for tannimplantatet og kan gi 
raskere tilheling* 2. Det koniske Densah®-styreboret og det korte koniske Densah®-styreboret 
brukes til å lage det innledende hullet i benet for å klargjøre en osteotomi for plassering av 
tannimplantatet og overvåke boredybden. 3. Parallellstiften er til bruk som en parallellveileder 
med Densah®-bor. 4. Universalborholderen er en holder for Densah®- bor, korte Densah®-
bor, koniske Densah®-styrebor, korte koniske Densah®-styrebor og parallellstifter. 5. 
G-Stop®-nøkkelen og G-Stop® vertikal måler gir vertikal kontroll for boring av osteotomien. 
G-Stop®-nøkkelen og G-Stop® vertikal måler kan brukes med trykte guider (C-Guide®-hylser 
for å kontrollere vinklingen av hullet). 6. C-Guide®-hylsen plasseres i en kirurgisk veileder av 
tannlaboratoriet om nødvendig for pasientens anatomi. 7. G-Stop®-holderen vil kun holde 
G-Stop® vertikale målere og G-Stop®-nøkler. 8. ZGO™ Densah®-bor er indisert for bruk 
for å klargjøre osteotomier for implantatplassering i overkjeven (inkludert kinnbens- og 
pterygoidimplantater). 9. Det koniske ZGO™-styreboret brukes til å lage det innledende 
hullet i benet for å klargjøre en osteotomi for kinnbensplassering og overvåkning av 
boredybden. 10. Den universelle ZGO™ Densah®-borholderen er kun en holder for ZGO™ 
Densah®-bor, ZGO™ koniske styrebor og ZGO™ guidede nøkler. 11. ZGO™ guidede 
nøkler gir borekontroll ved osteotomi. ZGO™-nøkkelen kan brukes med trykte guider med 
C-Guide®-hylser for å kontrollere osteotomiens vinkel. 12. ZGO™ C-Guide®-hylsen plasseres 
i en ZGO™ kirurgisk veileder av tannlaboratoriet om nødvendig for pasientens anatomi. 13. 
ZGO™ Densah®-universalborholderen er kun en holder for ZGO™ Densah®-bor og ZGO™ 
guidede nøkler, ZGO™ koniske styrebor.
Kontraindikasjoner: 1. Osseodensifisering fungerer ikke i kortikalben. I (type I / tett bein) 
brukes Densah®-bor i skjæremodus (med urviseren) og reversert (mot urviseren) for å 
autografte på nytt. (Densifisering/ bevaring etter skjæreprotokoll.) 2. Tradisjonell guidet kirurgi 
kan medføre en høyere risiko for implantatsvikt på grunn av begrenset mulighet til å bruke 
nødvendig pumpeteknikk og tilstrekkelig irrigasjon. 3. Unngå å densifisere xenografter. 4. 
Osseodensifisering fungerer ikke i kortikalben. I (type I / tett bein) brukes ZGO™ Densah®-
bor i skjæremodus (med urviseren) og reversert (mot urviseren) for å autograftere på nytt. 
(Densifisering/ bevaring etter skjæreprotokoll.) 5. Tradisjonell guidet kirurgi kan utgjøre en 
høyere risiko for implantatsvikt på grunn av dens begrensninger i å tillate den nødvendige 
pumpeteknikken og tilstrekkelig irrigasjon. Bruk ZGO™ C-Guide® og Guidede nøkler for 
guidet kinnbenskirurgi. 6. Ikke påfør lateralt trykk under boring med det koniske ZGO™-
styreboret.
Bruksanvisning og fremgangsmåte: Du finner en detaljert beskrivelse av fremgangsmåten i 
brukerhåndboken fra Versah, LLC.
Instruksjoner for vedlikehold av bor før første kirurgiske bruk: TRINN 1: Rask 
rengjøring og skylling – Bor bør børstes rene, og det bør kontrolleres visuelt at de er rene. 
Deretter bør de dyppes i rengjøringsmiddel, skylles og tørkes. TRINN 2: Klargjøring – Dypp 
bor i løsning av instrumentmelk eller 70 % isopropylalkohol i ca. 30 sekunder, fjern, la tørke. 
Ikke skyll eller tørk av bor igjen. TRINN 3: Sterilisering – Bor skal steriliseres i en autoklav ved 
132 °C (269,6 °F) i en varighet på 4 minutter i standard godkjent steriliseringsinnpakning. 
Tørketid 30 minutter. TRINN 4: Under bruk – Bor bør bløtgjøres i en steril vannløsning frem 
til rengjøringsstadiet.
Instruksjoner for rengjøring og oppbevaring av bor etter bruk: TRINN 1: Rengjøring 
– Bor bør børstes og skylles med rengjøringsmiddel for å fjerne gjenværende blod eller 
vev. Kontroller visuelt at det er rent. TRINN 2: Ultrasonisk rengjøring – Bor bør rengjøres 
i ultralydbad med egnet enzymatisk rengjøringsmiddel (10 % løsning) i henhold til 
instruksjonene fra produsenten av rengjøringsmidlet. (Under ultrasonisk rengjøring bør kontakt 
mellom bor unngås.) TRINN 3: Skylling – Bor bør skylles med rennende vann for å fjerne 
rengjøringsmiddelet helt og deretter dyppes i instrumentmelk eller 70 % isopropylalkohol i 
ca. 30 sekunder, fjern, og la tørke. Ikke skyll eller tørk av bor igjen. TRINN 4: Sterilisering – Bor 
skal steriliseres i en autoklav ved 132 °C (269,6 °F) i en varighet på 4 minutter i standard 
godkjent steriliseringsinnpakning. Tørketid 30 minutter. TRINN 5: Under bruk – Bor bør 
bløtgjøres i en steril vannløsning frem til rengjøringsstadiet. TRINN 6: Oppbevaring/bruk – På 
dette tidspunktet er boret klart for langtidslagring; kan brukes umiddelbart etter åpning etter 
langtidslagring.
Rengjørings- og steriliseringsinstruksjoner for ZGO™ Densah®-bor: TRINN 1: Lett 
rengjøring og skylling – Bor bør børstes rene og skylles med Palmolive-oppvaskmiddel, 1 
spiseskje per ca. 4 liter vann. Børst artikkellumen med en 1/32” lumenbørste som er fuktet 
med den klargjorte Palmolive-oppløsningen i gjennomspylingshullet. Skyll delene under 
kaldt, rennende vann for å bidra til å fjerne rester av rengjøringsmiddel. Kontroller visuelt at 
det er rent. TRINN 2: Ultrasonisk rengjøring – Bor bør rengjøres i ultralydbad med egnet 
enzymatisk rengjøringsmiddel (10 % løsning) i henhold til instruksjonene fra produsenten av 
rengjøringsmidlet. (Under ultrasonisk rengjøring bør kontakt mellom bor unngås.) TRINN 
3: Skylling – Bor bør skylles med rennende vann for å fjerne rengjøringsmiddelet helt og 
deretter dyppes i instrumentmelk eller 70 % isopropylalkohol i ca. 30 sekunder, fjern, og 
la tørke. Ikke skyll eller tørk av bor igjen. TRINN 4: Sterilisering – Bor skal steriliseres i en 
forvakuum-autoklav ved 132 °C (269,6 °F) i en varighet på 4 minutter i standard godkjent 
steriliseringspose. Tørketid 30 minutter.
Anvisninger for første kirurgiske bruk og vedlikehold av tilbehør: Parallellstifter, 
C-Guide®‑hylser, G-Stop® vertikale målere, G-Stop®-nøkler, universalborholder, 
ZGO™ guidede nøkler, G-Stop®‑holder: TRINN 1: Lett rengjøring og skylling – Tilbehør 
bør skylles under kaldt, rennende vann fra springen. Bruk en lumenbørste av passende 
størrelse til å børste artikkellumenet under skyllingen, og bruk en myk børste til å børste den 
utvendige overflaten av artikkelen. TRINN 2: Forberedelse – Klargjør en rengjøringsløsning 
med Palmolive-oppvaskmiddel eller tilsvarende, med 1 ss per ca. 4 liter springvann. Børst 
artikkellumen med en passende lumenbørste som er fuktet med den klargjorte Palmolive-
løsningen (eller tilsvarende). Børst den ytre overflaten til artikkelen med en passende myk 
børste som er fuktet med den klargjorte Palmolive-løsningen (eller tilsvarende). TRINN 
3: Ultrasonisk rengjøring – Klargjør en rengjøringsløsning av Enzol (eller tilsvarende) i en 
ultralydenhet, i henhold til produsentens anbefaling på ca. 0,2 dl per 4 liter varmt springvann. 
Legg artiklene i den klargjorte Enzol-løsningen (eller tilsvarende), og la dem behandles i 5 
minutter. Under ultralyd, påse at det ikke er kontakt mellom artikler. Skyll artiklene under 
rennende kaldt springvann. La artiklene lufttørke helt. TRINN 4: Sterilisering – Tilbehør 
skal steriliseres i en autoklav ved 132 °C (269,6 °F) i en varighet på 4 minutter i standard 
godkjent steriliseringsinnpakning. Tørketid 30 minutter. * G-Stop®-holderlokket skal kun brukes 
til oppbevaring. Ikke autoklaverbar. G-Stop® vertikal måler og C-Guide®-hylsen er kun til 
engangsbruk. ZGO™ koniske styrebor og ZGO™ Densah®-bor er til engangsbruk. ZGO™ 
C-Guide®-hylsen er til engangsbruk.
Rengjørings- og steriliseringsinstruksjoner for ZGO™-holderen: TRINN 1: Rengjør 
holderen med et bakteriedrepende rengjøringsmiddel. TRINN 2: Kontroller alltid om holderen 
er skadet etter skylling og tørking. TRINN 3: Funksjonstesting, vedlikehold – Foreta en visuell 
inspeksjon av renhet med forstørrelsesbriller. Utfør om nødvendig rengjøringsprosessen 
på nytt til instrumentene er synlig rene. TRINN 4: Emballasje – Plasser holderen i 
steriliseringspakker eller pose. TRINN 5: Sterilisering – Steriliser holderen ved å bruke en 
fraksjonert forvakuumprosess (i henhold til ISO 17665) under vurdering av gjeldende krav i 
landet. TRINN 6: Parameter for forvakuumsyklusen – 3 forvakuumfaser med minst 60 mbar. 
TRINN 7: S teriliseringssyklus – Varm opp til en steriliseringstemperatur på minimum 132–134 
°C / 269,6–273,2 °F; maksimumstemperatur 135 °C / 274 °F. Minimum holdetid: 3 min. 
Tørketid: minimum 10 min. TRINN 8: Ved mer enn 149 °C (300,2 °F) kan settbeholderen bli 
deformert, så vær forsiktig. TRINN 9: Sørg for at holderen ikke kommer i kontakt med innsiden 
av autoklaveringsveggen under sterilisering, for å unngå deformering av beholderen. TRINN 
10: Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for skade på produktet som følge av sterilisering eller feil 
håndtering, bortsett fra den foreslåtte dampsteriliseringsmetoden med høyt trykk. TRINN 
11: Oppbevaring – Oppbevar den steriliserte holderen i et tørt, rent og støvfritt miljø ved 
temperatur på 5–40 °C / 41–104 °F.
MERK:  VERSAH® anbefaler å skifte ut kirurgiske bor etter 12–20 osteotomier. ZGO™ 
koniske styrebor og ZGO™ Densah®-bor er til engangsbruk.
Instruksjoner for veiledet montering og demontering: Se brukerhåndboken fra Versah, 
LLC.
Forsiktig: Føderal lov begrenser salget av denne enheten til eller etter forordning av en 
lisensiert tannlege. Behandlingsplanlegging og klinisk bruk av Densah®-bor og tilbehør er 
ansvaret til hver enkelt kliniker. Kirurgens preferanse og kliniske vurdering overstyrer den 
foreslåtte boreprotokollen for implantatsystemet og enhver klinisk protokoll. VERSAH® 
anbefaler på det sterkeste å fullføre kvalifisert opplæring i tannimplantater og å OVERHOLDE 
denne bruksanvisningen. Utover det produkterstatningsansvar som følger av garantien, påtar 
Versah® seg ikke ansvar for tilfeldige eller følgesmessige skader eller erstatningsansvar som følge 
av bruk av Densah®-bor alene eller sammen med andre produkter. Densah®-bor og tilbehør 
har en gyldig garanti i en periode på tretti (30) dager fra den opprinnelige fakturadatoen. 
Enhver alvorlig hendelse som følge av bruk av enheten skal rapporteres til oss, legen og det 
nasjonale tilsynsorganet.

Wskazania do stosowania: 1. Wiertła Densah® i krótkie wiertła Densah® są wskazane 
do stosowania w celu przygotowania osteotomii do umieszczenia implantu w żuchwie 
lub szczęce. Kiedy wiertło Densah® Bur obraca się z prędkością 800 do 1500 obrotów na 
minutę w kierunku przeciwnym, nietnącym z jednorodną zewnętrzną irygacją, w przestrzeni 
trabekularnej wzdłuż ścian i podstawy osteotomii następuje autoprzeszczep kości zbitej. 
Ściśnięta tkanka kostna powoduje silne przyleganie implantu stomatologicznego i może ułatwić 
szybsze gojenie* 2. Stożkowe wiertło pilotujące Densah® i krótkie stożkowe wiertło pilotujące 
Densah® służą do tworzenia początkowego otworu w kości w celu przygotowania osteotomii 
do umieszczenia implantu i monitorowania głębokości wiercenia. 3. Trzpień równoległy służy 
jako prowadnik równoległy wiertła Densah®. 4. Uniwersalny uchwyt wiertła jest wyłącznie 
uchwytem przeznaczonym dla wierteł Densah®, krótkich wierteł Densah®, stożkowych wierteł 
pilotujących Densah®, krótkich wierteł z trzpieniem Densah® i trzpieni równoległych. 5. Klucz 
G-Stop® i przymiar pionowy G-Stop® zapewniają kontrolę w pionie na potrzeby wiercenia 
osteotomii. Klucz G-Stop® i przymiar pionowy G-Stop® mogą być używane z wydrukowanymi 
prowadnicami (tuleje C-Guide®) do kontroli kąta nachylenia otworu. 6. Tuleję C-Guide® 
umieszcza się w prowadniku chirurgicznym w pracowni dentystycznej, odpowiednio do 
anatomii danego pacjenta. 7. Uchwyt G-Stop® jest używany wyłącznie jako uchwyt utrzymujący 
przymiary pionowe G-Stop® i klucze G-Stop®. 8. Wiertła ZGO™ Densah® są wskazane do 
stosowania w celu przygotowania osteotomii do umieszczenia implantu w szczęce (w tym 
implantu kości jarzmowej i skrzydłowej). 9. Stożkowe wiertła pilotujące ZGO™ służą do 
tworzenia początkowego otworu w kości w celu przygotowania osteotomii do umieszczenia 
implantu i monitorowania głębokości wiercenia. 10. Uniwersalny uchwyt wierteł ZGO™ 
Densah® jest wyłącznie uchwytem wierteł ZGO™ Densah®, stożkowych wierteł pilotowych 
ZGO™ i kluczy prowadzące ZGO™. 11. Klucze kierowane ZGO™ zapewniają kontrolę 
wiercenia w osteotomii. Klucz ZGO™ może być używany z drukowanymi prowadnicami z 
tulejami C-Guide® do kontrolowania osteotomii. 12. Tuleję ZGO™ C-Guide® umieszcza się 
w prowadniku chirurgicznym w pracowni dentystycznej, odpowiednio do anatomii danego 
pacjenta. 13. Uniwersalny uchwyt wierteł ZGO™ Densah® jest uchwytem wierteł ZGO™ 
Densah®, kluczy prowadzących ZGO™ i stożkowych wierteł pilotujących ZGO™.
Przeciwwskazania: 1. Zagęszczanie tkanki kostnej nie działa w kości korowej. W przypadku 
(kości typu I / gęstej); należy użyć wierteł Densah® w trybie cięcia (CW) i wyciągania na 
obrotach wstecznych (CCW), aby ponownie wprowadzić przeszczep autogeniczny. (Protokół 
zagęszczania-zachowywania po cięciu). 2. Tradycyjna chirurgia nawigowana może stwarzać 
większe ryzyko uszkodzenia implantu z powodu jego ograniczeń w zakresie możliwości użycia 
techniki odbijania i odpowiedniej irygacji. 3. Należy unikać zagęszczania heteroprzeszczepu. 
4. Zagęszczanie tkanki kostnej nie działa w kości korowej. W przypadku (kości typu I / 
gęstej); należy użyć wierteł ZGO™ Densah® w trybie cięcia (CW) i wyciągania na obrotach 
wstecznych (CCW), aby ponownie wprowadzić przeszczep autogeniczny. (Protokół 
zagęszczania-zachowywania po cięciu). 5. Tradycyjna chirurgia nawigowana może stwarzać 
większe ryzyko uszkodzenia implantu z powodu jego ograniczeń w zakresie możliwości użycia 
techniki odbijania i odpowiedniej irygacji. Do chirurgii jarzmowej kierowanej należy stosować 
tuleję C-Guide® i klucze prowadzące ZGO™. 6. Podczas wiercenia ze stożkowym wiertłem 
pilotującym ZGO™ nie należy stosować nacisku bocznego.
Instrukcja użytkowania i procedury: Szczegółowa procedura znajduje się w Instrukcji 
obsługi wydanej przez firmę Versah, LLC.
Instrukcje dotyczące konserwacji wierteł przed pierwszym użyciem 
chirurgicznym: ETAP 1: delikatne czyszczenie i płukanie – wiertła należy wyszczotkować i 
skontrolować wzrokowo pod kątem czystości, a następnie zanurzyć w detergencie, przepłukać i 
wysuszyć. ETAP 2: Przygotowanie – Zanurzyć wiertła w roztworze mleczka chirurgicznego lub 
70% alkoholu izopropylowym na około 30 sekund, wyjąć, a następnie pozostawić do osuszenia. 

Nie płukać ani nie wycierać ponownie wierteł. ETAP 3: sterylizacja – wiertła należy sterylizować 
w autoklawie w temperaturze 132°C (269,6°F) przez 4 minuty w standardowej zatwierdzonej 
owijce do sterylizacji. Czas suszenia wynosi 30 minut. ETAP 4: podczas użytkowania – wiertła 
powinny być zanurzone w jałowej wodzie aż do etapu czyszczenia.
Instrukcje dotyczące czyszczenia i przechowywania wierteł po użyciu: ETAP 
1: czyszczenie – wiertła należy szczotkować i płukać detergentem, aby usunąć wszelkie 
pozostałości krwi i tkanek. Przeprowadzić kontrolę wzrokową pod kątem czystości. ETAP 
2: czyszczenie ultradźwiękowe – wiertła należy czyścić w myjce ultradźwiękowej z użyciem 
odpowiedniego detergentu enzymatycznego (roztwór 10%) zgodnie z instrukcjami producenta 
detergentu (podczas czyszczenia ultradźwiękowego wiertła nie powinny się stykać). ETAP 
3: płukanie – wiertła należy płukać pod bieżącą wodą, aby całkowicie usunąć detergent, a 
następnie należy zanurzyć wiertła w roztworze mleczka chirurgicznego lub 70% alkoholu 
izopropylowym na około 30 sekund, wyjąć, a następnie pozostawić do osuszenia. Nie płukać ani 
nie wycierać ponownie wierteł. ETAP 4: sterylizacja – wiertła należy sterylizować w autoklawie 
w temperaturze 132°C (269,6°F) przez 4 minuty w standardowej zatwierdzonej owijce do 
sterylizacji. Czas suszenia wynosi 30 minut. ETAP 5: podczas użytkowania – wiertła powinny 
być zanurzone w jałowej wodzie aż do etapu czyszczenia. ETAP 6: przechowywanie/użycie – na 
tym etapie wiertła są gotowe do długotrwałego przechowywania; wiertła mogą być używane 
natychmiast po otwarciu po długotrwałym przechowywaniu.
Instrukcje dotyczące czyszczenia i sterylizacji wierteł ZGO™ Densah®: ETAP 
1: lekkie czyszczenie i płukanie – Wiertła należy wyszczotkować i spłukać płynem do naczyń 
Palmolive w ilości 1 łyżka na galon zimnej wody z kranu. Wyszczotkować światło wyrobu przy 
użyciu szczotki o średnicy 1/32 cala, która została zwilżona przygotowanym roztworem płynu 
do naczyń Palmolive w otworze irygacyjnym. Opłukać części pod zimną, bieżącą wodą, aby 
ułatwić usunięcie pozostałości detergentu. Przeprowadzić kontrolę wzrokową pod kątem 
czystości. ETAP 2: myjnia ultradźwiękowa – Wiertła należy czyścić w myjni ultradźwiękowej 
przy użyciu odpowiedniego detergentu enzymatycznego (roztwór 10%), zgodnie z instrukcjami 
producenta detergentu. (Podczas czyszczenia ultradźwiękowego należy unikać kontaktu 
pomiędzy wiertłami) ETAP 3: płukanie – wiertła należy płukać pod bieżącą wodą, aby całkowicie 
usunąć detergent, a następnie należy zanurzyć wiertła w roztworze mleczka chirurgicznego lub 
70% alkoholu izopropylowym na około 30 sekund, wyjąć, a następnie pozostawić do osuszenia. 
Nie płukać ani nie wycierać ponownie wierteł. ETAP 4: sterylizacja – Wiertła powinny być 
sterylizowane w autoklawie z próżnią wstępną: Temperatura 132°C (269,6°F) przez 4 minuty 
w standardowej zatwierdzonej torebce do sterylizacji. Suszyć przez 30 minut.
Instrukcje dotyczące pierwszego użycia chirurgicznego i konserwacji Akcesoria: 
kołki równoległe, tuleje C-Guide®, przymiary pionowe G-Stop®, klucze G-Stop®, 
uniwersalny uchwyt na wiertła, klucze prowadzące ZGO™, uchwyt G-Stop®: 
ETAP 1: delikatne czyszczenie i płukanie – akcesoria powinny być płukane pod zimną bieżącą 
wodą z kranu. Podczas płukania użyć szczotki do kanałów o odpowiednim rozmiarze do 
wyszczotkowania kanału wyrobu i użyć szczotki o miękkim włosiu do wyszczotkowania 
powierzchni zewnętrznej wyrobu. ETAP 2: przygotowanie – przygotować roztwór detergentu 
z użyciem detergentu Palmolive Dish lub porównywalnego produktu, zachowując proporcje: 
1 łyżka stołowa detergentu na galon wody z kranu. Wyszczotkować kanał wyrobu przy użyciu 
szczotki do kanałów o odpowiednim rozmiarze, która została zwilżona przygotowanym 
roztworem detergentu Palmolive lub porównywalnego produktu. Wyszczotkować 
powierzchnię zewnętrzną wyrobu przy użyciu szczotki o miękkim włosiu, która została zwilżona 
przygotowanym roztworem detergentu Palmolive lub porównywalnego produktu. ETAP 3: 
czyszczenie ultradźwiękowe – przygotować roztwór detergentu z użyciem detergentu Enzol 
lub porównywalnego produktu w myjce ultradźwiękowej, zachowując proporcje zalecane 
przez producenta: 1 uncja na galon ciepłej wody z kranu. Zanurzyć wyroby w przygotowanym 
roztworze detergentu Enzol lub porównywalnego produktu i poddawać sonikacji przez 5 
minut. Upewnić się, że wyroby nie stykają się podczas sonikacji. Przepłukać wyroby pod bieżącą 
zimną wodą z kranu. Pozostawić artykuły do całkowitego wyschnięcia. ETAP 4: sterylizacja – 
akcesoria należy sterylizować w autoklawie w temperaturze 132°C (269,6°F) przez 4 minuty 
w standardowej zatwierdzonej owijce do sterylizacji. Czas suszenia wynosi 30 minut. *Pokrywa 
uchwytu G-Stop® jest przeznaczona do użytku wyłącznie podczas przechowywania. Nie jest 
przystosowana do sterylizacji w autoklawie. Przymiar pionowy G-Stop® i tuleja C-Guide® są 
wyłącznie jednorazowego użytku. Wiertła ZGO™ Densah® i stożkowe wiertło pilotujące 
ZGO™ są przeznaczone wyłącznie do jednorazowego użytku. Tuleja ZGO™ C-Guide® jest 
jednorazowego użytku.
Instrukcje dotyczące czyszczenia i sterylizacji uchwytu ZGO™: ETAP 1: Wyczyścić 
uchwyt środkiem bakteriobójczym. ETAP 2: Po płukaniu i wysuszeniu należy zawsze sprawdzić, 
czy uchwyt nie jest uszkodzony. ETAP 3: testowanie funkcjonalne, konserwacja – Przeprowadzić 
wizualną kontrolę czystości za pomocą okularów powiększających. W razie potrzeby 
ponownie przeprowadzić proces czyszczenia, aż narzędzia zostaną wyraźnie wyczyszczone. 
ETAP 4: pakowanie – umieścić uchwyt w opakowaniach lub woreczku do sterylizacji. ETAP 5: 
sterylizacja – Sterylizować uchwyt stosując proces frakcjonowanej próżni wstępnej (zgodnie 
z normą ISO 17665), biorąc pod uwagę odpowiednie wymagania kraju. ETAP 6: parametr 
cyklu próżni wstępnej – 3 fazy wstępnego podciśnienia o wartości co najmniej 60 mbar. 
ETAP 7: cykl sterylizacji – Nagrzewać do minimalnej temperatury sterylizacji 132°C-134°C/ 
269,6°F-273,2°F; maksymalna temperatura 135°C/ 274°F. Minimalny czas sterylizacji: 3 min. 
Minimalny czas suszenia: 10 min. ETAP 8: W przypadku temperatury powyżej 149°C (300,2°F), 
obudowa zestawu może ulec deformacji, więc należy zachować ostrożność. ETAP 9: Aby 
uniknąć deformacji obudowy, podczas sterylizacji należy upewnić się, że uchwyt nie będzie 
dotykał wewnętrznej ściany autoklawu. ETAP 10: Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za 
jakiekolwiek uszkodzenia produktu spowodowane sterylizacją lub nieprawidłową obsługą inną 
niż zalecana metoda sterylizacji parowej pod wysokim ciśnieniem. ETAP 11: Przechowywanie – 
Sterylizowany uchwyt należy przechowywać w suchym, czystym i wolnym od pyłu środowisku w 
umiarkowanych temperaturach od 5°C do 40°C /41°F-104°F.
UWAGA: Firma VERSAH® zaleca wymianę wierteł chirurgicznych co 12–20 osteotomii. 
Wiertła ZGO™ Densah® i stożkowe wiertło pilotujące ZGO™ są przeznaczone wyłącznie do 
jednorazowego użytku.
Instrukcje dotyczące montażu i demontażu: Należy zapoznać się z Instrukcją obsługi 
wydaną przez firmę Versah, LLC.
Przestroga: Prawo federalne dopuszcza sprzedaż tego urządzenia wyłącznie stomatologom 
lub na ich zamówienie. Za planowanie leczenia i kliniczne zastosowanie wierteł Densah® i 
akcesoriów odpowiada klinicysta. Preferencje chirurga i ocena kliniczna mają pierwszeństwo 
przed protokołem wiercenia przy stosowaniu systemu implantów i jakimkolwiek protokołem 
klinicznym. Firma VERSAH® stanowczo zaleca ukończenie specjalistycznego szkolenia 
podyplomowego w zakresie implantów stomatologicznych i PRZESTRZEGANIE zaleceń 
podanych w niniejszej instrukcji obsługi. Firma VERSAH® nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za 
przypadkowe lub wynikowe szkody ani odpowiedzialności związanej z używaniem samych 
wierteł Densah® i akcesoriów lub w połączeniu z produktami innymi niż wymienione w ramach 
gwarancji. Wiertła Densah® i akcesoria są objęte gwarancją przez okres trzydziestu (30) dni 
od daty pierwszej faktury. Wszelkie poważne incydenty wynikające z użycia urządzenia należy 
zgłaszać do nas, lekarza i lokalnego właściwego organu służby zdrowia.

Indicações de utilização: 1. As brocas Densah® e as brocas Densah® curtas são indicadas 
na preparação de osteotomias para a colocação de implante dentário na mandíbula ou no 
maxilar. Quando uma Broca Densah® é rodada a 800-1500 RPM numa direção invertida, sem 
corte, com irrigação externa constante, um osso compacto é auto-enxertado no espaço 
trabecular ao longo das paredes e base da osteotomia. O tecido de osso compactado 
produz uma adesão forte para o implante dentário e pode promover uma cura mais rápida* 
2. A broca piloto cónica Densah® e a broca piloto cónica curta Densah® são usadas para 
criar o orifício inicial no osso para preparar uma osteotomia para a colocação de implantes 
dentários e monitorizar a profundidade de perfuração. 3. O pino paralelo é utilizado como 
um guia paralelo com as brocas Densah®. 4. O suporte de brocas universal é um suporte 
para as brocas Densah®, brocas Densah® curtas, broca piloto cónica Densah®, broca piloto 
cónica curta Densah® e pinos paralelos. 5. A chave G-Stop® e o calibre vertical G-Stop® 
proporcionam controlo vertical para perfuração da osteotomia. A chave G-Stop® e o calibre 
vertical G-Stop® podem ser usados com guias impressas (bainhas C-Guide®) para controlo 
do ângulo do orifício). 6. A bainha C-Guide® é colocada numa guia cirúrgica pelo laboratório 
odontológico, conforme apropriado para cada anatomia do paciente. 7. O suporte G-Stop® 
é apenas um suporte dos calibres verticais G-Stop® e das chaves G-Stop®. 8. As brocas 
ZGO™ Densah® são indicadas na preparação de osteotomias para a colocação de implante 
no maxilar (incluindo implantes para o zigoma e pterigoide). 9. As brocas piloto cónicas 
ZGO™ são usadas para criar o orifício inicial no osso para preparar uma osteotomia para 
a colocação de implantes zigomáticos e monitorizar a profundidade de perfuração. 10. O 
suporte de broca universal ZGO™ Densah® é apenas um suporte para as brocas ZGO™ 
Densah®, as brocas piloto cónicas ZGO™ e chaves guiadas ZGO™. 11. As chaves guiadas 
ZGO™ proporcionam um controlo de perfuração da osteotomia. A chave ZGO™ pode ser 
usada com guias impressas com bainhas C-Guide® para controlo do ângulo da osteotomia. 
12. A bainha ZGO™ C-Guide® é colocada numa guia cirúrgica ZGO™ pelo laboratório 
odontológico, conforme apropriado para cada anatomia do paciente. 13. O suporte de broca 
universal ZGO™ Densah® é um suporte para as brocas ZGO™ Densah® e chaves guiadas 
ZGO™, broca piloto cónica ZGO™.
Contraindicações: 1. A densificação óssea não funciona no osso cortical. Em (osso Tipo 
I/denso); use as brocas Densah® no modo de corte (CW) e inverta a direção (CCW) 
para novo autoenxerto. Protocolo (Densificar - Preservar) após cortar. 2. A cirurgia guiada 
tradicional pode apresentar maior risco de falha no implante devido à sua limitação ao 
permitir a técnica oscilante e a irrigação adequada. 3. Evite o xenoenxerto densificante. 
4. A densificação óssea não funciona no osso cortical. Em (osso Tipo I/denso); use as 
brocas ZGO™ Densah® no modo de corte (CW) e inverta a direção (CCW) para novo 
autoenxerto. (Protocolo Densificar - Preservar após cortar). 5. A cirurgia guiada tradicional 
pode apresentar maior risco de falha no implante devido à sua limitação ao permitir a técnica 
oscilante e a irrigação adequada. Utilize a ZGO™ C-Guide® e as chaves guiadas para cirurgia 
zigomática. 6. Não aplique pressão lateral ao perfurar com a broca piloto cónica ZGO™.
Instruções de utilização e procedimento: Para um procedimento detalhado, consulte o 
Manual de instruções de utilização emitido pela Versah, LLC.
Instruções para a manutenção das brocas antes da primeira utilização cirúrgica 
das broca: ETAPA 1: limpeza e enxaguamento leves — As brocas devem ser escovadas 
e inspecionadas visualmente quanto à limpeza e, em seguida, mergulhadas em detergente, 
enxaguadas e secas. ETAPA 2: preparação — Mergulhe as brocas em solução de óleo para 
instrumentos cirúrgicos ou álcool isopropílico a 70% durante aproximadamente 30 segundos, 
retire e deixe escorrer, para secar. Não lave nem limpe as brocas novamente. ETAPA 3: 
esterilização — As brocas devem ser esterilizadas em autoclave a 132 °C (269,6 °F) durante 
4 minutos num invólucro de esterilização aprovado padrão. Tempo de secagem: 30 minutos. 
ETAPA 4: durante a utilização — as brocas devem ser embebidas numa solução de água 
estéril até à etapa da limpeza.
Instruções de limpeza e armazenamento das brocas após a utilização das brocas: 
ETAPA 1: limpeza — As brocas devem ser escovadas e enxaguadas com detergente para 
remover todo o sangue ou tecido remanescentes. Realize uma inspeção visual quanto à 
limpeza. ETAPA 2: limpeza ultrassónica — As brocas devem ser limpas num banho ultrassónico 
usando detergente enzimático apropriado (solução a 10%), seguindo as instruções do 
fabricante do detergente (durante a limpeza ultrassónica, deve evitar-se o contacto entre 
brocas). ETAPA 3: enxaguamento — As brocas devem ser lavadas com água corrente para 
remover completamente o detergente e, em seguida, as brocas devem ser mergulhadas 
em solução de óleo para instrumentos cirúrgicos ou álcool isopropílico a 70% durante 
aproximadamente 30 segundos, remova e deixe escorrer para secar. Não lave nem limpe as 
brocas novamente. ETAPA 4: esterilização — As brocas devem ser esterilizadas em autoclave a 
132 °C (269,6 °F) durante 4 minutos num invólucro de esterilização aprovado padrão. Tempo 
de secagem: 30 minutos. ETAPA 5: durante a utilização — As brocas devem ser embebidas 
numa solução de água estéril até à etapa da limpeza. ETAPA 6: armazenamento/utilização 
— Nesta etapa, as brocas estão prontas para serem armazenadas a longo prazo; as brocas 
podem ser usadas imediatamente após a abertura, no seguimento de um armazenamento 
de longo prazo.
Instruções de limpeza e esterilização para as brocas ZGO™ Densah®: ETAPA 1: 
limpeza e enxaguamento leves — As brocas devem ser escovadas e enxaguadas com 
detergente da louça tipo Palmolive, usando 1 colher de sopa por galão (3,8 litros) de água 
fria da torneira. Escove o lúmen do artigo usando uma escova de lúmen de 1/32” que tenha 
sido embebida em solução preparada Palmolive no orifício de irrigação. Enxague as peças 
sob água corrente fria para ajudar na remoção do detergente residual. Realize uma inspeção 
visual quanto à limpeza. ETAPA 2: limpeza ultrassónica — As brocas devem ser limpas num 
banho ultrassónico usando detergente enzimático apropriado (solução a 10%), seguindo 
as instruções do fabricante do detergente. (durante a limpeza ultrassónica, deve evitar-se o 
contacto entre brocas) ETAPA 3: enxaguamento — As brocas devem ser lavadas com água 
corrente para remover completamente o detergente e, em seguida, as brocas devem ser 
mergulhadas em solução de óleo para instrumentos cirúrgicos ou álcool isopropílico a 70% 
durante aproximadamente 30 segundos, remova e deixe escorrer para secar. Não lave nem 
limpe as brocas novamente. ETAPA 4: esterilização — As brocas devem ser esterilizadas em 
autoclave com pré-vácuo: temperatura a 132 °C (269,6 °F) durante 4 minutos numa bolsa de 
esterilização aprovada padrão. Tempo de secagem: 30 minutos.
Instruções para a utilização cirúrgica pela primeira vez e manutenção dos acessórios: 
pinos paralelos, bainhas C-Guide®, calibres verticais G-Stop®, chaves G-Stop®, 
suporte de broca universal, chaves guiadas ZGO™, suporte G-Stop®: ETAPA 1: 
limpeza e enxaguamento leves — Os acessórios devem ser lavados sob água da torneira fria. 
Durante a lavagem, use uma escova com lúmen adequado para escovar o lúmen do artigo 
e utilize uma escova de cerdas macias para escovar a superfície exterior do artigo. ETAPA 2: 
preparação — Prepare uma solução de detergente usando detergente da louça Palmolive 
ou de uma marca equivalente, usando 1 colher de sopa por galão (3,8 litros) de água da 
torneira. Escove o lúmen do artigo usando uma escova de lúmen adequado que tenha sido 
embebida em solução preparada Palmolive ou de uma marca equivalente. Escove a superfície 
exterior do artigo usando uma escova de cerdas macias que tenha sido molhada em solução 
preparada Palmolive ou de uma marca equivalente. ETAPA 3: limpeza ultrassónica — Prepare 
uma solução detergente usando Enzol ou uma marca equivalente numa unidade ultrassónica, 
seguindo a recomendação do fabricante de 1 oz (30 ml) por galão (3,8 l) de água da torneira 
quente. Imerja os artigos em solução preparada de Enzol ou de uma marca equivalente e 
permita a sua dissociação ultrassónica durante 5 minutos. Durante a dissociação ultrassónica, 
certifique-se de que não há contacto entre os artigos. Enxague os artigos sob água da 
torneira fria. Permita que os artigos sequem ao ar completamente. ETAPA 4: esterilização — 
Os acessórios devem ser esterilizados em autoclave a 132 °C (269,6 °F) durante 4 minutos 
num invólucro de esterilização aprovado padrão. Tempo de secagem: 30 minutos. *A tampa do 
suporte G-Stop® serve apenas para fins de armazenamento. Não utilizar autoclave. O calibre 
vertical G-Stop® e a bainha C-Guide® destinam-se apenas a uma única utilização. As brocas 

ZGO™ Densah® e a broca piloto cónica ZGO™ destinam-se apenas a uma única utilização. 
A bainha ZGO™ C-Guide® destina-se a uma única utilização.
Instruções de limpeza e esterilização para o suporte ZGO™: ETAPA 1: limpe o 
suporte com um produto de limpeza germicida. ETAPA 2: verifique sempre se o suporte 
está danificado após o enxaguamento e secagem. ETAPA 3: testes funcionais, manutenção 
— Realize uma inspeção visual para a limpeza com lupa. Se necessário, efetue novamente o 
processo de limpeza até os instrumentos estarem visivelmente limpos. ETAPA 4: embalagem 
— Coloque o suporte em embalagens ou bolsa de esterilização. ETAPA 5: esterilização 
— Esterilize o suporte aplicando um processo de pré-vácuo fracionado (de acordo com a 
norma ISO 17665), considerando os requisitos dos respetivos países. ETAPA 6: parâmetro 
para o ciclo de pré-vácuo — 3 fases de pré-vácuo com pelo menos 60 mbar. ETAPA 7: ciclo 
de esterilização — Aqueça até uma temperatura de esterilização mínima de 132 °C-134 
°C/269,6 °F-273,2 °F; temperatura máxima de 135 °C/274 °F. Tempo de retenção mínimo: 3 
min. Tempo de secagem: mínimo de 10 min. ETAPA 8: no caso de mais de 149 °C (300,2 °F), 
a embalagem do kit pode ficar deformada, por isso tenha cuidado. ETAPA 9: certifique-se de 
que o suporte não será colocado em contacto com a parede interna do autoclave durante 
a esterilização para evitar a deformação da embalagem. ETAPA 10: o fabricante não se 
responsabiliza por quaisquer danos no produto resultantes de esterilização ou manuseamento 
inadequado para além do método de esterilização a vapor de alta pressão sugerido. ETAPA 
11: armazenamento — Armazene o suporte esterilizado num ambiente seco, limpo e sem 
poeiras a temperaturas moderadas de 5 °C-40 °C/41 °F-104 °F.
NOTA: A VERSAH® recomenda a substituição de brocas cirúrgicas após 12-20 osteotomias. 
As brocas ZGO™ Densah® e a broca piloto cónica ZGO™ destinam-se apenas a uma única 
utilização.
Instruções de montagem e desmontagem orientadas: Consulte o Manual de instruções 
de utilização emitido pela Versah, LLC.
Atenção: A lei federal dos EUA restringe a venda deste dispositivo a ou sob a ordem de um 
dentista licenciado. O planeamento do tratamento e o uso clínico das brocas Densah® são de 
responsabilidade individual de cada profissional. A preferência e o parecer clínico do cirurgião 
prevalecem sobre o Protocolo de perfuração do sistema de implante e qualquer protocolo 
clínico sugerido. A VERSAH® recomenda fortemente a realização de formação de pós-
graduação qualificada em implantes dentários e a ADESÃO a estas Instruções de utilização. 
A VERSAH® não é responsável por danos ou obrigações incidentais ou consequenciais 
relacionados com a utilização das brocas e acessórios Densah®, isoladamente ou em conjunto 
com outros produtos, além da mera substituição nos termos da sua garantia. As brocas e 
acessórios Densah® têm garantia de 30 (trinta) dias a partir da data da fatura inicial. Em caso 
de qualquer incidente grave resultante da utilização do dispositivo, informe-nos sobre esse 
incidente, bem como ao médico e à autoridade de saúde local competente.

Indicaţii de utilizare: 1. Frezele Densah® și frezele Densah® scurte sunt indicate pentru 
a fi utilizate la pregătirea osteotomiilor pentru plasarea implantului dentar în mandibulă sau 
maxilar. Atunci când o freză Densah® este rotită cu viteză de 800-1500 RPM într-o direcție 
inversată, fără tăiere, cu irigare externă constantă, se formează un strat puternic și dens de 
țesut osos de-a lungul pereților și bazei osteotomiei. Țesutul osos compactat produce o 
achiziție puternică pentru implantul dentar preferat și poate facilita vindecarea mai rapidă* 2. 
Trepanul pilot conic Densah® și trepanul pilot conic scurt Densah® sunt utilizate pentru a crea 
orificiul inițial în os pentru a pregăti o osteotomie pentru amplasarea implantului dentar și 
pentru a monitoriza adâncimea de perforare. 3. Pinul de paralelizare se utilizează ca un ghid de 
paralelizare cu frezele Densah®. 4. Suportul universal pentru freză este doar un suport pentru 
frezele Densah®, frezele Densah® scurte, trepanul pilot conic Densah®, trepanul pilot conic 
scurt Densah® și pinii de paralelizare. 5. Cheia G-Stop® și calibrul vertical G-Stop® oferă un 
control vertical la forarea osteotomiei. Cheia G-Stop® și calibrul vertical G-Stop® pot fi folosite 
cu ghiduri tipărite (manșoane C-Guide® pentru a controla angularea orificiului). 6. Manșonul 
C-Guide® plasat într-un ghid chirurgical de către laboratorul dentar în modul corespunzător 
pentru fiecare pacient. 7. Suportul G-Stop® este un suport care susține doar Calibrele verticale 
G-Stop® și cheile G-Stop®. 8. Frezele ZGO™ Densah® sunt indicate pentru a fi utilizate 
la pregătirea osteotomiilor pentru plasarea implanturilor maxilare (inclusiv a implanturilor 
zigomatice și pterigoidale). 9. Trepanele pilot conice ZGO™ sunt utilizate pentru a crea orificiul 
inițial în os pentru a pregăti o osteotomie pentru amplasarea implantului zigomatic și pentru 
a monitoriza adâncimea de perforare. 10. Suportul pentru freze ZGO™ Densah® universal 
este un suport destinat doar pentru frezele ZGO™ Densah®, trepanele pilot conice ZGO™ și 
cheile ghidate ZGO™. 11. Cheile ghidate ZGO™ asigură controlul forării în timpul osteotomiei. 
Cheia ZGO™ poate fi folosită cu ajutorul unor ghiduri tipărite cu manșoane C-Guide® pentru a 
controla angularea orificiului. 12. Manșonul ZGO™ C-Guide® este plasat într-un ghid chirurgical 
ZGO™ de către laboratorul dentar în mod corespunzător pentru fiecare pacient. 13. Suportul 
pentru freze ZGO™ Densah® universal este un suport destinat pentru frezele ZGO™ 
Densah®, cheile ghidate ZGO™, trepanele pilot conice ZGO™.
Contraindicații: 1. Densificarea osoasă nu funcționează în osul cortical. În (Tipul I/Os dens); 
utilizați freze Densah® în Modul de tăiere (În sensul acelor de ceasornic) și invers (În sens invers 
acelor de ceasornic) pentru a re-autogrefa. (Protocolul Densificare-Conservare după Tăiere). 
2. Chirurgia tradițională ghidată poate prezenta un risc mai mare de eșec al implantului, din 
cauza limitărilor sale în ceea ce privește tehnica de săltare necesară și irigarea corespunzătoare. 
3. Evitați densificarea xenogrefelor. 4. Densificarea osoasă nu funcționează în osul cortical. 
Pentru (Tipul I/Os dens); utilizați freze ZGO™ Densah® în Modul de tăiere (În sensul acelor 
de ceasornic) și invers (În sens invers acelor de ceasornic) pentru a re-autogrefa. (Protocolul 
Densificare-Conservare după Tăiere). 5. Chirurgia tradițională ghidată poate prezenta un risc 
mai mare de eșec al implantului, din cauza limitărilor sale în ceea ce privește tehnica de săltare 
necesară și irigarea corespunzătoare. Folosiți ZGO™ C-Guide® și chei ghidate pentru chirurgia 
zigomatică ghidată. 6. Nu aplicați presiune laterală la forarea cu trepanul pilot conic ZGO™.
Instrucțiuni de utilizare și procedura: Pentru procedura detaliată, consultați manualul 
Instrucțiuni de utilizare emis de Versah, LLC.
Instrucțiuni privind întreținerea frezelor înainte de prima utilizare chirurgicală: 
ETAPA 1: Curățarea și clătirea ușoară — Frezele trebuie periate și controlate vizual pentru a fi 
curate, apoi înmuiate în detergent, clătite și uscate. ETAPA 2: Pregătirea — Scufundați frezele în 
ulei alb sau alcool izopropilic de 70% pentru aproximativ 30 de secunde, scoateți-le și lăsați-le 
scurgă pentru a se usca. Nu clătiți sau ștergeți frezele din nou. ETAPA 3: Sterilizarea — Frezele 
trebuie sterilizate într-o autoclavă la 132°C (269,6°F) timp de 4 minute într-un ambalaj de 
sterilizare aprobat. Timp de uscare de 30 de minute. ETAPA 4: În timpul utilizării — Frezele 
trebuie înmuiate într-o soluție de apă sterilă până la etapa de curățare.
Instrucțiuni privind curățarea și păstrarea frezelor după utilizare: ETAPA 1: 
Curățarea — Frezele trebuie să fie periate și clătite cu detergent pentru a elimina urmele de 
sânge sau țesut. Control vizual complet al curățeniei. ETAPA 2: Curățarea cu ultrasunete — 
Frezele trebuie curățate într-o baie ultrasonică utilizând un detergent enzimatic adecvat (soluție 
de 10%) urmând instrucțiunile producătorului detergentului (În timpul curățării cu ultrasunete 
trebuie evitat contactul dintre freze). ETAPA 3: Clătirea — Frezele trebuie spălate sub jet de 
apă pentru a îndepărta complet detergentul, iar apoi frezele se scufundă în ulei alb sau alcool 
izopropilic de 70% pentru aproximativ 30 de secunde, se scot și se lasă să se usuce. Nu clătiți 
sau ștergeți frezele din nou. ETAPA 4: Sterilizarea — Frezele trebuie sterilizate într-o autoclavă 
la 132°C (269,6°F) timp de 4 minute într-un ambalaj de sterilizare aprobat. Timp de uscare 
de 30 de minute. ETAPA 5: În timpul utilizării— Frezele trebuie înmuiate într-o soluție de apă 
sterilă până la etapa de curățare. ETAPA 6: Depozitare/Utilizare — La această etapă, frezele 
sunt gata pentru depozitare pe termen lung; frezele pot fi folosite imediat după deschidere 
după depozitarea pe termen lung.
Instrucțiuni de curățare și sterilizare pentru frezele ZGO™ Densah®: ETAPA 1: 
Curățarea și clătirea ușoară — Frezele trebuie periate și clătite cu detergent de vase Palmolive, 
în concentrație de 1 lingură la un litru de apă rece de la robinet.Periați lumenul articolului 
utilizând o perie pentru lumene de 1/32” corespunzătoare care a fost umezită cu soluția de 
detergent Palmolive la nivelul zonei de irigare. Clătiți piesele sub jet de apă rece pentru a ajuta la 
îndepărtarea resturilor de detergent. Control vizual complet al curățeniei. ETAPA 2: Curățarea 
cu ultrasunete — Frezele trebuie curățate într-o baie ultrasonică utilizând un detergent 
enzimatic adecvat (soluție de 10%) urmând instrucțiunile producătorului detergentului. (În 
timpul curățării cu ultrasunete, trebuie evitat contactul dintre freze) ETAPA 3: Clătirea — 
Frezele trebuie spălate sub jet de apă pentru a îndepărta complet detergentul, iar apoi frezele 
se scufundă în ulei alb sau alcool izopropilic de 70% pentru aproximativ 30 de secunde, se scot 
și se lasă să se usuce. Nu clătiți sau ștergeți frezele din nou. ETAPA 4: Sterilizarea — Frezele 
trebuie sterilizate într-o autoclavă de vacuum preliminar: La o temperatură de 132°C (269,6°F), 
timp de 4 minute, într-un ambalaj de sterilizare standard aprobat. Timp de uscare de 30 de 
minute.
Instrucțiuni pentru prima utilizare chirurgicală și întreținerea Accesorii: Pini 
paraleli, manșoane G-Stop®, calibre verticale G-Stop®, chei G-Stop®, suport 
universal pentru freze, chei ghidate ZGO™, G-Stop®: ETAPA 1: Curățarea și 
clătirea ușoară — Accesoriile trebuie clătite sub un jet rece de apă de la robinet. În timpul 
clătire, utilizați o perie pentru lumene de dimensiuni corespunzătoare pentru a peria lumenul 
articolului și folosiți o perie moale pentru a peria suprafața exterioară a articolului. ETAPA 
2: Pregătire — pregătiți o soluție de detergent folosind detergent de vase Palmolive sau o 
marcă comparabilă, folosind 1 lingură (lingură de supă) per galon de apă de la robinet. Periați 
lumenul articolului utilizând peria pentru lumene de dimensiuni corespunzătoare care a fost 
umezită cu soluția de detergent Palmolive sau marcă comparabilă pregătită. Periați suprafața 
exterioară a articolului utilizând o perie moale pentru lumene de dimensiuni corespunzătoare 
care a fost umezită cu soluția de detergent Palmolive sau marcă comparabilă pregătită. ETAPA 
3: Curățare cu ultrasunete — pregătiți o soluție de detergent folosind Enzol sau o marcă 
comparabilă într-o unitate cu ultrasunete, urmând recomandarea producătorului de 1 oz. per 
galon folosind apă caldă de la robinet. Scufundați articolele în soluția de Enzol sau de detergent 
de marcă comparabilă și lăsați ultrasunetele să acționeze timp de 5 minute. În timpul expunerii 
la ultrasunete, asigurați-vă că nu există nici un contact între articole. Clătiți articolele sub jet de 
apă rece de la robinet. Lăsați articolele să se usuce complet. ETAPA 4: Sterilizarea — Accesoriile 
trebuie sterilizate într-o autoclavă la 132°C (269,6°F) timp de 4 minute într-un ambalaj de 
sterilizare aprobat. Timp de uscare de 30 de minute. *Capacul suportului G-Stop® se utilizează 
doar pentru depozitare. Nu se tratează la autoclavă. Calibrul vertical G-Stop® și manșonul 
C-Guide® sunt destinate unei singure utilizări. Frezele ZGO™ Densah® și trepanul pilot unic 
ZGO™ sunt destinate unei singure utilizări. Manșonul ZGO™ C-Guide® este destinat unei 
singure utilizări.
Instrucțiuni de curățare și sterilizare pentru suportul ZGO™: ETAPA 1: Curățați 
suportul cu un agent de curățare cu germicide. ETAPA 2: Verificați întotdeauna dacă suportul 
este deteriorat după clătire și uscare. ETAPA 3: Testarea funcțională, întreținerea — Inspectați 
vizual starea de curățenie cu ochelari de mărire. Dacă este necesar, efectuați din nou procesul 
de curățare până când instrumentele sunt vizibil curate. ETAPA 4: Ambalare - Puneți suportul 
în pachete sau ambalaje de sterilizare. ETAPA 5: Sterilizare - Sterilizați suportul aplicând un 
proces de vacuum preliminar fracționat (conform ISO 17665) având în vedere cerințele 
țării respective. ETAPA 6: Parametru pentru ciclul de vacuum preliminar — 3 faze de 
vacuum preliminar cu cel puțin 60 mbar. ETAPA 7: S Ciclu de sterilizare — Încălziți până la o 
temperatură minimă de sterilizare de 132°C-134°C/ 269,6°F-273,2°F; temperatură maximă 
135°C/ 274°F. Timp minim de menținere: 3 minute Timp de uscare: minimum 10 min. ETAPA 
8: În caz de o temperatură mai mare 149°C (300,2°F), kit-ul se poate deforma, așa că aveți grijă. 
ETAPA 9: Asigurați-vă că suportul nu va fi poziționat astfel încât să se atingă peretele interior 
al autoclavei în timpul sterilizării, pentru a evita deformarea carcasei. ETAPA 10: Producătorul 
nu este responsabil pentru nicio deteriorare a produsului cauzată de sterilizare sau manevrare 
necorespunzătoare, în afară de metoda de sterilizare cu abur cu presiune sugerată. ETAPA 
11: Depozitare - Depozitați suportul sterilizat într-un mediu uscat, curat și lipsit de praf, la 
temperaturi mici de 5°C-40°C / 41°F-104°F.
NOTĂ: VERSAH® recomandă înlocuirea frezelor chirurgicale după 12-20 de osteotomii. 
Frezele ZGO™ Densah® și trepanul pilot unic ZGO™ sunt destinate unei singure utilizări.
Instrucțiuni ghidate de asamblare și dezasamblare: Consultați manualul Instrucțiuni 
de utilizare emis de Versah, LLC.
Precauție: Legislația federală limitează vânzarea acestui dispozitiv către sau la comanda unui 
dentist licențiat. Planificarea tratamentului și utilizarea clinică a frezelor și accesoriilor Densah® 
reprezintă responsabilitatea individuală a fiecărui medic. Preferința chirurgului și judecata clinică 
prevalează asupra recomandărilor Protocolului de forare a sistemului de implanturi și asupra 
oricărui protocol clinic. VERSAH® recomandă cu fermitate finalizarea instruirii postuniversitare 
privind implantologia dentară calificată și ADERAREA la aceste Instrucțiuni de utilizare. 
VERSAH® nu este responsabilă pentru daune accidentale sau de consecință și nu poartă nicio 
răspundere pentru utilizarea frezelor și accesoriilor Densah® individual sau împreună cu alte 
produse, alta decât înlocuirea în baza garanției. Frezele și accesoriile Densah® au o perioadă 
de garanție de treizeci (30) de zile de la data facturii inițiale. Orice incident grav care rezultă 
din utilizarea dispozitivului, vă rugăm să raportați incidentul către noi, medic și autoritatea 
dumneavoastră competentă din domeniul sănătății locale.

Indikácie na použitie: 1. Vŕtačky Densah® a krátke vŕtačky Densah® sú indikované na 
použitie na prípravu osteotómií na umiestnenie zubného implantátu do mandibuly alebo 
maxily. Keď sa vŕtačka Densah® Bur otáča rýchlosťou 800-1500 otáčok za minútu v obrátenom 
nereznom smere so stálym vonkajším preplachom, do trabekulárneho priestoru pozdĺž stien 
a bázy osteotómie sa autotransformuje kompaktná kosť. Zhutnené kostné tkanivo vytvára 
pevný základ pre zubný implantát a môže uľahčiť rýchlejšie hojenie*. 2. Kužeľový pilotný vrták® 
a krátky kužeľový pilotný vrták Densah® sa používajú na vytvorenie počiatočného otvoru v kosti 
na prípravu osteotómie na umiestnenie zubného implantátu a monitorovanie hĺbky vŕtania. 
3. Paralelný kolík je určený na použitie ako paralelný navádzač pri použití vŕtačiek Densah®. 4. 
Univerzálny držiak je držiak len pre vŕtačky Densah®, krátke vŕtačky Densah®, kužeľové pilotné 
vrtáky Densah®, krátke kužeľové pilotné vrtáky Densah® a paralelné kolíky. 5. Kľúč G-Stop® 
a vertikálny merač G-Stop® poskytujú zvislú kontrolu pre vŕtanie osteotómie. Kľúč G-Stop® 
a vertikálny merač G-Stop® môžu byť použité s tlačenými príručkami (puzdrá C-Guide® na 
ovládanie zahnutia otvoru). 6. Puzdro C-Guide® je umiestnené do chirurgickej príručky zubným 
laboratóriom podľa potreby pre anatómiu každého pacienta. 7. Držiak G-Stop® je držiak, ktorý 
drží iba vertikálne merače G-Stop® a kľúče G-Stop®. 8. Vŕtačky ZGO™ Densah® sú indikované 
na použitie na prípravu osteotómií na umiestnenie implantátov do maxily (vrátane implantátov 
jarmovej kosti a krídlových výbežkov). 9. Kužeľové pilotné vrtáky ZGO™ sa používajú na 
vytvorenie počiatočného otvoru v kosti na prípravu osteotómie na umiestnenie jarmového 
implantátu a monitorovanie hĺbky vŕtania. 10. Univerzálny držiak vŕtačky ZGO™ Densah® 
je určený iba pre vŕtačky ZGO™ Densah®, kužeľové pilotné vrtáky ZGO™ a riadené kľúče 
ZGO™. 11. Riadené kľúče ZGO™ zabezpečujú kontrolu nad vŕtaním osteotómie. Kľúč ZGO™ 
možno použiť s tlačenými príručkami s puzdrami C-Guide® na ovládanie zahnutia otvoru. 12. 

Puzdro ZGO™ C-Guide® je umiestnené do chirurgickej príručky ZGO™ zubným laboratóriom 
podľa potreby pre anatómiu každého pacienta. 13. Univerzálny držiak vŕtačky ZGO™ Densah® 
je určený pre vŕtačky ZGO™ Densah® a riadené kľúče ZGO™, kužeľový pilotný vrták ZGO™.
Kontraindikácie: 1. Oseodenzifikácia nefunguje v kortikálnej kosti. V (type I/hustej kosti); 
použite vŕtačky Densah® v reznom režime (v smere pohybu hodinových ručičiek) a spätnom 
režime vzad (proti smeru pohybu hodinových ručičiek) na opakované vloženie materiálu 
autológneho štepu. (Zhutňovanie – zachovanie) po reznom protokole). 2. Tradičná riadená 
chirurgia môže predstavovať vyššie riziko zlyhania implantátu kvôli jeho obmedzeniu pri 
umožnení potrebnej techniky odrazu a primeraného zavlažovania. 3. Vyhnite sa zhutňovaniu 
xenogénneho štepu. 4. Oseodenzifikácia nefunguje v kortikálnej kosti. V (type I/hustej kosti); 
použite vŕtačky ZGO™ Densah® v reznom režime (v smere pohybu hodinových ručičiek) 
a spätnom režime vzad (proti smeru pohybu hodinových ručičiek) na opakované vloženie 
materiálu autológneho štepu. (Zhutňovanie – zachovanie po reznom protokole). 5. Tradičná 
riadená chirurgia môže predstavovať vyššie riziko zlyhania implantátu kvôli jeho obmedzeniu 
pri umožnení potrebnej techniky odrazu a primeraného zavlažovania. Pri riadenej chirurgickej 
operácii jarmovej kosti použite puzdro C-Guide® a riadené kľúče ZGO™. 6. Pri vŕtaní s 
kužeľovým pilotným vrtákom ZGO™ neaplikujte bočný tlak.
Návod na použitie a postup: Podrobný postup nájdete v návode na použitie vydanom 
spoločnosťou Versah, LLC.
Pokyny na údržbu vŕtačiek pred ich prvým chirurgickým použitím: FÁZA 1: Ľahké 
čistenie a oplachovanie – vŕtačky sa musia očistiť kefou a vizuálne skontrolovať z hľadiska čistoty, 
potom namočiť do čistiaceho prostriedku, opláchnuť a osušiť. FÁZA 2: Príprava – namočte 
vŕtačky do roztoku Surgical Milk alebo 70 % izopropylalkoholu na približne 30 sekúnd, vyberte 
a nechajte odtiecť dosucha. Vŕtačky znovu neumývajte ani neutierajte. FÁZA 3: Sterilizácia 
– vŕtačky sa musia sterilizovať v autokláve pri teplote 132 °C (269,6 °F) po dobu 4 minút v 
štandardnom schválenom sterilizačnom obale. Čas schnutia 30 minút. FÁZA 4: Počas používania 
– vŕtačky sa musia namočiť do sterilného vodného roztoku až do fázy čistenia.
Pokyny na čistenie a skladovanie vŕtačiek po ich použití: FÁZA 1: Čistenie – Vŕtačky 
sa musia očistiť kefou a opláchnuť čistiacim prostriedkom, aby sa odstránili zvyšky krvi alebo 
tkaniva. Kompletná vizuálna kontrola čistoty. FÁZA 2: Ultrazvukové čistenie – Vŕtačky sa musia 
očistiť v ultrazvukovom kúpeli s použitím vhodného enzymatického čistiaceho prostriedku 
(10 % roztok) podľa pokynov výrobcu čistiaceho prostriedku (počas ultrazvukového čistenia 
by sa malo zabrániť kontaktu vŕtačiek). FÁZA 3: Oplachovanie – Vŕtačky by sa mali opláchnuť 
tečúcou vodou, aby sa úplne odstránil čistiaci prostriedok, a potom namočiť v roztoku Surgical 
Milk alebo 70 % izopropylalkoholu na približne 30 sekúnd, vybrať, odkvapkať a nechať usušiť. 
Vŕtačky znovu neumývajte ani neutierajte. FÁZA 4: Sterilizácia – vŕtačky sa musia sterilizovať 
v autokláve pri teplote 132 °C (269,6 °F) po dobu 4 minút v štandardnom schválenom 
sterilizačnom obale. Čas schnutia 30 minút. FÁZA 5: Počas používania– vŕtačky sa musia 
namočiť do sterilného vodného roztoku až do fázy čistenia. FÁZA 6: Skladovanie/použitie – V 
tejto fáze sú vŕtačky pripravené na dlhodobé uskladnenie; vŕtačky sa môžu použiť ihneď po 
otvorení po dlhodobom skladovaní.
Pokyny na čistenie a sterilizáciu vŕtačiek ZGO™ Densah®: FÁZA 1: Ľahké 
čistenie a oplachovanie — Vŕtačky sa musia očistiť kefou a opláchnuť tekutým prípravkom na 
riad Palmolive v pomere 1 polievková lyžica prípravku na galón studenej vody z vodovodu. 
Očistite lúmen výrobku pomocou 1/32“ kefy na čistenie lúmenu, ktorá bola namočená v 
pripravenom roztoku Palmolive alebo porovnateľnej značky. Opláchnite časti pod studenou 
tečúcou vodou, aby ste pomohli odstrániť zvyšky čistiaceho prostriedku. Kompletná vizuálna 
kontrola čistoty. FÁZA 2: Ultrazvukový čistič – Vŕtačky sa musia očistiť v ultrazvukovom kúpeli 
s použitím vhodného enzymatického čistiaceho prostriedku (10 % roztok) podľa pokynov 
výrobcu čistiaceho prostriedku. (Počas ultrazvukového čistenia je potrebné zabrániť kontaktu 
medzi vŕtačkami). FÁZA 3: Oplachovanie – Vŕtačky by sa mali opláchnuť tečúcou vodou, aby 
sa úplne odstránil čistiaci prostriedok, a potom namočiť v roztoku Surgical Milk alebo 70 % 
izopropylalkoholu na približne 30 sekúnd, vybrať, odkvapkať a nechať usušiť. Vŕtačky znovu 
neumývajte ani neutierajte. FÁZA 4: Sterilizácia – Vŕtačky sa musia sterilizovať v prevákuovom 
autokláve: teplota 132 °C (269,6 °F) po dobu 4 minút v štandardnom schválenom sterilizačnom 
vrecku. Čas schnutia 30 minút.
Pokyny na prvé chirurgické použitie a údržbu príslušenstva: paralelné kolíky, 
puzdrá C-Guide®, vertikálne merače G-Stop®, kľúče G-Stop®, univerzálny 
držiak vŕtačky, riadené kľúče ZGO™, držiak G-Stop®: FÁZA 1: Ľahké čistenie a 
oplachovanie – Príslušenstvo sa musí opláchnuť pod studenou tečúcou vodou z vodovodu. 
Počas oplachovania použite kefu na čistenie lúmenu vhodnej veľkosti na vyčistenie lúmenu 
výrobku a použite kefu s jemnými štetinami na čistenie vonkajšieho povrchu výrobku. FÁZA 
2: Príprava – Pripravte roztok čistiaceho prostriedku pomocou umývacieho prostriedku 
Palmolive alebo porovnateľnej značky, zmiešajte 1 čajovú lyžičku na 3,7 l vody z vodovodu. 
Očistite lúmen výrobku pomocou kefy na čistenie lúmenu, ktorá bola namočená s pripraveným 
roztokom Palmolive alebo porovnateľnej značky. Očistite vonkajší povrch výrobku pomocou 
kefy s jemnými štetinami, ktorá bola namočená s pripraveným roztokom Palmolive alebo 
porovnateľnej značky. FÁZA 3: Ultrazvukové čistenie – Pripravte roztok čistiaceho prostriedku 
pomocou prostriedku Enzol alebo porovnateľnej značky v ultrazvukovej jednotke, podľa 
odporúčaní výrobcu použite 28,3 g na 3,7 l pomocou teplej vody z vodovodu. Ponorte výrobky 
do pripraveného roztoku prostriedku Enzol alebo porovnateľnej značky a nechajte ich sonikovať 
po dobu 5 minút. Pri sonifikácii sa uistite, že nedochádza ku kontaktu medzi výrobkami. 
Opláchnite výrobky pod tečúcou studenou vodou z vodovodu. Nechajte výrobky na vzduchu 
úplne vyschnúť. FÁZA 4: Sterilizácia – Príslušenstvo by malo byť sterilizované v autokláve pri 
teplote 132 °C (269,6 °F) po dobu 4 minút v štandardnom schválenom sterilizačnom obale. 
Čas schnutia 30 minút. * Viečko držiaka G-Stop® je určené len na použitie pri skladovaní. Nedá 
sa sterilizovať v autokláve. Merač G-Stop® a puzdro C-Guide® sú len na jednorazové použitie. 
Vŕtačky ZGO™ Densah® a kužeľový pilotný vrták ZGO™ sú určené len na jedno použitie. 
Puzdro ZGO™ C-Guide® je určené na jedno použitie.
Pokyny na čistenie a sterilizáciu držiaka ZGO™: FÁZA 1: Očistite držiak germicídnym 
čistiacim prostriedkom. FÁZA 2: Po opláchnutí a vysušení vždy skontrolujte, či držiak nie 
je poškodený. FÁZA 3: Funkčné testovanie, údržba — Vykonajte vizuálnu kontrolu čistoty 
pomocou lupy. Ak je to potrebné, zopakujte postup čistenia, až kým nástroje nebudú viditeľne 
čisté. FÁZA 4: Balenie — Vložte držiak do sterilizačných obalov alebo vrecka. FÁZA 5: 
Sterilizácia – Sterilizujte držiak použitím frakcionovaného prevakuového postupu (podľa normy 
ISO 17665) s ohľadom na požiadavky príslušnej krajiny. FÁZA 6: Parameter pre prevákuový 
cyklus - 3 prevákuové fázy s najmenej 60 mbar. FÁZA 7: Sterilizačný cyklus — Zahrejte na 
minimálnu sterilizačnú teplotu 132 °C – 134 °C/269,6 °F – 273,2 °F; maximálna teplota 
135 °C/274 °F. Minimálny čas držania: 3 min. Čas sušenia: minimálne 10 min. FÁZA 8: Buďte 
opatrní, pretože ak dosiahnete teplotu vyššiu ako 149 °C (300,2 °F), puzdro súpravy sa môže 
zdeformovať. FÁZA 9: Aby ste zabránili deformácii puzdra, dbajte na to, aby sa držiak počas 
sterilizácie nedotýkal vnútornej steny autoklávu. FÁZA 10: Výrobca nie je zodpovedný za žiadne 
poškodenie výrobku spôsobené sterilizáciou alebo nesprávnym zaobchádzaním iným spôsobom, 
ako je vysokotlaková sterilizácia parou, ktorú navrhuje. FÁZA 11: Skladovanie — Sterilizovaný 
držiak skladujte v suchom, čistom a bezprašnom prostredí pri priemerných teplotách 5 °C – 40 
°C/41 °F – 104 °F.
POZNÁMKA: Spoločnosť VERSAH® odporúča chirurgické vŕtačky vymeniť po 12 – 20 
osteotómiách. Vŕtačky ZGO™ Densah® a kužeľový pilotný vrták ZGO™ sú určené len na 
jedno použitie.
Návod na montáž a demontáž: Prečítajte si návod na použitie vydaný spoločnosťou 
Versah, LLC.
Upozornenie: Federálny zákon obmedzuje predaj tejto pomôcky len pre alebo na 
objednávku licencovaného zubára. Plánovanie liečby a klinické použitie vŕtačiek Densah® 
a príslušenstva sú zodpovednosťou každého jednotlivého lekára. Preferencia chirurga a 
klinický úsudok má vyššiu prioritu ako protokol vŕtania systému implantátov navrhujúceho 
charakteru a akýkoľvek klinický protokol. Spoločnosť VERSAH® dôrazne odporúča dokončenie 
kvalifikovaného postgraduálneho kurzu zubných implantátov a DODRŽIAVANIE tohto návodu 
na použitie. Spoločnosť VERSAH® nie je zodpovedná za náhodné alebo následné škody ani 
nenesie zodpovednosť za používanie vŕtačiek Densah® a príslušenstva samotných alebo v 
spojení s inými produktmi inými, ako je výmena v rámci záruky. Vŕtačky Densah® a príslušenstvo 
majú záruku po dobu tridsiatich (30) dní od dátumu počiatočnej faktúry. Akúkoľvek závažnú 
nehodu spôsobenú používaním pomôcky nahláste nám, lekárovi a príslušnému miestnemu 
zdravotníckemu orgánu.

Indicaciones de uso: 1. Las fresas Densah® y las fresas Densah® cortas están indicadas para 
su uso en la preparación de osteotomías destinadas a la colocación de implantes dentales 
en la mandíbula o en el maxilar. Cuando se gira una fresa Densah® a 800-1500 RPM es 
una dirección invertida sin corte con irrigación externa constante, se autoinjerta un hueso 
compacto en el espacio trabecular a lo largo de las paredes y la base de la osteotomía. El 
tejido óseo compacto produce una fuerte sujeción para el implante dental y puede facilitar 
una cicatrización más rápida* 2. La broca piloto cónica Densah® y la broca piloto cónica 
Densah® corta se utilizan para crear el orificio inicial en el hueso a fin de preparar una 
osteotomía para la colocación del implante dental y controlar la profundidad de la perforación. 
3. La clavija paralela se utiliza como guía en paralelo con las fresas Densah®. 4. El soporte 
de fresa universal es un soporte para las fresas Densah®, las fresas Densah® cortas, la broca 
piloto cónica Densah®, la broca piloto cónica Densah® corta y las clavijas paralelas. 5. La llave 
G-Stop® y el calibrador vertical G-Stop® ofrecen control vertical para la perforación de la 
osteotomía. La llave G-Stop® y el calibrador vertical G-Stop® pueden utilizarse con guías 
impresas (mangas C-Guide® para controlar la angulación del orificio). 6. El laboratorio dental 
coloca la manga C-Guide® en una guía quirúrgica apropiada para la anatomía de cada paciente. 
7. El soporte G-Stop® es solamente un soporte para los calibradores verticales G-Stop® y las 
llaves G-Stop®. 8. Las fresas ZGO™ Densah® están indicadas para su uso en la preparación 
de osteotomías destinadas a la colocación de implantes en el maxilar (incluido el cigoma y 
el pterigoideo). 9. Las brocas piloto cónicas ZGO™ se utilizan para crear el orificio inicial en 
el hueso a fin de preparar una osteotomía para la colocación del implante dental cigomático 
y controlar la profundidad de la perforación. 10. El soporte para fresas ZGO™ Densah® 
universal es solo un soporte para las fresas ZGO™ Densah®, las brocas piloto cónicas ZGO™ 
y las llaves guiadas ZGO™. 11. Las llaves guiadas ZGO™ permiten controlar la perforación de 
la osteotomía. La llave ZGO™ puede utilizarse con guías impresas con mangas C-Guide® para 
controlar la angulación de la osteotomía. 12. El laboratorio dental coloca la manga ZGO™ 
C-Guide® en una guía quirúrgica ZGO™ apropiada para la anatomía de cada paciente. 13. El 
soporte para fresas ZGO™ Densah® universal es un soporte para las fresas ZGO™ Densah®, 
las llaves guiadas ZGO™ y las brocas piloto cónicas ZGO™.
Contraindicaciones: 1. La oseodensificación no funciona en hueso cortical. En (Tipo I/
hueso denso); utilizar las fresas Densah® en modo corte (sentido horario) e inverso (sentido 
antihorario) para reinjertar. (Protocolo de densificación y preservación después del corte). 2. 
La cirugía guiada tradicional puede presentar un riesgo mayor de fallo en el implante debido 
a su limitación para permitir la técnica de rebote necesaria y la irrigación adecuada. 3. Evite 
el xenoinjerto densificador. 4. La oseodensificación no funciona en hueso cortical. En (Tipo I/
hueso denso); utilizar las fresas ZGO™ Densah® en modo corte (sentido horario) e inverso 
(sentido antihorario) para reinjertar. (Protocolo de densificación y preservación después del 
corte). 5. La cirugía guiada tradicional puede presentar un riesgo mayor de fallo en el implante 
debido a su limitación para permitir la técnica de rebote necesaria y la irrigación adecuada. 
Utilice la ZGO™ C-Guide® y las llaves guiadas para la cirugía guiada de implantes cigomáticos. 
6. No aplique presión lateral durante la perforación con la broca piloto cónica ZGO™.
Instrucciones de uso y procedimiento: Para obtener información detallada sobre el 
procedimiento, consulte el manual de instrucciones de uso de Versah, LLC.
Instrucciones para el mantenimiento de las fresas antes de su primer uso quirúrgico: 
FASE 1: Límpielas y enjuáguelas ligeramente — Debe cepillar las fresas e inspeccionar su 
limpieza visualmente y después sumergir las fresas en detergente, enjuagarlas y secarlas. FASE 
2: Preparación — Sumerja las fresas en solución láctea quirúrgica o en alcohol isopropílico al 
70 % durante aproximadamente 30 segundos, retírelas y déjelas secar. No enjuague ni seque 
de nuevo las fresas. FASE 3: Esterilización — Las fresas deben esterilizarse en autoclave a 132 
°C (269,6 °F) durante 4 minutos en un envoltorio aprobado para esterilización. Tiempo de 
secado de 30 minutos. FASE 4: Durante el uso — Las fresas deben sumergirse en una solución 
acuosa estéril hasta la etapa de limpieza.
Instrucciones para la limpieza y el almacenamiento de las fresas después de su 
uso: FASE 1: Limpieza — Las fresas deben cepillarse y enjuagarse con detergente para 
eliminar restos de sangre y de tejidos. Inspección visual completa para evaluar la limpieza. 
FASE 2: Limpieza ultrasónica — Las fresas deben limpiarse en un baño ultrasónico usando el 
detergente enzimático apropiado (solución al 10 %) siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante 
(durante la limpieza ultrasónica, debe evitarse que las fresas entren en contacto entre sí). FASE 
3: Enjuague — Las fresas deben enjuagarse con agua corriente para eliminar completamente 
el detergente y luego sumergirse en solución láctea quirúrgica o en alcohol isopropílico al 70 
% durante aproximadamente 30 segundos. Luego se retiran y se secan. No enjuague ni seque 
de nuevo las fresas. FASE 4: Esterilización — Las fresas deben esterilizarse en autoclave a 132 
°C (269,6 °F) durante 4 minutos en un envoltorio aprobado para esterilización. Tiempo de 
secado de 30 minutos. FASE 5: Durante el uso — Las fresas deben sumergirse en una solución 
acuosa estéril hasta la etapa de limpieza. FASE 6: Almacenamiento/Uso — En esta etapa, las 
fresas están listas para su almacenamiento prolongado; después de un almacenamiento largo, 
las fresas pueden usarse inmediatamente, una vez abiertas.
Instrucciones de limpieza y esterilización de las fresas ZGO™ Densah®: FASE 1: 
Limpieza ligera y enjuague — Las fresas deben cepillarse y enjuagarse con detergente 
Palmolive a 1 cucharada por galón de agua fría del grifo.Cepille la luz del artículo usando un 
cepillo para luces de 1/32” que se haya humedecido con la solución Palmolive preparada en 
el orificio de irrigación. Enjuague las piezas con agua fría del grifo para ayudar a eliminar los 
restos de detergente. Inspección visual completa para evaluar la limpieza. FASE 2: Limpiador 
ultrasónico — Las fresas deben limpiarse en un baño ultrasónico usando el detergente 
enzimático apropiado (solución al 10 %) siguiendo las instrucciones del fabricante. (Debe 
evitarse el contacto entre las fresas durante la limpieza ultrasónica). FASE 3: Enjuague — Las 
fresas deben enjuagarse con agua corriente para eliminar completamente el detergente y 
luego sumergirse en solución láctea quirúrgica o en alcohol isopropílico al 70 % durante 
aproximadamente 30 segundos. Luego se retiran y se secan. No enjuague ni seque de nuevo 
las fresas. FASE 4: Esterilización — Las fresas deben esterilizarse en autoclave por prevacío a 
132 °C (269,6 °F) durante 4 minutos en un envoltorio aprobado para esterilización. Tiempo 
de secado de 30 minutos.
Instrucciones para el primer uso quirúrgico y mantenimiento de accesorios: Clavijas 
paralelas, mangas C-Guide®, calibradores verticales G-Stop®, llaves G-Stop®, soporte 
de fresa universal, llaves guiadas ZGO™, soporte para G-Stop®: FASE 1: Limpieza 
ligera y enjuague — Los accesorios deben enjuagarse con agua fría del grifo. Durante el 
enjuague, utilice un cepillo para luces de tamaño adecuado para cepillar la luz del artículo 
y utilice un cepillo de cerdas suaves para cepillar la superficie exterior del artículo. FASE 
2: Preparación — Prepare una solución detergente con detergente Palmolive lavavajillas o 
marca comparable, utilizando 1 cda. (cucharada) por galón de agua del grifo. Cepille la luz 

del artículo usando un cepillo para luces de tamaño adecuado que se haya humedecido 
con la solución Palmolive preparada o la solución de marca comparable. Cepille la superficie 
exterior del artículo usando un cepillo de cerdas suaves que se haya humedecido con la 
solución Palmolive preparada o la solución de marca comparable. FASE 3: Limpieza ultrasónica 
— Prepare una solución de detergente utilizando Enzol o marca comparable en una unidad 
ultrasónica, siguiendo la recomendación del fabricante de 1 oz. por galón usando agua tibia 
del grifo. Sumerja los artículos en el Enzol preparado o en la solución de marca comparable y 
expóngalos a ultrasonidos durante 5 minutos. Durante la exposición a ultrasonidos, asegúrese 
de que no haya contacto entre los artículos. Enjuague los artículos con agua fría corriente. 
Deje que los artículos se sequen completamente. FASE 4: Esterilización — Los accesorios 
deben esterilizarse en autoclave a 132 °C (269,6 °F) durante 4 minutos en un envoltorio 
aprobado para esterilización. Tiempo de secado de 30 minutos. *La tapa del soporte G-Stop® 
es solo para uso de almacenamiento. No es esterilizable en autoclave. El calibrador vertical 
G-Stop® y la manga C-Guide® son para un solo uso. La broca piloto cónica ZGO™ y las 
fresas ZGO™ Densah® son para un solo uso. La manga ZGO™ C-Guide® es para un solo 
uso.
Instrucciones de limpieza y esterilización del soporte ZGO™: FASE 1: Limpie el soporte 
con un limpiador germicida. FASE 2: Compruebe que el soporte no esté dañado después de 
enjuagarlo y secarlo. FASE 3: Pruebas funcionales, mantenimiento — Realice una inspección 
visual de la limpieza con una lupa. Si es necesario, vuelva a realizar el proceso de limpieza hasta 
que los instrumentos estén visiblemente limpios. FASE 4: Envasado — Coloque el soporte 
en paquetes o envoltorios de esterilización. FASE 5: Esterilización — Esterilice el soporte 
aplicando un proceso de prevacío fraccionado (según ISO 17665) teniendo en cuenta los 
requisitos del país respectivo. FASE 6: Parámetro para el ciclo de prevacío: 3 fases de prevacío 
con al menos 60 mbar. FASE 7: Ciclo de esterilización — Caliente hasta una temperatura 
mínima de esterilización de 132 °C-134 °C/269,6 °F-273,2 °F; temperatura máxima 135 
°C/274 °F. Tiempo mínimo de espera: 3 minutos. Tiempo de secado: 10 minutos, como mínimo. 
FASE 8: En caso de más de 149 °C (300,2 °F), el estuche del kit podría deformarse, así que 
tenga cuidado. FASE 9: Asegúrese de que el soporte no esté en contacto con la pared interior 
del autoclave durante la esterilización para evitar que el estuche se deforme. FASE 10: El 
fabricante no se hace responsable de ningún daño al producto debido a la esterilización o a 
una manipulación inadecuada que no sea el método de esterilización por vapor a alta presión 
sugerido. FASE 11: Almacenamiento — Almacene el soporte esterilizado en un entorno seco, 
limpio y sin polvo a temperaturas modestas de 5 °C a 40 °C (de 41 °F a 104 °F).
NOTA:  VERSAH® recomienda reemplazar las fresas quirúrgicas después de 12-20 
osteotomías. La broca piloto cónica ZGO™ y las fresas ZGO™ Densah® son para un solo 
uso.
Instrucciones guiadas de montaje y desmontaje: Consulte el manual de instrucciones de 
uso de Versah, LLC.
Precaución: Las leyes federales limitan la venta de este dispositivo a un dentista autorizado 
o por orden de este. La planificación del tratamiento y el uso clínico de las fresas y los 
accesorios Densah® son responsabilidad de cada profesional. La preferencia del cirujano y 
el juicio clínico prevalecen sobre el Protocolo de perforación del sistema de implantes de 
referencia sugerido y cualquier otro protocolo clínico. VERSAH® recomienda especialmente 
completar la formación cualificada para postgraduados en implantes dentales y el 
CUMPLIMIENTO de este manual de instrucciones de uso. VERSAH® no se hace responsable 
de los daños o perjuicios fortuitos o consecuentes por el uso de las fresas y los accesorios 
Densah® por separado o junto con otros productos, más allá de la devolución dentro de la 
garantía. Las fresas y los accesorios Densah® tienen una garantía de treinta (30) días desde 
la fecha de la factura inicial. Ante cualquier incidente grave resultante del uso del dispositivo, 
infórmelo a nuestra empresa, al médico y a la autoridad sanitaria local competente.

Indikationer för användning: 1. Densah® Burs och korta Densah® Burs är indikerade 
för användning för att förbereda osteotomier för placering av dentala implantat i mandibel 
eller maxilla. När en Densah® Bur roteras med hög hastighet i en omvänd, icke-skärande 
riktning med stadig extern spolning, görs en autolog transplantering med ett kompakt ben 
in i det trabekulära utrymmet längs väggarna och basen av osteotomin. Komprimerad 
benvävnad ger ett starkt fäste för tandimplantatet och kan underlätta snabbare läkning* 2. 
Den avsmalnande Densah® Pilotborren och den korta avsmalnande Densah® Pilotborren 
används för att skapa det initiala hålet i benet för att förbereda en osteotomi för placering 
av dentala implantat och övervaka borrdjupet. 3. Det parallella stiftet är avsett att användas 
som parallellguide med Densah® Burs. 4. Universal Bur-hållare är en hållare för Densah® 
Burs, korta Densah® Burs, avsmalnande Densah® Pilotborr, kort avsmalnande Densah® 
Pilotborr och parallella stift. 5. G-Stop®-knappen och G-Stop® Vertikal mätare ger vertikal 
kontroll för borrning av osteotomin. G-Stop®-knappen och G-Stop® Vertikal mätare kan 
användas med markerade guider (C-Guide®- hylsor för att kontrollera hålets vinkling). 6. 
C-Guide®-hylsan placeras i en kirurgisk guide av tandläkarlaboratoriet, på lämpligt sätt för 
varje patientanatomi. 7. G-Stop®-hållaren är endast en hållare som håller G-Stop® Vertikala 
mätare och G-Stop®-nycklar. 8. ZGO™ Densah® Burs är indikerade för användning för att 
förbereda osteotomier för placering av dentala implantat i maxilla (inklusive zygoma- och 
pterygoidimplantat). 9. ZGO™ avsmalnande Pilotborrar används för att skapa det initiala hålet 
i benet för att förbereda en osteotomi för placering av zgomatiska implantat och övervaka 
borrdjupet. 10. Den universella ZGO™ Densah® Bur-hållaren är endast en hållare för ZGO™ 
Densah® Burs, ZGO™ avsmalnande Pilotborrar och ZGO™ guidade nycklar. 11. ZGO™ 
guidade nycklar ger borrningskontroll av osteotomin. ZGO™-nyckeln kan användas med 
markerade guider med C-Guide®-hylsor för att kontrollera osteotomins vinkling). 12. ZGO™ 
C-Guide®-hylsan placeras i ZGO™ kirurgisk guide av tandläkarlaboratoriet, på lämplig sätt för 
varje patientanatomi. 13. Den universella ZGO™ Densah® Bur-hållaren är endast en hållare för 
ZGO™ Densah® Burs, ZGO™ avsmalnande Pilotborrar och ZGO™ guidade nycklar.
Kontraindikationer: 1. Osseodensifikation fungerar inte i kortikalt ben. I (typ I/tätt ben): 
använd Densah® Burs i skärningsläge (CW) och bakåt-ut (CCW) för att återtransplantera. 
(Protokollet Förtäta– Bevara efter Skärning). 2. Traditionell guidad kirurgi kan utgöra en högre 
risk för implantatfel på grund av dess begränsning när det gäller den krävda studsande tekniken 
och adekvat spolning. 3. Undvik förtätning av xenograft. 4. Osseodensifikation fungerar inte i 
kortikalt ben. I (typ I/tätt ben): använd ZGO™ Densah® Burs i skärningsläge (CW) och bakåt-
ut (CCW) för att återtransplantera. (Protokollet Förtäta–Bevara efter Skärning). 5. Traditionell 
guidad kirurgi kan utgöra en högre risk för implantatfel på grund av dess begränsning när 
det gäller att tillåta den krävda studsande tekniken och adekvat spolning. Använd ZGO™ 
C-Guide® och guidade nycklar för zygomatisk guidad kirurgi. 6. Applicera inte lateralt tryck vid 
borrning med den avsmalnande ZGO™ Pilotborren.
Bruksanvisning och procedur: För detaljerad procedur, se bruksanvisningen som utfärdats 
av Versah, LLC.
Instruktioner för underhåll av fräsar innan de används för första gången: FAS 1: Lätt 
rengöring och sköljning – fräsar ska borstas och inspekteras visuellt med avseende på renlighet 
och sedan doppas i rengöringsmedel, sköljas och torkas. FAS 2: Förberedelse – doppa fräsarna 
i kirurgisk mjölklösning eller 70 %-ig isopropylalkohol i cirka 30 sekunder, ta bort och lufttorka 
tills de är helt torra. Skölj eller torka inte av fräsarna igen. FAS 3: Sterilisering – fräsar ska 
steriliseras i autoklav vid 132 °C (269,6 °F) under 4 minuter i ett godkänt steriliseringsomslag 
av standardtyp. Torktid 30 minuter. FAS 4: Under användning – fräsar ska blötläggas i en steril 
vattenlösning fram till rengöringssteget.
Instruktioner för rengöring och förvaring av fräsar efter användning: FAS 1: 
Rengöring – fräsar ska borstas och sköljas med rengöringsmedel för att avlägsna eventuellt 
kvarvarande blod eller vävnad. Utför en visuell inspektion med avseende på renlighet. FAS 
2: Ultraljudsrengöring – fräsar ska rengöras i ett ultraljudsbad med lämpligt enzymatiskt 
rengöringsmedel (10 %-ig lösning) enligt tillverkarens instruktioner. (Vid ultraljudsrengöring 
ska kontakt mellan fräsarna undvikas). FAS 3: Sköljning – fräsar ska sköljas med rinnande 
vatten för att avlägsna rengöringsmedlet helt och sedan doppas i kirurgisk mjölklösning eller 
70 %-ig isopropylalkohol i cirka 30 sekunder, tas bort och lufttorkas tills de är helt torra. 
Skölj eller torka inte av fräsarna igen. FAS 4: Sterilisering – fräsar ska steriliseras i autoklav 
vid 132 °C (269,6 °F) under 4 minuter i ett godkänt steriliseringsomslag av standardtyp. 
Torktid 30 minuter. FAS 5: Under användning – fräsar ska blötläggas i en steril vattenlösning 
fram till rengöringssteget. FAS 6: Förvaring/användning – i detta skede är fräsarna redo för 
långtidsförvaring. Fräsarna kan användas omedelbart vid öppning efter långtidsförvaring.
Rengörings- och steriliseringsinstruktioner för ZGO™ Densah® Burs: FAS 1: Lätt 
rengöring och sköljning –fräsar ska borstas och sköljas med Palmolive diskmedel i ration 1 msk 
per gallon kallt kranvatten.Borsta artikelns lumen med en 1/32” lumenborste som har fuktats 
med den beredda Palmolive-lösningen i spolningshålet. Skölj delarna under kallt rinnande 
vatten för att underlätta avlägsnandet av kvarvarande rengöringsmedel. Utför en visuell 
inspektion med avseende på renlighet. FAS 2: Ultraljudsrengöring – fräsar ska rengöras i ett 
ultraljudsbad med lämpligt enzymatiskt rengöringsmedel (10 %-ig lösning) enligt tillverkarens 
instruktioner. (Vid ultraljudsrengöring ska kontakt mellan fräsarna undvikas.) FAS 3: Sköljning 
– fräsar ska sköljas med rinnande vatten för att avlägsna rengöringsmedlet helt och sedan 
doppas i kirurgisk mjölklösning eller 70 %-ig isopropylalkohol i cirka 30 sekunder, tas bort och 
lufttorkas tills de är helt torra. Skölj eller torka av inte fräsarna igen. FAS 4: Sterilisering – fräsar 
ska steriliseras i en autoklav med förvakuum vid 132 °C (269,6 °F) under 4 minuter i ett 
godkänt steriliseringsomslag av standardtyp.Torktid 30 minuter.
Instruktioner för förstagångsanvändning samt underhåll av tillbehör: Parallella stift,
C-Guide®‑hylsor, G-Stop® Vertikala mätare, G-Stop®-nycklar, universell Bur-hållare, 
ZGO™ guidade nycklar, G-Stop®-hållare: FAS 1: Lätt rengöring och sköljning – tillbehören 
ska sköljas under kallt rinnande kranvatten. Under sköljningen ska en lumenborste av lämplig 
storlek användas för att borsta artikelns lumen, och en mjuk borste användas för att borsta 
artikelns utvändiga yta. FAS 2: Förberedelse – förbered en rengöringslösning med Palmolive-
diskmedel eller likvärdigt varumärke, med 1 msk per 4 liter kranvatten. Borsta artikelns lumen 
med en lumenborste av lämplig storlek som har fuktats med den beredda Palmolive-lösningen 
(eller likvärdigt varumärke). Borsta artikelns yttre yta med en mjuk borste som har fuktats 
med den beredda Palmolive-lösningen (eller likvärdigt varumärke). FAS 3: Ultraljudsrengöring 
– förbered en rengöringslösning med Enzol eller ett likvärdig varumärke i en ultraljudsenhet, i 
enlighet med tillverkarens rekommendation om 2 msk per 4 liter varmt kranvatten. Sänk ned 
artiklarna i den förberedda Enzol-lösningen (eller likvärdigt varumärke) och låt dem sonikera 
i 5 minuter. När du sonikerar, se till att det inte finns någon kontakt mellan artiklarna. Skölj 
artiklarna under rinnande kallt kranvatten. Låt artiklarna lufttorka helt. FAS 4: Sterilisering 
– tillbehör ska steriliseras i autoklav vid 132 °C (269,6 °F) under 4 minuter i ett godkänt 
steriliseringsomslag av standardtyp. Torktid 30 minuter. * Locket till G-Stop®-hållaren är endast 
avsett för förvaring. Ej autoklaverbart. G-Stop® Vertikal mätare och C-Guide®-hylsan är endast 
avsedda för engångsbruk. ZGO™ Densah® Burs och ZGO™ avsmalnande Pilotborr är endast 
avsedda för engångsbruk. ZGO™ C-Guide®-hylsan är avsedd för engångsbruk.
Rengörings- och steriliseringsinstruktioner för ZGO™-hållaren: FAS 1: Rengör 
hållaren med bakteriedödande rengöringsmedel. FAS 2: Kontrollera alltid om hållaren är 
skadad efter sköljning och torkning. FAS 3: Funktionstest, underhåll – gör en visuell inspektion 
med avseende på renlighet, med förstoringsglas. Om det behövs ska rengöringsprocessen 
utföras igen tills instrumenten är synbart rena. FAS 4: Förpackning – placera hållaren i 
steriliseringsförpackningar eller -påsar. FAS 5: Sterilisering – sterilisera hållaren genom att 
tillämpa en fraktionerad förvakuumprocess (enligt ISO 17665) med beaktande av respektive 
lands krav. FAS 6: Parameter för förvakuumcykel – 3 förvakuumfaser med minst 60 mbar. FAS 
7: Steriliseringscykel – värm upp till en lägsta steriliseringstemperatur på 132 °C-134 °C/269,6 
°F-273,2 °F; maximal temperatur 135 °C/274 °F. Minsta hålltid: 3 min. Torktid: minst 10 min. 
FAS 8: Vid mer än 149 °C (300,2 °F), kan kitlådan deformeras, så var försiktig. FAS 9: Se till att 
hållaren inte placeras i kontakt med autoklavens innervägg under sterilisering för att undvika 
att höljet deformeras. FAS 10: Tillverkaren ansvarar inte för några skador på produkten på 
grund av sterilisering eller felaktig hantering utöver den ångsteriliseringsmetod med högt tryck 
som föreslås av tillverkaren. FAS 11: Förvaring – förvara den steriliserade hållaren i en torr, ren 
och dammfri miljö vid låga temperaturer på 5 °C-40 °C/41 °F-104 °F.
OBSERVERA: VERSAH® rekommenderar utbyte av fräsar efter 12-20 osteotomier. ZGO™ 
Densah® Burs och ZGO™ avsmalnande Pilotborr är endast avsedda för engångsbruk.
Anvisningar för guidad montering och demontering: Se bruksanvisningen som utfärdats 
av Versah, LLC.
Försiktighet: Enligt federal lag (USA) får denna enhet endast säljas till eller på ordination 
av legitimerad tandläkare. Behandlingsplanering och klinisk användning av Densah® Burs 
är varje enskild klinikers ansvar. Kirurgens preferens och kliniska omdöme upphäver det 
föreslagna protokollet för borrning med implantatsystemet och andra kliniska protokoll. 
VERSAH® rekommenderar starkt avslutad kvalificerad forskarutbildning i dentalimplantation 
samt att denna bruksanvisning EFTERLEVS. VERSAH® är inte ansvarigt för tillfälliga skador 
eller följdskador eller skadeståndsansvar relaterade till användning av Densah® Burs, enbart 
eller tillsammans med andra produkter, förutom ersättning under garanti. Densah® Burs och 
tillbehör garanteras för en period på trettio (30) dagar från datum för initial faktura. Alla 
allvarliga incidenter till följd av användning av enheten ska rapporteras till oss, läkare och lokala 
hälsovårdsansvariga myndigheter.
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